





DEVELOPMENT ESTIMATES

FOR THE
YEAR 1956-57

Section I: Three-and-a-Half-Year Development Plan,
January 1st, 1954 to June 30th, 1957

Section II: Intensified Development of African Agriculture
(Swynnerton Plan)

KENYA NATIONAL ASSEMBLY LIBRARY
Accession: 10005969

calino: &S & IS

C ) —




TABLE OF CONTENTS AND NOTES

SECTION 1: THREE AND A HALF YEAR DEVELOPMENT PLAN

1st JANUARY, 1954 to 30th JUNE, 1957

Introduction to the Development Estimates (Section 1)

GENERAL TABLES
Table 1—Receipts into the Development Fund (excluding Swynnerton Plan)

Table 2—Three and a Half Year Plan, Revised Net Allocations and Estimated
Expenditure

Table 3—Development Schcmes not mcluded in the Threc and a Half Year Plan
Estimated Expenditure

Table 4—Forecast of Balance in the Dcvelopment Fund (excluding Swynnerton
Plan) as at 1st July, 1957

Table 5—C.D. & W. Schemes Ist January 1954 to 30th June, 1957
Table 6—Summary of Estimated Expenditure 1956-57 by Accounting Olﬁcers

REVENUE ESTIMATES

Head DR.1-1.—Colonial Development and Welfare Vote (Colony's Block
Allocation) : o e e - i

Head DR.1- ”—Colomal Devclopmem and Welfare Vote (Imerterrltonal
Allocation) .

Head DR.1-3.—Colonial Devclopmem and Welfare Voic (Cemral Reﬁearch
Allocation)

Head DR.1-4.—Colonial Developmem dl‘ld Welfare Vote (Specnal Allocauon)
Head DR.2.—Revenue from Sources Other than Colonial Development and

Welfare Vote
EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES
Vote D.1-1 .. Staff Housing. .
Vote D.1-2 .. Government Offices ..
Vote D.1-3 .. Parliament Buildings
Vote D.1-4 .. Information Department
Vote D.2 .. Judicial Buildings ;
Vote D.3-1 .. Administrative Sub-stations
Vote D.3-2 .. Buildings—Northern Province
Vote D.3-3 .. Nandi Hills Project .. ;
Vote D.3-4 .. Sociological Research into Afncan Customs
Vote D.4 .. Agriculture ;
Vote D.5 .. Veterinary Services ..
Vote D.6 .. Water Supplies )
Vote D.7 .. African Land Developmenl . d
Vote D.8-1 .. Loans for African Agriculture and Lwcstock
Vote D.8-2 .. FEuropean Settlement
Vote D.8-3 .. Indian and Arab Settlement
Vote D.8-4 .. Loans made under the Agriculture Ordmance

Vote D.8-5 .. Produce Storage

PAGE
1

16
17

17

18
18
19
19
20
21
21
21
22
23
b
26
28
29
29
29
30
30



-Vote D.13-
Vote D.13-2
“ote D.14-1
Vote D.14-2
Vote D.14-3
Vote D.14-4
Vote D.14-5
Vote D.15-1
Vote D.15-2
Vote D.15-3
=Vote D.16-1
Vote D.16-2
Vote D.16-3
Vote D.16-4
Vote D.16-5
Vote D.16-6
Vote D.16-7
Vote D.16-8
Vote D.16-9
<Vote D.17-1
Vote D.17-2
Vote D.17-3
Vote D.17-4
Vote D.18-1
Vote D.18-2
Vote D.18-3
Vote D.19

Appendix No.

ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS—(Contd.)

Police Buildings

Prison Buildings

Military Buildings .

Local Government Loans Authonty
African Housing 3 :
Social Welfare i
Nairobi African Hnusmg Pro;ect $is
Medical Services ’

Medical Research Schemes
European Education. .

Asian Education

African Education

Arab Education :

Education: Special Schemes
Forestry

National Parl\s and Tournsm
Fisheries

Post Office Rencwalc. Fund
Geological Survey

Industrial Development Corporanon
Development of Industrial Sites
Nyeri Electricity Undertaking
Nairobi Airport, Embakasi
Aerodromes

Scientific and [ndustrlal Research
Weights and Measures Department
Public Works Department ..
General Works Staff. .

Roads .

Public Works Non Recurrent
Community Development Projects
Jeanes School, Kabete i a
Juvenile Remand Homes

Central Stores and Transport Orgamzatlon

APPENDICES

|.—Vote D.4—Agriculture: Soil Conservation .. -
2.—Vote D.4—Agriculture: Dam Construction Units ..
3.—Vote D.4—Agriculture: Farm Planning and Dcvelopment .
4.—Vote D.4—Agriculture: Agricultural Research and Investigational Stauons
5.—Vote D.4—Agriculture: Horticultural Research Services .. . e
6.—Vote D.4—Agriculture: Plant Breeding Services ..
7.—Vote D.4—Agriculture: Pasture Research, Phase I1 .
8.—Vote D.7—African Land Development: ALDEV. Loans ..
9.—Vote D.16-2—Geological Survey e . s
10.—Vote D.16-6—Nairobi Airport, Embakasi ..
I1.—Vote D.15-1—Forestry: Forest Training School, Londlam
12.—Vote D.17-2—General Works Staff .. 25
13.—Vote D.17-4—Item 3— Public Works Non-Recurrent
14.—Vote D.6 Item 1—Township Water Supplies
15.—Vote D.6 Item 2—Mombasa Water Supply :
16.—Vote D.6 Item 3—Administrative Sub-Stations—Water Supphes
17.—Vote D.12-4—Nairobi African Housing Project i

PAGE

31
32
34
35
35
36
36
37
38
39
41
43

45

47
47
48

48
49
49
49
50
50
50
51
51
52
53
54
54
54
P

Page

57
58
59
61
62
63

67
67

75
76
77
78
79



iii
SECTION II: INTENSIFIED DEVELOPMENT OF AFRICAN

AGRICULTURE
(Swynnerton Plan)

General Memorandum Note (Section 1)

EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES
Expenditure Summary -
Table of Allocation between Maln Heads
Development Estimates 1955/56—Intensified Development of Aincan Agnculture

Vote Title Accounting Officer
Vote S1—African Land Development .. .. Secretary for Agriculture
Vote S2—Agriculture e ! .. Director of Agriculture ..
VotEe S3—African Affairs (Co-operauve Socxetles) Secretary for African Affairs
Vote S4—Veterinary Services o i .. Director of Veterinary Services . .
Vote S5—Public Works (Water) . . v .. Director of Public Works
VotE S6-1—Survey i s .. Director of Surveys
VotEe S6-2—Land Consolidation, Central Province Secretary for African Affairs
Vote S7—Forests and Game Iy o .. Secretary for Forest Develop-

ment, Game and Fisheries

APPENDICES

Appendix A—Details of Vote S1—African Land Development

Appendix B—Details of Vote S2—Agriculture . . : .
Appendix C—Details of Vote S3—African Affairs (Co-operative Souellei)
Appendix D—Details of Vote S4—Veterinary Services

Appendix E-—Details of Vote S5—Public Works (Water)

Appendix F—Details of Vote S6—Survey e

Appendix G—Details of Vote S7—Forests and Game

Appendix H—Table *C"”

Appendix [—Table "D"—-Rewsed Vemon 1956/57

NOTES

PAGE
83

84
85
86

86
88
90
91
93
94
94

96

ot
102
108
109
112
114
117
118
119

*Pensionable office. The fact that an office is asterisked confers on the holder no right
to pensionable status. It must have been declared by the Governor in Council to be a

pensionable office, and the holder must have been confirmed in it.

a. Revised scale of salary.



INTRODUCTION TO THE DEVELOPMENT ESTIMATES (SECTION I)

1. In 1955/56 the Development Estimates envisaged expenditure of £7,854,509, but—as indicated in
Sessional Paper No. 97 of 1955—it was later calculated that the Estimates included some £870,000 more building
work than there was the capacity to execute. Actual expenditure in 1955/56 is not now expected to exceed
£6+95 million.

2. In preparing the 1956/57 Estimates, regard has been had both to the finance available and to building
capacity, and the estimated expenditure exceeds the funds which are likely to be available by only £44,308.
Similarly, the building projects which are included in the Estimates total a reasonable target figure which is
likely to be approached, although not fully achieved. In order to bring expenditure within the finance available,
it has been necessary to make savings on the approved plan value of some £2-4 million. The biggest saving is
£750,000 out of the allocation to the Local Government Loans Authority. This arises because it is not now
expected that the Nairobi City Council will have to draw on the Local Loans Authority for capital during this
planning period.

3. The other savings arise mainly because of the limitation of building capacity. But even if there had been
the capacity to carry out all the building work remaining in the plan in 1956/57, the necessary finance would
not have been available. In the main, these savings must be regarded as expenditure which has had to be
postponed until the next planning period, and they include the following:—

£
Government Offices .. .. ¥ o . d 99,500
Judicial Buildings .. i a0 e B 20,600
Security Buildings .. - .. .. .. 671,100
Medical Buildings .. - .. .. o 118,000
Education Buildings i " i &5 293,000
P.W.D. Buildings .. - s - . 26,700

4. It will also not be possible to complete the programme for Nairobi Airport during 1956/57, and
there should be a balance of £130,000 of expenditure to be met on this account in 1957/58. There will be savings
of £135,000 in Public Works Department General Works Staff, mainly owing to the large number of vacancies
in the establishment. The Central Stores and Transport Organization buildings cannot be completed before
the end of the period, and there will be a balance of some £86,000 left for expenditure in 1957/58.

5. Certain urgent projects have been included in the plan since Sessional Paper No. 97 of 1955 was laid.
This paper gave a revision of allocations up to the end of September, 1955. The largest new item is £150,000 for
loans under the Agriculture Ordinance, and it was envisaged in paragraph 184 of Sessional Paper No. 55 of 1955
that further funds would be needed under this head. It has been necessary to provide a further £110,000 for
Township Water Supplies and £63,500 for Rural Water Supplies, including provision for the greater part of
the Kinangop Ring Main project. A further £91,250 has been included for the Industrial Development Cor-
poration to enable the Corporation to meet certain guarantees and also to make possible a loan of £50,000 for
the Malindi Electricity project. £51,826 has been provided for irrigation schemes in African areas and £14,620
for an aerodrome at Malindi. A further sum of £18,400 has had to be provided for the Plant Breeding Service
and £74,700 for the new Meat Canning Factory at Athi River. An additional £20,000 has been allocated for
National Parks and Tourism. It will be observed that the majority of these new allocations relate to projects
of immediate economic importance.

6. Although the 1956/57 Estimates provide for expenditure of £7,064,830 as against £7,854,509 in 1955/56,
actual expenditure is likely to exceed the 1955/56 figure. Total expenditure over the 31-year period Ist January,
1954 to 30th June, 1957, is expected to average some £6-2 million a year, which compares with the average
expenditure of only £3-7 million during the previous 8-year period 1946/1953. The main limitation on Develop-
ment Expenditure is now finance rather than the capacity for spending.

7. The provision of the necessary funds to complete the 1956/57 programme depends upon the success of
the Government in raising the balance of the amount shown under the loan programme—namely, £4,278,150.
In addition to this sum, it will be necessary to raise some £2+15 million for the Mombasa Water Supply (Major
Project).

8. The form of the Estimates has been simplified by a reduction in the number of columns in the expenditure
estimates, and the tables have also been re-arranged and clarified. Ambits have been included for expenditure
votes to improve financial control. Token provision has been made for the Nairobi African Housing Project,
which has to be carried out by Government with funds provided by the Nairobi City Council. Tt was thought
appropriate to include this expenditure in the Estimates, with a corresponding appropriation-in-aid, in order
to assist in the proper control of the expenditure.



2

TABLE 1

RECEIPTS INTO DEVELOPMENT FUND, Ist JANUARY, 1954 TO 30th JUNE, 1957 (EXCLUDING
SWYNNERTON PLAN)

‘ Credited

to Revised Estimated |
ITEM Develop-  Estimated Receipts |  Total Notes
entFund Receipts,  1956-57
in 1954(4)  1955-56
| & 1954-55
£ £ £ £
Loans (Local and London) . 425,000 6,471,850 6,896,850  (a)
Receipts from C.D. & W. Vote:—
(Kenya Block Allocation) 535,383 804,629 676,513 | 2,016,525 | Head DR.1-1
(Central Research Allocation) . . 32,842 28,331 3,559 64,732 | Head DR.1-3
(Inter territorial Allocation) 5,724 1,822 22,564 30,110 | Head DR.1-2
(Special Allocations) .. . 66,400 107,000 15,787 189,187 | Head DR.1-4
Revenue from Sources other than (olonml
Development and Welfare Votes 865,161 452,000 406,557 1,723,718 | Head DR.2
ToTtAL ..£/ 1,930,510 | 7,865,632 1,124,980 @ 10,921,122

Note.—(a) 1956-57 Loan Programme not included. Under the 3} year Development P£Ian the balance of the Loan Programme

remammg IS J—
Total Loan Programme

Less Receipts against Loan Pt:ogrdmmc

Balance

10,750,000
6,471,850

_£4,278,150



6C1L €8T°LLT | SE8'9P L68'P8I 1€5°Sh TIY'¥8T £80°¢C1 67£°69T 2 - T IvioL

— 0ST'y = [ ooy 0sT't — 0sT't i v T SHIYeMS WS W04 | 6
== oLY'S = 0L9°T | 008°C oLY'S = oLY'S b g - 192f014 S[[IH PUBN | 8§
e | 608'S L 01£T | 667'E | - 608°S == 608°S i ' 2UIAOIG UIdYMON ‘sulpiing | L
6T1°L | $SL19T | SPS'PP | 8TLBLI | I8P'BE | £88°89T £80°S1 008°€5T i T suonelS-qng AANBNSIUIUPY | 9

| | SUIVALY NVODMAY dO4 HALSININ

889°0C 618°LE 005°61 005°01 618°L LOS'8S = LOS'8S E e Tt violL

889°0C | 6I8'LE 005°61 00501 618°L LOS'8S = LOS'8S . a . sauipjing [epnf - ¢

“ | | _ [ SUIVALY TVOAT] dOd WALSININ _
_ ” ,‘ ,f _ _

| |

_

17666 | €TL'6ST'1 | SP1'E6l 161°STT L8E'IPL PPT6ST'T | 000°6 vyeosT't (3 . T TVIOL

S SP9'LI = £9T 08£°LI 00202 000°6 00T'11 i - swieda] uonrwWIoU] | ¢
986 889°€S T o 889°¢S ¥L9'YS = vLIPS o i © sBulpjing JudwelIed | €
086'S6 06¥'€LT | SPI'E] | 90€£°TS 6£0°80T OLY'69€ e OLY'69¢ & i o SWVYPYO WRWUIA0D | T

= L 006'F18 | 000°081 7 079°TLI 08T°T9% | 006’718 — 006'¥18 i a " Buisnoy yeis | 1

m _ AYVIIYOAS 4dIH)D) ,

3 S 3 3 A B 3

LS61 | §5¥S61
‘aung LS-¥S61 LS-9561 9¢-¢S61 | pue juaw

qiog e Ny 2any am (Brsel uonedo|y | -1snlpy 10 | (§5/L6 "d'S

uonedoqy  -tpuadxqg | -tpuadxyg | -1puadxy am 19N | wonedo|y Jo [ 2qe]) NOLLYDOTTY UNV SOITO41L40d "ON
12N JO palewnsyg | payewnsy | payewnsy | -rpuadxy pasiady | Amejuawn | uonedo||y

Qoueeg @ [BIOL | pasiady paypny _ -9|ddng | 1PN

pajewnsy 7 | ﬁ | pasodoig |

| |
LS¥S61 “FUNLIANTAXT AILVIWILST ANV SNOILVOOTIV LAN dISIATY
LS+S61 ‘NVId INTFIWJOTIATA ¥VAA ATVH V ANV ATHHL
T AEVL



THREE AND A HALF YEAR DEVELOPMENT PLAN, 1954 57

l

TABLE 2—(Contd.)

REVISED NET ALLOCATIONS AND ESTIMATED EXPENDITURE, 1954-57

! | Proposed | , . | Estimated
[ Net | Supple- | . Audited | Revised Total Balance
' Allocation | mentary Revised Expendi- = Estimated Estimated | Estimated of Net
No. PORTFOLIOS AND ALLOCATION (Table 1 of | Allocation Net ture Expendi- Expendi- Expendi- | Allocation
' S.P. 97/55) | or Adjust- | Allocation = 1954(3) ture ture ture | at 30th
| | ment ’ and | 1955-56 1956-57 1954-57 June,
| { ‘ 1954-55 1957
i g~ £ £ £ "
| | | ‘
| MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE, ANIMAL 1 : i
ﬂ HUSBANDRY AND WATER RESOURCES ‘! \ | ‘ ;
‘ - f
10 | Agriculture . e .| 1,472,758 | —89,563 | 1,383,195 | 580,842 431,079 | 362,343 | 1,374,264 | 8,931
11 | Veterinary Services " - .. | 100,365 107,937 f 208,302 86,142 | 87,819 26,323 | 200,284 8,018
12 | Water . s o .. .. | 1,029,400 | 242332 | 1,271,732 392,450 | 316,485 539,859 1,248,794 22,938 H
13 | African Land Development - i J 971,900 | 65,451 | 1,037,351 291,049 | 420,000 320,202 | 1,031,251 | 6,100
14 | Loans for African Agriculture and Live- ‘ . [
stock .. - - . 68,750 ‘ —750 68,000 13,300 | 25,000 | 16,450 54,750 13,250
15  European Settlement . 350,000 - 350,000 | 250,000 100,000 | - 350,000 —
16 | Indian and Arab Settlement : o 30,000 — 30,000 | 33 | 3,050 | 6,267 9,350 | 20,650
17 Loans made under the Agriculture 1 | \ I ‘
Ordinance . o . .. | 100,000 150,000 250,000 — - 100,000 150,000 250,000 —
18 = Produce Storage .. - — | 224,500 224,500 | 110,962 90,300 22,013 | 223,275 | 5L
| | | | | |
ToTAL sf 4,123,173 ; 699,907 | 4,823,080 | 1,724,778 | 1,573,733 | 1,443457 | 4741968 = 81,112
f & T |
| ‘
| ! | | |
MINISTER FOR INTERNAL SECURITY ! ; i ! ?
. AND DEFENCE | ‘ ! '
19 | Police Buildings .. .. e = 1,569,900 l —14,859 | 1,555,041 400,998 | 713,476 | 377,141 J 1,491,615 63,426
20 | Prison Buildings .. - A % 842,900 | —700 | 842,200 115,249 150,541 257,718 523,508 318,692
21 | Military Buildings o iy i 993,600 | — I 993,600 214,746 210,000 | 279,801 704,547 289,053
15,559 | 3390841 730993 | 1,074,017 914,660 2.719,670 671171

ToraL .. = ..£ 3,406,400




L1t'P6T COE'ESI'E | 068°TII'L | 9PE'S80°1  6S1°T06 | TIS'LHP'E | ISF'LY] 1££°00€°¢
S S66'TY 192°¢ PEL'LE 000°¢t - 000°th
601°1 l6L°¢ = — 16L°€ 00T°¢ o 00T°S
661°91  £I8'YTE 9¢8'81 | 981'€TT | 16L'78 o'Ive | I8b'SI1 | 1€5°6TT
18¢ 61E'SH 005°0¢ S00'T1 ¥18°T 006'SY = 006'st
091°66 09Z'SE1'T | LOF'ILY | LOO'PLT | 9¥8'68¢ | OTH'¥ET1 | OTI'I 00€'€ET' |
9L6°L6 PE'0S6 86E'LEE  OLS'L6E | 9LE'SIT | OTE'8KO'I | 07187 00Z°020° 1
L8O6L £L8°0S9 6bL'P0E L1E9L] LOR'691 096'6TL | 09L'T | 00T°LTL
ﬂ
| _ _ | ‘ |
[ m | W
| W A
‘ & & - _ 3 | . . . 13 ‘ 3 ‘
8€6°C68 | TPLTEY'T | LST'8L6 | SLP'S6E  010°6S0°1 | 089'STEE | 666'61— | 6L9°8PE'E
8EH'8I1 IPLTE0° 1 90€'Lyy | STHIST | 010°'FEE 6LIISTT | = 6LI'ISI']
s 1 I = — 1 I =
— 000°LE 000°LE | = 000°LE | 000°LE =
005 LT 000°8¢€1 0007 | 000°+01 e 00$°s91 | 000'L —  00S'TLI
000°0SL  000°STT'1  0S6°6SP | 0s0'0y 000°STL | 000°SL6'1T | 000'0S— | 000°STOT
_ m, _ A
[ b ,
{ |
, |
ﬁ |
£ _ 3 ¥ 3 _ ¥ 3 _ 3 m 3
LS61 _ “ _
‘aung LS-¥S61 96—CS6T | SS-vS6l juaw
ypg 1w anm LS9561 aim pue uon®d0(|y | -1snlpy 10 (¢§/L6 "d’S
uonedxo[y  -ipuadxy am -puadxy - (Prsel 1N uoned0||y Jo | 2qeL)
wuz .*O _uuﬂm_.::mm_ n_ﬁe_u&xm Uuuﬁ_..cﬁmm_ aln) —qu_>uw— h._MEUE :O__NUO:{
adue[eq [e1oL palRWINSY  PasIAdY -Ipuadx -91ddng 19N
parewinsy paipny

pasodoigd

¢ = B TV10],

pueT JO aseyaing | ¢¢
jusunaedag Inoqe | ¢
sawddS [eadg tuoneanpy | |¢

uoneonpy qely
uonesnpy uedly
** uONEINpH UBISY
uoneonpg ueadoinyg

SNV ANV
WNOAYT ‘NOILVONAY 04 WAISININ

13" i T TIVIOL

" " S0IAISE [RIpIN

193(014 SUISNOH UBdLY 1QOJIBN

ik . T SIBJJOM [EIOS

-+ Suisnoy ueolyy

AIoyINy SUBOT JUSILIOAOLD) [BIOT]

_ ONISNOH NV HLTVAH
CINFWNYIAOD) TVOOT ¥O4 HALSININ

NOILYVD0TTY ANV SOI'TO4140d

LS¥S61 "HUNLIANIdXH AILVIWILSTH ANV SNOILVDOTIV LIN dISIATY

LS ¥S61 ‘NVId INTFWAOTIAAA ¥VHAA ATVH V ANV THIHL

(Puo))—7 ATAV.L

ot
6C
8T
LT

9t
§T
¥
L T4

| 2T

‘ON



SL6'I91 | SLL'9SY'Y | LOL'SLE'l | TTL'OVE'L  9pe'19L'1 | OSL'8P9'Y = 0SL'8¥9'y 3 VI0L
= 000°T6¢ 000°TI1 | 88T'STI  TIL'PST  000'T6E Al 000°T6€ WRLINIGY-UON SHOM ANqNd | 6
= 000°'LEP'T | 000T9S  000'0SL  000'STI'I  000'LEV'T — 000°LEY'T Tt speoy | 8p
SLT'SELl | SLYETO'L | ISL'EL9  vEv'ILy | 06V'SLY | 0S6°SSL'I = 0S6'8SL"| YeIS SYIOM [BIDUID) | /§
00L°9T  001'%t 956'0¢ e P1°€ 008°09 —; | 008°09 juswiaedaq SYIOM qng | 9
. , SHUYOAN ¥Od HALSINIA
8T6'9F1 | 669°EPI'T | TSP'SBS | OTI'ILY | LTI'L89 | LTY06T'T ocw SO | LSL'P8I'T |3 VLOL
LT0'S £LE'T = £LS°T 009°L = 009°L Juswieda(] sAINSEA pue SIYSM | St
= vL8'8 , vLE'8 = vL8'S - vL8'8 UOIeasay [ELISNPU] PUe JYnualdg | pp
— 079'1€ 180°S1 | STOTI 14% 2 079°I€ | 07971 000°L1 SAWOIPOY | €F
000°0£1 | LTO'69E'] | 88T'SOF | 000'0SS | 6EL°E1Y | LTO'66¥'] — L LTO66Y" iseequig “Jodily 1qOIBN | T
= 009°S6 | 00T'6 | 00sTY 006'¢t 009°S6 = 009°66 ** BupyelRpUN KDL WAN | 1
i 00008 — 000°0¢ — 000°0S = 000°0S SAUS [eLsnpu] jo yudwdopPasq | OF
— 0ST'$9T 000°0S 0sz'9Il | 00 ek 0:T'i6 000°€L1 " uonelodio) ydwdopadq [eLIsnpuf | 6¢
106°11 S0S‘¥9 £8€°T¢E 1L6°L1 IS1 3 90%°9L = 90%°9L A2AIng (21501000 | 8
— 0ST'LST 005" €L 00S*€L 0ST'0Il  0ST'LST 0ST'LST pun s[emaudy YO 150d | L
| | AMISNAN] ANV 20¥IWN0)) ¥O4d ALSINI
1 665 8T PES 88 SIS'8¢ 0SS°ITI  009'8+T 00051 | 80? ﬁ : TToviog _
= 000°01 T 050°s P18 000°01 = 00001 | souaysty | 9¢
n 008°L8 | Sh1'sE = €SE'TS 00S°L8 000°0T 005°L9 _ WSHNOJ pUe B [SUONBN | SE
I 660°151 £5T°08 SOF'EE 18€°L9 001181 000°S oor'gst | *tAnsalog | pe
_ SAIYIHSI] ANV FWVD) ‘
| .th_szqm?ﬂQ ISTHO] ¥WO4 AWILSININ
3 3 3 3 3 . 3 . 3
LS61 m SSS61 _ _
Lpunf o L6pS61 LS9S61 95586l pue uat _
yiog e am am aim (F)vse1  uoneooqly  -snfpy 10 | (S5/L6 'd'S | _
uonedo||y -ipuadxg | -1puadxy | -1puadxy an 19N luonedxo[y  Jo | oEq.C NOILYDOTTY NV SOITO4LH0] "ON
12N Jo paewnsy | pajewinsg | pajewnsy | -ipuadxy PasiAdYy Alpjuaw | uonedo|y [
ouejey [e1e L pasiaay paypny -9ddng 19N
parewnsy | pasodoud .

LS—¥S61
LsPS6l

m_zD,_._QZmEXm U4LVIAILLST dNV mZO_F<uO|_1_< Fm—Z Om_w;m_w—
NVId INAWAOTIAAA AVAL ATVH V ANV TANHL
(puod)—7 A19vL



889VFT 1T

916'P9'T | TLL'6LLIT | OF8'PI0°L | 91S'916'9 | 9THS6LL

£8L'9S6  SO06LST'ET ¥

9£0°08 $91°05T 91°681 000°19 S | 00T'9¢€€ . = | 00Z'9¢€ h
~ = == I— ”
9€0°98 | ¥91°08T | ¥91°681 000°19 e 00T'9¢€ | - m 00Z'9¢¢ ™
[
=k TS | e I, (NSl Y = e o) W
| | | | | |
- | SE6'LTI | 60719 | 000°LY | 9TL'91 CE6'LTI = | SE6°LTI
| 00L°ST 00L°S1 = = 00L'S 1 il L 00L'ST
, 000°C — 000°C T 000°C = 000°Z
= 00809 0080t 000°0¢ o 008°09 008°09
Sev'er 60L°L1 000°¢1 9CL 91 Sev'ev \‘ Scr'er
E ] J | E; - E; ¥ F ¥
Ls6l | L SS¥S6l
aung LS—¥S61 | LS9%61 9¢-<<6l pue , | juaw ,
g e ainjy alny anj (P)pse1 | uoneooyy | -snfpy 10 | (55/L6 d'S |
uonedo(y  -1puadxyg -ipuadxg  -1puadxyg 21n} 19N uonedo[|y | Jo [ 2|qe]L)
BN JOo | paewnsy | paiewnsy  paewnsyg  -ipuadxyg PasiAdy Algjusw | uonedofyY |
Nueeq 110, pasiady paupny -9|ddng 1PN
parewnysgy _ pasodoag

LS¥S61

HUNLIANIdXd dILVIWILST

"t 7IVIOL aNV¥D)
VIO

uon

- -esiuedIQ uodsuel], pue sa10)§ [E1UID)

INAWAOTIAI(]
ANV HONVNI] HOd WALSININ

VIO

SAWOH PUBWY JIUdAN[
uonesado-0) jo [ooyos ‘v'g

i a1aqey ‘|jooyog sauear
ﬂoo_o._n_EoEnSgoQb_::EEoU

ANV SNOILYDOTIV L3N d3SIATY

NOLLVDOTTY ANV SOI'O4L¥0d

LS #S61 ‘NV1d INFWJOTIAAA AVAA ATVH V ANV JATUHL

(pod)—7 19V.L

AINAWAOTIAI(] ALINNWWOD) HOd HALSINIp |

143

€S
43
1§
0s

"ON



AUWAYIS MIN TX
‘ADIASL JIPUN S1 UNNPUIXD JO UONEIOJ[E 1Y) Ing ‘spuny

Auojo) 01 padieyd udaq SeY AWIYIS SIY) 01 UONNGLIUOD BAUIY Y1 JO 12adsal ul QST JO AUMNPUIAXT “MIIAL JIPUN [[NS SI JWIYDS SIY JO AN[BA PAsiAdL Ay | /¥
| WA p-1°(0 NOA SUIRER UMOYS SI JUNOIDE SIY) UO dan)

-ipuadxyg "saoiazag Sunseoprolg uedLJY 10j SIANIWSUERI Om) Suiseysind JO 1500 3y} 0) UCHINGLIIUOD B SB J[QR[IBAR PR UIIQ JARY ILAYDS SIY) 1surede sfuaes [y X

"UONEIO|Y N0 S,AU00D) Y] O] 10U PUB JOA "M\ ¥

‘A7) A1 WOl SUOHEIO|Y [B12adg 10 [RLIOILLISUAUT ‘YIIBISIY [BIIUID) Y1 01 1Y PIIRYD SI SIWIYIS 3say) jsurede aunjipuadxy “SaIU0[0)) Y] 10 RIS JO AIBIIDIG

ay1 Aq paaoadde sawayds ay) 031 Inq pouad Suuueld Juasard 3yl 01 PAIRJAI JOU aJe AN[RA AWAYDS Furpeay ) Japun SaINdY aY) SWIYIS "M\ W "D JO 5D 21 U],

Zx | Svt'l SN | T$PO | 0EE'Y i = — SE6'Y ¥ i ) iLd)
Sa14{ puesg Jo ASojolg 9yl uo yoIeasdy ‘¢l
000°0T SWdad —ti1'd | 00C — e 44 000°SS o T (1061°@) 2nu) uoneyIqeyay ‘Tl
— SIWa —£i'dg | ¥i¥L ££9°¢C ) 144 000°€T (78 ) 19A9 Sursdejoy 0jul Yaaeasay i1
ONISNOH ANy I.—.‘_.ﬂ.m:
.._.ZmEmeZU_U AVO0TT dOd4 dHILSININ
o = L= = L19'tY = 144 .%A_ 66L°08 o SIS pun, sajes§ U0no) 1580 01
e - i 6£6'68 [ — | €p'8L| OIE'TLT |~ SOWAYdS puny sajeg uonoy BZUBAN "6
! e = G i | 0ST°1 — | Eh® 8| PEE'T B N o eEmeW ‘anua)
, | i _ | [euonednNsoAu] pue [eINNOLISY 1SBOD '8
— _ — | — | — — — 8 _ — i e *t RZURAN—SBAIY UO0NOD L
o anli e - £84°1€ — — | f'IE o (g097y) sau
| -t__sm zu._mowuw_ hhﬁﬁm._0~0> .wo umﬂ_._uh:n— 9
== = = = SOE‘T o £t S0E'T " AWAYIS UONBNSUOWA(] S[O0YDS 1BSEN ¢
| SAOUNOSTY UYILVAN ANV AdANVESNH
_ TVHINY .mza.dpu_x..u.ﬂ AO4 HALSININ
= o = = 1§T == 124 PLS'S i i (LyT ) sequL B[[eD
ﬁ:m uelog Dr: O:.: cu.—_mowom —NU_NO_O_UOW b 4
- = = == £l = 124 SL6'E = (68€°¥) Ajiweg nAnyry jo Apnig °¢
X089 ‘¥V'V'S st == 0ILT == 144 051y e i = o o (95 )
MET  AlRWO)SN) ON Ol YoIeasay ‘T
SUIVAIY NVOIAY 04 WAISININ
x — — = 651y zel v 0£9'8C " (8691°Q) Wwawdojaaag Funseoproig |
AdVLIANOAS 4dIH
¥ g 3 3 S D
12040 ‘ON ss/vs6l sydeid ON
junowy’ m_._::_._n.uo( A0A om__.nwm_ pue -eled aqe L
ain) (BHS61 |————————| »90[BA oljoj1iod
SAON — || -jpuiadxy 2am GSHT1 JO 1S 'ON  dwaydg
LS/9861 ‘sarewnsy pajewnsy -puadxg  Jaded [eUOIssag

pasiAdy  paupny Ul S20UIJY

LS61 "ANNT HIOE OL ¥S61 ‘AUVNANVI 1S FYNLIANTIIXT dILVIWILLST
NV Td INFINJOTIAHA HVAA A1IVH V ANV JHIHL FHL NI QAaNIONT LON SHWAHDS HIHLO
€ 3TdVL



‘0961 [hun

AWOYDS SIY) JO UOISUAIXD UR 01 pIeSal Yiim A1LIS JO AIRIDIIE oY) Aq uoisioap v Surpuad ‘uerd 1wak f¢ oy sapun papnpour uaaq sey |3 Jo ainyipuadxa uayoj ‘¢x

—:Bununodoe Ajdwis 01 Jopio ur urjg usWdOPAI(] 18D

“JUALINJDY-UON SHIOM DI[qny

(S€£$°Q) SIaYora RN URISY 10j 2§20 Surures]

‘SIoNeqy ppRig
(ZLOT Q) SWaydg 10[1d UONEBSILI] 201y I2ATY BUBR]

A € op o PALIDJSURI] USIQ IABY SAWAYIS SUIMO|0) YL “px

‘0T8°8F 01 000°EF WOL) PIsSeIIDUI IN[BA WIAYDS £

| 578'980°L = — S0S'SE6'9 | 8EL'1L0'8 — = = £ o & VIO ANVED)
0£8°$90°L - i 915°916°0  9TH'S6L L = ~ — (T 21qe L ap1a)
ueld EoEn0.u>vD 1B A JIeH
| B pue 221y uo aanypuadxy :ppp
$66'1T — 3 686°81 OreE | — — — F e i TVIOL
— = . = 112 = a4 P88°p1 (1611°@) £daing |e2150]090) "(f
= — S == — T 80S'+T1 (O ® TV LT6'A) A2AIng [BIF0[0AD) 6]
x| — =3 = [ATAl 998'61 | Ut 8L 0L0'8T (I ® A LT6°A) Aoaing [ed150[0a0) g
| _ AMLISNAN] ANV AYAWINOD) 04 UALSINIA
= _ = = = 9FL o v 00071 (Z9%1°Q) SALAYSLY AULIBN JO Juawidoaaa( “L|
SHIMIHSI] ANV FWVD)
| "INAWAOTIAI(] ISTHO] MOd WALSININ
— - . — 00+°99 = t 0007051 (0651°Q) 289Y10D [BIMUYI, [eAOY 9]
—— = = e TrL'l = tt opetIs = ©t (8687 s1aydea
:oEo>> uBISY 10j 233[j0) Sumeij ¢
£X = = = ££8°9 L86'] = 0Z8'8 T (P01T°A) AydriBoloyd [eLRy b
| SANV]
ANV ¥N09YVT] “NOLLVDNAH HO4 HAISININ
3 3 3 3
RERITTS) ‘ON S/psel  sydead | oN
unowy  Jununony oA 9¢/¢shl pue -eled Qe
m (psel +2N[EA 0110J110
SAION -Ipuadxy ‘aim §S61 JO IS "ON | awaydg
LS/9661 ‘sarewinsy parewmnsy | -lpuadxy | 1adeq [euoissag
pasiaay | paupny Ul Sa0UIRJY

(Prod)—NVI1d INFWJOTIATA YVIA ATVH V ANV F3UHL FHL NI d9ANTONI LON STWIHOS ¥IHLO
Cpwo))—€ JIavL



10

TABLE 4

FORECAST OF BALANCE IN DEVELOPMENT FUND AS AT Ist JULY, 1957
(EXCLUDING SWYNNERTON PLAN)

£
Balance available as at 1st January, 1954 . - e . . 6,850,488
Add: Receipts into Development Fund—l954(}) and 1954—55 = £ o ! 1,930,510
Deduct: Expenditure—1954(4) and 1954-55 ") .. w L = .. | —8,071,738
Balance available as at 1st July, 1955 . - s - e, s 709,260
Add: Estimated Receipts into Dcvelopmenl Fund 1955 56 s = s e i 7,865,632
Deducr: Estimated Expenditure—1955-56 ; - i Gk o i — 6,935,505
Estimated Balance as at 1st July, 1956 o v, e ) e r 1,639,387
Add: Estimated Receipts into Devclopment Fund 1956-57 .. o - i ) 1,124,980
Deduct: Estimated Expenditure, 1956-57 . e s " & .. | —17,086,825
Estimated Balance as at Ist July, 1957 .. . - - - - . | —#322.458

NOTES—

1. The sum of £6,850,488 which is shown as the balance available at 1st January, 1954, is not the book balance but is the
balance adjusted to allow for under-issues from C.D. & W. funds and unspent balances. This adjusted balance is that shown in
Table 9 of Sessional Paper 97 and in the 1955-56 Development Estimates at page 8.

2. The figures of Receipts and Expenditure are derived from Tables 1 and 3 respectively and exclude African Land Develop-
ment expenditure transferred to the Swynnerton Plan,

3. The estimated balance of — £4,322 458 is covered b{ the Loan Programme to the extent of £4,278,150 (i.e. Loan Pro-
gramme of £10,750,000 less Loan Receipts of £6,471,850) leaving a nominal capital gap of £44,308,



11

PWAYDS MAN] ] X

*MIIADI 0] 120(qNs JUAWASINQUITAT 0] J[QR[IRAR aduR|Ry X

£8€°CES 7 0£6'¥20°T

| €159L9 _ 629108 7 000°L09‘Y ,_ e s o SAUWIAYDS UONed0[Y }o0o[d [BI0L _
— - | = ‘ 96L'6 96L'6 | — | UONEOO[IY YOIg 5 Au0[0) Jo aourg powmodury | €7
i 7 — | 906'L = | ELL6E9 | — Tt sawRydg pawidwo) | 77
X | 000°6TI | 000°STI | . - 000°0ST | 000°0ST | £-LI'A | (60ST°A) SPEROY [BHOILIdLAUL Jo judwaAoidw] | T
X | $9°LL1 | 000°0ST | = | 000°'0SY | 000°0SY | 9-91'A o (0157 @) 1seyRquiy uodiy 1qodieN | 0T
X | 0007001 _ 000001 | = | 000°00T | 00000 | svI'A * (80ST°() ucneINP UBILYY 10) suoh ,
b _ “ _ -Mpsuy Sulures] I9Yded], pue S[OOYIS JO UOHRIT | 6]
| ¥ | 189 | LeL 970°C 0059 svi'd " (T¥81°A) 1qoateN ‘jooyds JIH [eNdsoH | 8]
= 000°8% e 0008t | 000°8% S¥ia| - Amoam_ Qv uwu__ou [edruysa] [edoy | LI
7 e sos‘or | T SOs or | sos‘ov | s vid| " i o (9061°A) 7
ﬁ | , Bo.:mZ ur sjuapmg uawiopy ueadoinyg 10§ [2I1SOH | 9]
- 000°SH 00001 S | 000°SH 000°SH | €91 § (8Z61°'Q) UsWOM UBILY |
W .d& u.::u.u mEEE L _ucumu L JO judwysiqeisy Gl
7 95Tt LO9'1 1£8°01 LE6'YT | 000°19 | &=vl Leora) |
| | [ mEEoU wEEE ,r ._onuso._. :wu:._< Jo uoisuedxy , ¥1
| szt'r | — 6186 17L°81 000071 | €¥I'd wora) |
| mEEuU mE:_E ,_. Jayoea], uedlyy jo uoisuedxyg o |
| 086'8 000°S T6LTI 11067 000°0S I=£1d i (€98°) sanua) YijeaHy 4|
, S50t 0LT'¥S 00L'L8 0L0'6%1 S06' 0T I—£1'q | :Nm_ a Eo.zmz _m:amo: SISEISI(] SNONdJU] 11
x| T'orl | 000%611 91£°T8 EOL'VIE 0Te'Tee | 55 B0 8 W o (so61'A)
, BSEQUIOI ‘[E)dSOH qely pUB UBRISY ‘UBDLY 01
= = L69'H6 £E€1°601 000°€Ht Lra Gmm nc mmo.& UBDLIJY Ul PUBT JO SUIONIPUOIIY 6
= = = LLE'T 000°S == § (s9€1°Q) seary uedujy ul
mo__an_:m IR AN JO SuonednsaAuf pue wEuEQEEE_ 8
005'ty 018°Ct €75'98 raaarill 9£+°08T 9°a ::.m Q) spsi [eany ut saddng Jaiepy | L
009t €99°C 050°S €081 059°00€ o' i ("012 “pog"@) senddng 1epm | 9
— £0s 0st'01 86%°11 SLY'¥L sa | (v pue 898°(Q) Sanud) Suipaaig ¥o01§ | ¢
| — 6999 8TS°¢C1 L8S'YT 091°09 ca | va_ ‘() UOnNBIS UdIedsay WU YO01S BYSBAIEN | ¢
— £0T 88T'T S0s ol 000°0L sa | - Swm_ ﬁ: Eun_mv_ ‘sfediojolg jo axmoenuep £
| = = 970'SL 60615 005°L69 ¥'a il (¥ v:m a?. n: uoneAdsuo) [1o§ | ¢
| € 9IL’L 8IL'EE 856°0S 0v0'81T ya | o evra)
_ | Suonel§ _m_._o:mm:uéé_ pue yoseasay eammoudy | |
, SAWAHOS NOILLVDOTIV MDO1d m A4
¥ ¥ ¥ [ ¥ ﬁ ¥ , | |
| | ss/ps6l | dpsel-I-l | |
W 95/SS61 | Pu® (F)psel | Ianje juaw | W
SION | L5/os6l |‘SIUINST | SWOW | 08INQUIDY | LANEA | ON | suviag ON
‘SOIBLUNIST | ONUIADY | -ISINQUIDY | IOJJQR[IBAY | QWAYIS = 2J0A _ LWy
pasiaoy [enoy aueeg | | ﬁ
| |

‘S AT4VL



*9S61 “QUNf YIPE UO UOISSIWLWO)) YSiH "V g 01 PaiIdJsurd) aq 01 JWaYdg “px
“$231A19¢ SUNISEOPROIG ULILJY JO) SIOIWSURI] OM] JO 1500 3y} Sunaaw ui ISISSe 0} spun Judawdojaad BAUIY 0] PALIAJSURI) WAYDS SIY) U0 STUIABS [V "£X
“2WAYDS Y} Japun aimyrpuadxa
2101 U0 puadap |[ImM JUIWASINGUIIAI [BUY Y1 JO JUNOWE U],  -A[QESINGIIal AN 10U §1 JWAYDS SIY} SB PASNIPE IN[BA DWIYDG AIBJIIA, pue juawdojaaaq [BIUO[0D "T¥
‘078'SF AQ PISEaIdUl SN[BA WIS [X QWAYIS MAN X
"§S61 J0 L6 1adeg [RuOIsSag JO (¥) 68 AIGEL PUE §6A JO [§ "ON Jadeg [BUOISSIE JO $T QB 225 ‘POUIAIUOD AIE SIWAYDS UONEBIO[|Y FI0[d SE JE) oSt
$561 JO ¢ "ON Jadeg [RUOISSAg JO GZ QR 22§ ‘SAIUO[O)) Y} 10) 2L JO AIeIa1d0g 2yl £q pasoidde sy,

12

L8L'ST | 000°L01 00199 00¥'01T | 000°76T — g Tosawaydg [eadg (Mo L f
i _ ,
ol i1 S (S e 000°LE [000°LE | ¥a | (P$97°@) AsduiyoR [BIMMOLBY jo Sunsay | g
— 000°L01  00¥'99 | 0OV'ELl 000°LST | SvI'd | *° (V06ST PUE 065 1°) 959110 [BAUYRL [BAOY |
ﬁ , “ SAWAHDS TVIDHAIS a
65S°c | poI'sE 678'VE | 9€5°8TI 801°8TH = o SAWIAYIS YDIBASIY [BNU) [RIOL
| — —_ — — FSHoc 1 = : o2 =5 ©sawRydg parpdwo) | g
— “ — — = | P88yl — o (1611°C) AdAIng [B2180109D | T
— . — — 951°01 80S7T1 = (O pue g 'V ‘LZ6'A) AdAIng [ed1F0j02D ||
[y ¥ TIT'e 666°L1 0L0'8T | 0L0'8T 91'a i (3 pue g ‘LT76'Q) Adaing [ed130(00D) (]
x| — | ££89 L86'] 078°8 078'8 - : s ($01T @) Aydesdoloyd eUAY | 6
x| spE'l | OfE'l SE6'Y SE6'Y €' a:. W) sal4 pueg jo A3o[oig 2yl UO UYDIeISIY | §
#X | — | vI¥'L $00°S LYOEI 000°€T | T£1ra - ©t (Z8P'Y) 19A2g Suisde[dy owur Yoreasay | L
_ A = | €8¥'I€ £8°lE o 28.5 sBuIp(ing Yo1easay AIBULIDIDA JO 3seyding | 9
| 981 | sIL'9 | 689'F | sT9'tl ST9El L'd | (TLOT'Q) AwAYdS 10jid UONESLL] 0Ny JoARY BUBL | ¢
| = £6F 162 vLS'S — (LTP ) SaquUL
l _ | m:mo v:.m :EQm Y1 OJUl YIdIeasay _mu_mo_o_uom y
= Tl R 659 | SL6'E — : (68€7¥) Aweg nAnyry jo Apms | €
Zx | 089 099 | S20'T | 0S1'¥y 0sl'ty | $-€°d (95¢7¥) meT Arewoisn) on Ol Yaueasay | ¢
= R 0006 | 6¥9°T 00€°€1 0£9'8C | — : (8691°Q) wawdopaaq Sunseopeorq | |
W SAWAHDS HOUVASHY TVIINAD _ D
| $9s'zz | TT8I yTL's £YT'T9 700°8+9 — : o SAWAYDG [BLIOILLIIUIAU] [RIOL
— = (174 - 959°705 — i : : e * sawopg pawdwo) | ¢
— — SLL 6L 000°TI = o a&._ n: SOLOYSL duLBy JO yudwdopPAd] | b
— = £6L°1 §9T°T 9E'lS — - o (ges'a)
W SI3YOB3] UAWOAN UBISY 10) 2F9jj0) Sumrel] €
T d 79°1 9¢0°1 981y 000°LT T¥1'a | (S£6°Q) SIPYORIL BN UBISY 10j 33|0) Juwured] | T
| 000°0T 00T = | 000°SS 000°SS trd o (1061°Q) 211ua) uoneNiqeYY | |
, _ SAWAHOIS TVRIOLIYALYALNI 4
f 3 m 3 3 K 3 _
| | sslesel | dpsel-I-l | | |
95/5561 | pue (f)psel | Joye juaw _
SAON , LS/9Sh] | ‘Soyewunsy | SjudL | -OsINQUIIdY | 42N[BA | ON | STIVIAQ ‘ON
! .wu“.mE:mm | ANUIADY =SINQUUTY | ._O.* O_D.m:.m..,(, WO Q10A i
ﬁ _ Uuw_.;uﬁ _dzau< uu:m_mm i |

(pmod)—Lg61 “ANNT YIOE OL #S61 "AMVNANV( IST ‘STNTHIS "M ANV ‘A’ D—'¢ TV.L



TABLE 6

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED EXPENDITURE BY ACCOUNTING OFFICERS

' Estlmated Revised

: | o | E ndi- | Estimated
Allocation Title Accounting Officer Abbreviation | qure | Expendi-
- | ture,
i e ' 1955/6
i ; ; £ £
D.1-1 .. | Staff Housing.. .. . | Administrative Secretary | &8, 180,000 172,620
D.1-2 . | .Government Offices . . do. | AS. 13,145 52,306
D.1-3 | Parliament Buildings do. i A.S. ; — w -
D.1-4 | Information Department do. ‘ AS, : | — ‘ 265
f " TowlD. .. | 193,145 | 225191
D.2 . | Judicial Buildings Registrar of the Supreme Court RSLC .. 19,500 10,500
D.3-1 Administrative Sub-Stations Secretary for African Affairs S.AA... e 44,545 178,728
D.3-2 Buildings, N.P. g do. SAAA... ox | 2,310 3,499
D.3-3 . Nandi Hills Project .. do. SAA... 5 — 2,670
D.3-4 | Sociological Research into Afncan [ do. S.AA... - 650 | S
Customs. i
f Total D.3.. | 47,505 | 184,897
D.4 Agriculture Director of Agriculture D. of A. 362,343 431,079
D.5 . Veterinary Services .. Director of Veterinary Services D.V.S... ‘ 26,323 87,819
| !
D.6 | Water .. Secretary for Agriculture and Water | S.A.W.R. 539,859 | 316,485
: | Resources. '
D7 | African Land Development. . do. S.A.W.R. 320,202 420,000
D.8-1 Loans for African Agriculture and do. S.A.W.R. 16,450 25,000
Livestock.
D.8-2 European Settlement do. S.AW.R. - 100,000
D.8-3 Indian and Arab Scttlcment do. | S.A.W.R. 6,267 3,050
D.8—4 | Loans made under the Agncuhure do. S.A.W.R. 150,000 100,000
| Ordinance. .
D.8S ' Produce Storage - | do. | SSAW.R. 22,013 90,300
i Total D.8.. 194730 | 318,350

£l



TABLE 6—(Contd.)

| |  Estimated | Revised
Expendi- timated

¥l

Allocation ‘ Title Accounting Officer ' Abbreviation ture Expendi-
| ‘ | ture,
| | 19967\ 9ss]s
i | | £ | %
‘ ' \
D.9 . | Police Buildings - i .. | Secretary for Defence - A - 11 = P s | ATN141 l 713,476
‘ | ; |
D.10 . Prison Buildings | do. |SD. .. ..| 257,718 | 150,541
15 1 [ R 5E .. Military Buildings ! do. S.D. .. o 279,801 | 210,000
D.12-1.. e ..  Local Government Loans Authority @ Secretary for Local Govt., Health | S.L.G.H. .. 459,950 5 40,050
| and Housing. :
D.12-2 .. - .. African Housing - .. =il do. | SELG.H. P 34,000 104,000
D123.. s .. | Social Welfare i h s do. | 8.L.G.H. 37,000 —
D.12-4 .. ks .. | Nairobi African Housing Project .. do. S.L.G.H. el 1 -
| Total D.12 530,951 144,050
i
D.13-1 Medical Services - .. .. | Director of Medical Services | D.M.S 447,306 251,425
D.13-2, - Medical Research Schemes .. i} do. i D.M.S 21,345 8,944
, | Total D.13 ‘ 468,651 | 260,369
. | ‘ |
D.14-1 .. = .. | European Education. . 3 .. | Director of Education — .. | D.of E. o0 304,749 176,317
D.14-2 .. - .. | Asian Education .. i ST do. | D. of E. .. | 337,398 397,570
D.14-3 .. .. .. | African Education .. iy e do. | D.of E. .. 471,407 | 274,007
D.144 .. o .. | Arab Education o pea e do. D. of E. e 30,500 12,005
D.14-5 .. - .. | Education Special Schemes e do. D. of E. - 18,836 223,186
Total D.14 1,162,890 1,083,085
D.15-1 .. o .. | Forestry 55 o e .. | Secretary for Forest Development, | S.F.G. i 50,253 | 33,465
Game and Fisheries. [ ;
D.15-2 .. - .. | National Parks and Tourism | do. S.P.G. . 35,145 —
D.15-3 .. - .. | Fisheries .. .. o Sl do. SF.G. s 3,136 i 5,050

| | TotalD.s | 88534 38515




TABLE 6—(Contd.)

| Estimated =_Revised
) ‘ | Expendi- - Estimated
Allocation Title i Accounting Officer Abbreviation tare Expendi-
- ture,
; e 1955/6
‘ | £
D.16-1 . Post Office Renewals Fund . Secretary for Commerce and Industry | S.C.I. . 73,500 73,500
D.16-2. Geological Survey do. SClI. . . 32,383 17,971
D.16-3 . Industrial Development Corporatlon ‘ do. S < 50,000 116,250
D.16-4 . Development of Industrial Sites .. | do. S8CE - — 50,000
D.16-5 . Nyeri Electricity Undertaking . | do. Sel . 9,200 42,500
D.16-6 . Nairobi Airport, Embakasi | do. S.CI. . 405,288 | 550,000
D.16-7 . Aerodromes .. | do. S.C1. . 15,081 12,025
D.16-8 . Scientific and Industrial Research do. [ S.EL — 8,874
D.16-9 . Weights and Measures Departme'\t ‘ do. | S.C.L . — —
. Total D.16 585,452 871,120
D.17-1 . | Public Works Department .. Director of Public Works D.P.W. 30,956 —
D.17-2 . | General Works Staff. . do. D.P.W. .. | 673,751 471,434
D.17-3 .. | Roads . do. D.P.W. .| 562,000 750,000
D.17-4 - | Public Works Non-Recurrent .| do. D.P.W. | 112,000 125,288
! | . |
Total D.17 | 1,378,707 | 1,346,722
D.18-1 | Community Development Projects .. | Secretary for Community Develop- @ S.C.D. . 17,709 | 15,000
ment. | |
D.18-2 Jeanes School, Kabete do. l 5.C.D. . 30,800 ‘ 30,000
D.18-3 Juvenile Remand Homes do. S.C.D. .1 15,700
Total D.18 64,209 i 45,000
D.19 Central Stores and Transport Organi- = Controller of Supplies and Transport  C.S.T. .. ‘ 189,164 61,000
zation.
Completed Schemes (Purchase of | }
Land and E..A School of Co- | ‘
operation). | . — ‘ 7,261
i | Total D.1-D.19 | 7,086,825 | 6,925,460
C.D. & W. Scheme— | :
D.2104 .. Aerial Photography Director of Surveys .. D of S. — ' 6,833
D927 D. & E. Geological Survey Secretary for Commerce and Industry S.C.I e 3.212

\
Grand Total of Expenditure by Accounting Officers

7,086,825 | 6,935,505

Sl



16

REVENUE ESTIMATES, 1956-57

Revised Actual

Item DETAILS . Estimates, Estimates Receipts
No. 1956/57 1955/56 1954(%) and
| 1954/55
HEAD DR.1-1.—COLONIAL DEVELOPMENT AND ! £ £ £
WELFARE VOTE (COLONY'S BLOCK ALLOCATION) [

1 | Agricultural Research and Investigational Stations (D. 1467) o 2 7,716 33,718
Soil Conservation (D.299 & A.) o4 ; o ‘ .. i 75,026
Manufacture of Biologicals, Kabete (D 1380) i - X .. 203 2,288
Naivasha Stock Farm Researc/: Station (D. 1456) .. .. o . 6,669 15,528
Stock Breeding Centres (D.868 & A.) o .. .. .. 503 10,450

2 | Water Supplies (D.300, etc.) .. .. .. .. oo 4,600 2,665 5,050

3 | Water Supplies in Rural Districts (D. 877) .. . 43,500 32,810 86,525
Improvements and lmc’sngarwns of Water Supplies in Afnran Areas | |

(D.1365) . RERPE Mo | (R W
Reconditioning of Land i in Afrman Areas {D, 935) i e i s 5 94,697

4 | African, Asian and Arab Hospital, Mombasa (D.1905) .. i } 140,272 119,000 | 82,316

5 | Infectious Diseases Hospital, Nairobi (D.1821) s o ol 20,535 54,270 87,700

6 | Health Centres (D.865) s 8,980 5,000 12,792

7 | Expansion of African Teacher Trammg Centres (D 1647) s 7,723 n 9,819

8 | Expansion of African Teacher Training Centres (D.1697) . 3] 3,256 1,607 | 10,831

9 | Establishment of Teacher Training Centre for African Women |

(D.1928) s .. | 45,000 10,000
Hostel for European Wonren Smdems in Nmmbf ( D. 1906) oo | o 40,505
Royal Technical College (D.1590.B.) . : ; byt e e 48,000 | i
10 | Hospital Hill School, Nairobi (D. |842) iy 1 681 | 737

Il | Erection of Schools and Teacher Trainmg Institutions for Afrlcan
Education (D.2508) .. iy L .
12 | Nairobi Airport, Embakasi (D. 25]0)

100,000 100,000
177,644 250,000

13 | Improvement of Inter-territorial Roads (D.2509) .. .. .. | 125000 [ 125,000 iy
Completed Scheme (D475 & A.) = - S - . o o 7,906
ToraL Heap DR.1-1 i i . o o ..£ 676,513 804,629 | 535,383
|
AND |
WELFARE VOTE (INTER-TERRITORIAL ALLOCATION) |
1 | Rehabilitation Centre (D.1901) y . 20,000 200 2o
2 | Training College for Asian Male Teachers (D 535) o = | 2,564 1,622 1,036
Training College for Asian Women Teachers (D. 895) - oo | o P 1,793
Development of Marine Fisheries (D. 1462) o . - <id e udk 775
Completed Scheme (D.899) o " s o i - 4 2,120
ToraL HEap DR.1-2 i Ak - . i e 22,564 ],822“ 5,724

HEAD DR.1-3.—COLONIAL DEVELOPMENT AND
WELFARE VOTE (CENTRAL RESEARCH ALLOCAT[ON)

Braadcmrmg Development (D.1698) . o ‘ - 9,000 | 2,649

1 | Research into Luo Customary Law (R 556) s I 2 650 660 | 2,025
Study of Kikuyu Family (R.389) 3= e .. o | 13
Sociological Research into the Boran and Gaﬂa Tnbes (R 427) .. .. i | 493

2 | Tana River Rice Irrigation Pilot Scheme (D.2072) . . i 1,563 6,715 || 4,659
Purchase of Veterinary Research Buildings (R.603) . - o o s ‘ b
Research into Relapsing Fever (R.482) e e - - . 7,414 | 5,004
Aerial Photography (D.2104) .. 5. - - s et ;i i % o

3 | Geological Survey (D.927 D. & E.) .. - i - s 1 3,212 17,999

Geological Survey (D.927 A., B. & C.)
Geological Survey (D.1191) .. i i i » .
4 | Research on the Biology of Sand Flies (R 712) a5 i » 1,345 1,330 :

Totat Heap DRI-3 .. .. .. .. .. ..&| 3sse| 28331 | 3230




17

REVENUE ESTIMATES, 1956-57—(Contd.)

Item
No.

Revised Actual
Estimates, Receipts

1955/56 1954(4) and
1954/55

1

DETAILS Fstimates,
1956 /57
s £
HEAD DR.1-4.—COLONIAL DEVELOPMENT AND
WELFARE VOTE (SPECIAL ALLOC ATION)

Testing of Agricultural Machinery (D.2644) . e .. 15,787

' ' Royal Technical College (D.1590 and 15904, )

[

107.000 66,400

ToraL HeEap DR.1-4 e i o Wi . o ___\I§,Ei &

107,000 | 66,400

HEAD DR.2.—REVENUE FROM SOURCES OTHER THAN

COLONIAL DEVELOPMENT AND WELFARE VOTE

Loan from Uganda Government for Hill School, Eldoret a
Proceeds from Sale of Undistributed German Enemy Prorerly 100
Dam Construction Units e i - s ‘ S 49,236

| Constributions From:—

v bW

o —

g gt
b

16
17‘

Rehimtulla Trust Fund for King George VI Hospital

Ministry of Transport and Civil Aviation - - e 50,000
General Revenue for PW.N.R. .. i a0 ” & 112,000
General Revenue (Export Duties) . il e
General Revenue for Medical Tramlng School S 5 73,245
Nyanza Cotton Committee for Dam Construcuon oe i 27,000
Aberdare County Council for Mweiga Water Supply .. ; 500
Teita African District Council for Wundanyi Water Supply . f 300
Embu African District Council for Kianyagga Water Supply w 1,350
International Co-operation Administration for Rinderpest

Research .. 3,000
Swynnerton Plan (Vote 5. 2) Tor Water Supphc‘; ‘at Sub- Stauons ! 4,638
Swynnerton Plan (Vote S.4) for Water Supplies at Sub-Stations | 3,788

Miscellaneous:— |

Recoveries of Over-payments Relating to Previous Years .. | 100
ALDEV. Board—Sale of Stores and Produce .. i 81,000
Indian School of Agriculture, Morogoro, Kenya Studenls Fecs . 100

Uganda Contribution for E.A.P. & T. Central Engineering and

Traffic School . s
Samuel Cohen Fund for European Ho.spual Mombasa . .
Coast Cotton Sales Fund for Purchase of Land at Maruga
Excess Profits Tax .. " s " . o Wi
Interest on Transport Loan 5% . . . P 100
Miscellaneous s w it - . .. 100

| Nyanza Cotton Sales Fund
Coast Cotton Sales Fund
| Transfer from Livestock C. ontrol L:qmdarmn Account

30,000 145,000
200,000 i
50,500 47,885

i 30,000
50,000 150,000
112,000 168,0C0

98,513
9,000

100 6879

100 861

100 66

4,176

32,100

1.250

x 22,540

100 1,170

100 2,256

89,939

44,617

19.909

ToraL HEap DR.2 .. .. Ja ‘i " i . £l 406,557

452,000 | 865,161

ToTAL REVENUE .. " . w o 5 ..£ 1,124,980

1,393.122 | 1,457,510




EXPENDITURE

D.1-1—Staff Housing.—Estimate of the amount required for capital expenditure on staff housing, furniture for new housing, and access roads or road
making charges and other site works arising in connexion with new housing.

D.1-2—Government Offices.—Estimate of the amount required for capital expenditure on Government offices, including furniture for new offices,
and access roads or road making charges and other site works arising in connexion with new offices.

[ | 1
! 2 ESTIMATES, 1956/57 ‘
i Expendi- | Revised | {

‘ I
|

ture, | Estimated | Chargeable = Chargeable | Chargeable |

|
|
Item | l Scheme 1954 (3) | Expendi- | against | against against other |
No. DETAILS Value and | ture, | Kenya | C.D.&W. Funds or Total to | Notes
[ ‘ 1954/55 | 1955/56 | Develop- Vote | covered by | be Voted
| ' | ment (Block  correspond- | ‘
| ‘ | : | Funds Allocation) | ing receipts l |
| P8 1 ® =k -4 1 % £ ‘ "R
| | |
Allocation: Staff Housing (£814,900) | ; f ’
| |
Vote D.1-1 , ‘ ' ‘ :
1 European and Asian Quarters .. s 275,400 197,120 58,280 20,000 — ‘ —_ - 20,000 ‘
2 ‘ African Quarters o e .| 539500 265,160 114,340 160,000 — == 160,000
\

ToraL Vote D.I-1 .. .. .. | 814,900 | 462280 | 172,620 | 180000 | — | _ | 180,000

Allocation: Government Offices [ } | I
|

[
(£369,470) ; | 1
Vote D.1-2 ‘ | : |
Central Government Offices:— ’ ‘
1 (a) Completion of First, Second and | |
Third Wings .. .. .. 112887 | 91,412 | 21475 - - 1 = | =
2 | (b) Fourth Wing s s v | 38581 — i —— 1 | — | — [ 1 x
3 | Treasury Building e e | 103,639 | 101,172 | 2467 | — | — =i o= ]
4 | Construction of Roads, City Square .. ‘ 30,144 | — | 20,000 | 10,144 - ‘ — 10,144
5 | District Headquarters, Wundanyi .. | 19419 | 15455  3.964 = — | = | =]
6 | Extension to Survey Field Headquarters | 40,000 — | — 3,000 — 1 — | 3,000
7 | Miscellaneous .. e = I ! 4,400 — | 4,400 — —_ “ — | —_ ‘
| TotaL VoTE D.1-2 .. .. .. | 369470 | 208,039 | 52,306 13,145 — | — | 134 |

x. Token provision only.

81



EXPENDITURE

D.1-3—Parliament Buildings.—Estimate of the amount required for capital expenditure on Parliament Buildings and their surrounding grounds.
D.1-4—Information Department.—Estimate of the amount required for capital expenditure on development projects of the Information

Department.
| | |
' ' i ESTIMATES, 1956/57 [
| Expendi- | Revised . , |
| ture, Estimated | Chargeable | Chargeable | Chargeable ’
Item Scheme | 1954 () | Expendi- | against | against |againstother |
No. DETAILS Value and | ture, | Kenya | C.D.&W. | Fundsor Total to ‘Notw
‘ | 1954/55 | 1955/56 | Develop- Vote covered by | be Voted
[ ‘ [ ment (Block | correspond-
‘ | Funds Allocatlon) | ing receipts
| 2T # 4 & ‘ £ ; £ £ | £ |
| | | | |
: w |
[ Allocation: Parliament Buildings i
| (£54,674) ‘ ?
| Vote D.1-3 | |
‘ i ’ ‘ |
1 | Parliament Buildings .. » 5 ‘ 54,674 ‘ 53,688 i = ‘ — | _ | e [ =
| | | | |
TotaL VotE D.1-3 .. T T R T T T e
\ ; |
: | | l |
|
Allocation: Information Department _ f i
(£20,200) ; |
| | ‘
: Vote D.1-4 : |
| | | | I | |
| | Purchase of Transmitters " 18,000 | 15,543 | 265 — | — — [ —  |=x
2 | Information Department—Equnpmeml ,200 1,837 | - — i — - ‘ — ;
| TorauVoreD.-4 .. .. .| 20200 173 T B AA N

x. Scheme value and allocation increased by £9,000 transferred from C.D. and W. (Central Research) Scheme D.1698.

61



D.2—Judicial Buildings.—Estimate of the amount required for capital expenditure on Judicial Buildings, furniture for new buildings, access roads

and other site works.

EXPENDITURE

Item
No. |

|

ESTIMATES, 1956/57

Expendi- = Revised - |
\ ture, Estimated | Chargeable | Chargeable = Chargeable
| Scheme 1954 () | Expendi- against against against other
DETAILS ‘ Value and ture, Kenya C.D. &W. | Fundsor | Totalto | Notes
| 1954/55 | 1955/56 Develop- Vote | covered by | be Voted |
I | ment | (Block correspond-
‘ . Funds | Allocation) | ing receipts |
8 2 | & £ £ £
Allocation: Judicial Buildings (£58,507) ! | ‘
| |
Vote D.2 ! | ! | |
3 j | | ;
Courthouses:— ‘ i ‘ ' |
Kisumu s i 8,507 | 7,819 | — ‘ — — - —
Eldoret .. | 26,000 — ; 10,500 | 15,500 — — 15,500
Nakuru 24,000 — 4,000 - — 4,000
i T
. , |
' | i | |
: i
{ |
TotaL VotE D.2 58,507 7,819 10,500 19,500 — — | 19,500

o<



EXPENDITURE

D.3-1—Administrative Sub-Stations.—Estimate of the amount required for capital expenditure, other than on water development and departmental
buildings, arising in connexion with the construction of new sub-stations or extensions to existing sub-stations, and including compensation
payments, furniture for new buildings, access roads and other site works.

D.3-2—Buildings, N.P.—Estimate for the amount required for capital expenditure on administrative buildings, other than departmental buildings,
in the Northern Province. :

D.3-3—Nandi Hills Project. —Estimate of the amount required for capital expenditure on the Nandi Hills Project, which provides for the development
of Nandi Hills Township.

. ' : | EsTIMATES, 1956/57
. . | Expendi- | Revised -

' | ture, Estimated | Chargeable | Chargeable : Chargeable | ‘
Item | Scheme | 1954 (1) | Expendi- |

against against | against other | ‘
No. | DETAILS Value | and ture, Kenya | C.D. & W. f Funds or Total to | Notes
‘, 1954/55 | 1955/56 Develop- Vote | covered by | be Voted |
‘ | ment (Block | correspond- |
' Funds Allocation) | ing receipts |
£ £ £ £ £ £ £
Allocation: Administrative Sub-stations | [
(£268,883) { i
Vote D.3-1 !
1 Extensions to Existing Sub-stations .. 32,700 | 18.481 — ' — e — |
2 | Construction of New Sub-stations - 236,183 : 178,728 44,545 — — 44,545 |
| ToraVore D3-1.. .. .. 268883 38481 178728 | 44545 | — | _ | aasss |
i Allocation:  Buildings, N.P. (£5.809) | ‘ \ ' ‘» 1 |
| Vote D.3-2 ! | |
1 ‘ Repair Ramps and Garages 2 a) 3,500 — 3,499 ‘ A - ‘ — ‘ 1 X
2| Miscellancous i 239 — | — | 239 | — — | 2309
| TotaVoreD3-2.. .. .| 5809 — | 349 | 2310 |  — | _— | 2310 |
| | !
Allocation: Nandi Hills Projzct (£5,470) ‘ \ .
Vote D.3-3 |
| Nandi Hills Project s gl - 5,470 2,800 2,670 | — — — - [
ToraL Vore D.3-3 .. .. .. 5,470 2800 | 26710 | — | - | | - ]

x. Token provision only.

1T



EXPENDITURE

D.3-4—Sociological Research into African Customs.— Estimate of the amount required for the salaries and expenses of research schemes into custom-
ary law and African sociology.

I ‘_ ESTIMATES, 1956/57
[ Expendi- Revised | -— ‘
i ture, Estimated | Chargeable | Chargeable | Chargeable

Item Scheme 1954 (1)  Expendi- = against | against against other ‘
No. DETAILS Value and ture, Kenya | C.D.& W. | Fundsor . Total to | Notes
. 1954/55 1955/56 | Develop- | Vote | covered by = be Voted |
; ‘ | ‘ ment | (Block | correspond- ‘
; ‘ | | | Funds | Allocation) | ing receipts |
| N e " T £
| Allocation: Sociological Research into ‘ ‘ ! 1 j
, African Customs (£4,150) i | ! | ‘
. | ‘
% Vote D.3-4 ' | ; | |
| | |
1 | Research into Luo Customary Law ! ; ! \ L
‘ {R.556) .. i s - asi | 4,150 I 3,210 | - i —_ ; L % 650 | 650 | x
i | |
i .
| .
I
. |
| |
| | | |
| | | |
< |
|
| |
\
| | |
i TotaL VOotE D.34 .. .. .. 4,150 a0 — | — | — 650 | 650
X.

Schems= Value and allocation of expenditure under review.

("4



EXPENDITURE

D.4—Agriculture.—Estimate of the amount required for expenditure on Agricultural Development Projects, including capital expenditure on build-
ings, furniture for new buildings, equipment, access roads and site works, and the salaries and expenses of Development staff.
| | I
| ‘ ‘ ESTIMATES, 1956/57
| Expendi- ;
| 3 | [
| ture, :Estlmated! Chargeable | Chargeable | Chargeable |
Item Scheme 1954 (}) | Expendi- | against against against other
No. DETAILS |  Value | and ture, Kenya | C.D. & W.  Funds or Total to | Notes
1954/55 | 1955/56 | Develop- ‘ Vote . covered by | be Voted
| ‘ ment ‘ (Block correspond-
l | Funds | Allocation) | ing receipts
e | £ | £ | £ £ £
| | |
| Allocation: Agriculure (£1,383,195) | i f
i i | [ |
s Vote D.4 } ' i i
i i | ‘ | |
1 Agricultural Training School, Embu ‘ 2,500 | 2,489 | 11 ‘ — —_— i T -
2 | Egerton College .. - 30,000 | — 30,000 ‘ — ‘ — —
Soil Conservation:— ; ; ‘
3 | (a) African 177,800 | 177,800 | — | — - | - — |
4 (b) Non-African 395,150 | 180,299 | 119,050 | 95,799 — — 95,799 x
Dam Construction Units:— [ - , 1 ‘
5 (a) Capital s i i .. | 76,000 63,433 | 6,123 | 6,444 - ; — 6,444 | x!

6 (b) Recurrent .. | 181,500 53,683 | 50,500 | — - 76,236 76236 xl. x2
7 | Farm Planning and Development 247,150 45,782 | 127,676 | 72,844 e | - 72 844 |(x, x3
Agricultural Research and Investiga- ‘ . F ‘ :

tional Stations:— ‘ [
8 (a) C.D. & W. Scheme, D.1467 50,958 | 43,240 | 7716 — | 2 - 2 x4, x6
9 (b) Extension [ : [
10 (c) Coffee Berry Dlinars 57,200 : 3974 | 28,848 24,378 - — 24,378 | x4
11 | Coffee Research . e 10,200 | 5,427 | 3,800 973 —_ —_ 973 | x4
12 | Horticultural Research . . sty 7,300 — | -4,270 | 3,030 | — — 3,030 | x5
= i
Carried forward ..£ 1,235,758 576,127 | 377,994 203,468 i 2 76,236 279,706 |

x. Scheme values adjusted by transfer of £17,148 from Item 7 to Item 4. For details of expenditure on Item 4 see Appendix 1.

1. Scheme values adjusted by transfer of £3,000 from Item 6 to Item 5. ]
x2, Scheme value of Item 6 increased by £27,000 on account of transfer of No. 3 D.C.U. from Nyanza Cotton Committee against a reimbursement for this
amount. Estimated receipts of £49,236 from D.C.U. revenue. For details of expenditure see Appendix 2.

x3. For details of expenditure see Appendix 3.
x4, For details of expenditure see Appendix 4.
x3, For details of expenditure see Appendix 5.
x6. Token Provision.

€C



EXPENDITURE

Expendi- | Revised |
| ture, | Estimated Chargeable

ESTIMATES,

1956/57

Chargeable i Chargeable |

|
I
l .
Item! Scheme | 1954 (1) | Expendi- against against | against other | |
No. l DETAILS Value = and | ture, Kenya C.D. & W. | Funds or Total to | Notes
1954/55 | 1955/56 Develop- Yote | covered by ' be Voted i
| [ ment (Block | correspond-
f ‘ [ Funds | Allocation) | ing receipts | !
B | ; pou| e £ £ £ £ :
| Brought forward ..£ 1235758 | 576,127 | 377,994 | 203468 2 76,236 | 279,706 |
| Vote D.4—(Contd.) | 5 .
| . ‘
13 | Plant Breeding .. 45,600 | 3532 20,568 21,800 — — 21,800 | x/
14 | Pasture Research Phase II 63,500 1,483 ‘ 24,717 30,300 - - 30,300 | x2
15 | Scott Laboratories—Staff Housing 3 21,800 — ‘ 7,800 14,000 — — 14,000
16 | Testing of Agricultural Machinery (C‘ D. i w |
& W. Scheme, D.2644) - | 15,787 — ‘ — — — 15,787 15,787 x3
17 Lake Nakuru PllOt Scheme - 750 — — [ 750 — - 750 | x5
| : |
| i
| |
|
! : = = |
| ToraL Vore D.4 . 11,383,195 | 580,842 | 431,079 | 270,318 2 | 92023 | 362,343 | x4

x1. For details of expenditure see Appendix 6. Scheme value increased by £18,400.

x2. For details of expenditure see Appendix 7

x3. New C.D. & W. Scheme—fully reimbursable from C.D. & W. funds.
x4. Total Scheme Value of allocation reduced by £89,563 on account of increases in Items 6, 13, 16 and 17 and transfer of allocation of £224,500 to a separate

allocation for produce storage.
x5. New Scheme.

1 {4



EXPENDITURE

D.5—Veterinary Services.—Estimate of the amount required for expenditure on Veterinary Development Projects, including capital expenditure
on buildings, furniture for new buildings, access roads and site works, scientific and technical equipment, provision of water supplies,
clearing and fencing land, and the salaries and expenses of Development Staff.

ESTIMATES, 1956/57
Expendi- =~ Revised
ture, Estimated | Chargeable = Chargeable Chargeable

[
|
|
|

Item . Scheme 1954 (4) | Expendi- against against against other | \
No. | DETAILS . Value | and i ture, | Kenya | CD. & W. Funds or | Total to | Notes
i | 1954/55 | 1955/56 | Develop- | Vote | covered by | be Voted |
‘ ' ! .~ ment  (Block | correspond- | '
| | | ; . Funds | Allocation) | ing receipts |
| ot ot £ & | & | # B
| | | | | | |
Allocation: Veterinary Services (£208,302) | ‘ ' 1 I
\ .
Vote D.5 |
|
1 Manufacture of Biologicals, Kabete | ‘ \ '
(D.1380) A i i - 10,505 | 3,512 300 | - ! — ‘ — | -
2 Naivasha Stock Farm Research Station ‘ ‘ ‘ ’
(D.1456) =0 - - 24,587 22,642 | 1,945 — | - - : —
3 | Livestock Improvement and Veterinary ‘ ; ‘ :
Development .. o iz o 20,100 18,459 | 1,641 — — — ; —
4 | Stock Breeding Centres (African Areas) ‘ |
. (D.868and A) .. . e .. | 20,498 10,693 | 4,805 5,000 | - — | 5,000
5 | Animal Health Stations (Non-African | ‘ . : ,
| Areas) .. " o i sl 4,000 1,988 | 2,012 | - | — — | -
6  Subsidiary Stock Routes i i 16,675 | 8939 | 3,061 | 4,675 — ‘ - 4,675
7 | Tsetse Reclamation (Non-African Areas) | 4,000 — | 2,000 2,000 | — . — 2,000 |
$  Field Abattoirs | 1999 aggee | = | = | — | —
9  Rinderpest Research .. G ] 13,325 — 9,000 - — i 3,000 3,000 | x2
10 Meat Canning Factory .. » o 74,703 — 63,055 11,648 -— : — - 11,648
|

ToraL Vote D.5 .. . o 208,302 86,142 87,819 23,323 — 3,000 | 26323 | xi

x. Expenditure covered by a transfer to the Development Fund of £19,909 from the Livestock Control Liquidation Account.
x1. The figure of total scheme value includes the sum of £19,909 for Field Abattoirs.
x2, £3,000 chargeable to 1.C.A.



EXPENDITURE

D.6—Water.—Estimate of the amount required for capital expenditure on the establishment of new water supplies and the extension of existing
supplies both in urban and rural areas. It also includes expenditure on the investigation of new projects, the recording of hydrological
data, the purchase of tools and plant and the subsidizing of water development by private individuals and local authorities, including the
development of dams and boreholes.

‘ ESTIMATES, 1956/57 !
Total Revised ‘ , ;
Expendi- ‘Estimated| Chargeable | Chargeable | Chargeable

|
Item DETAILS Scheme ture, | Expendi- against against againstolher ’
No. Value 1954 (1) | ture, Kenya | C.D. & W. Funds or Total to  Notes
| and | 1955/56 Develop- Vote ' covered by | be Voted
I 1954/55 ment (Block | correspond-
| Funds Allocation) | ing receipts
Allocation: Water (8121173 | £ | % | N, B i & S A
Vote D.6 ; . , 1 , w .
1 | Township Water Supplies = - 410,614 | 92,168 | 152,896 | 165,550 | - — 165,550 | x
2 | Mombasa Water Supply - e 83,500 35,091 25,909 22,500 — — 22,500  xi
3 | Administrative = Sub-Station = Water , \ !
Supplies ot - e .| 72,920 — [ — | 62,344 — 10,576 72,920 | x2
| Rural Water Supplies:— \ s
Completed Schemes .. .. | 47,703 47,703 = = — L —
4 Water Conservation, Northem Pro- |
vince and Samburu (D.877) .. | 200,001 98,255 | 43,746 14,500 43,500 — 58,000 x3
5 Water Supplies, African Areas 5 155,000 64,677 | 45323 | 45,000 — — 45,000 x4
6 Hydrologic Survey .. o S 35,000 | 14,820 | 9,680 | 10,500 - - [ 10,500
7 Investigations, New Areas . ‘ 5,000 | 310 | 990 1,700 | ‘ = 1,700 |
8 | Borehole Subsidies for African Areas = 3,500 — | 1,500 2,000 | — \ — | 2,000 | x5
9 | Vissoi Pipeline o | 12300 — 7.300 | 5,000 s | = 5,000
10 Westacre Pipeline o - - 7,000 | 4,247 | 1,253 1,500 — — 1,500
11 Dam Making Subsidies 40,000 - [ 10,000 25,000 — | . 25,000 |
12 | Olabanaita Pipeline o — 39000 | 17,834 | 9,166 12,000 — - ‘ 12,000 |
13 Kinja Pipeline . 9,500 | 7,695 | 1,305 ‘ 500 | — - i 500
14 Boring in Allenated Areas (D 300) 9,539 4473 | 2,566 ‘ — | 2,500 —_— 2,500 |
15 | Uaso Nyiro Catchment (D.300) e 2,217 | 18 | 99 | — 5 2,100 — 2,100 | x3
16 | Kinangop Ring Main = .. | 72,000 e [ 72,000 | == — L 72,000 | x6, x7
17 | Enarosura Pipeline .. - .. | 22,000 | = —3 22,000 i — ; — . 22,000 | x6, x7
18 | Elburgon Pipeline - ‘ 6,000 — - - 6,000 | - | - ‘ 6,000  x6, x7
19 Northern Province Maintenance Unit | 7,000 — — 7,000 — f — ‘ 7,000 | x6
| .
| Total Rural Water Supplies R 672,760 . 260,032 1 132,928 | 224,700 48,100 | — 272,800 }
‘ . [ . .
J Carried forward .. | 1,239,794 | 387,291 | 311,733 | 475094 | 48,100 | 10,576 | 533.770 |
x. For details, see Appendix 14. x3. Adjusted Scheme value for 1954/57 period. x6. New Schemes.
xI. For details, see Appendix 15. x4. Scheme value increased by £25,000. x7. Scheme values for 1954/57 period only. Balance of Scheme values

x2. For details, see Appendix 16. x5. Scheme value reduced by £2,500. will be included in next planning period

9T



SAWAYDS PAddwod uo STUIARS AQ PASEAIDUI dURIRG PNNWWOdU[) ZX '000'€F AQ PIsLAIdUL INRA AUIYDG “TX *000°TF £Q panpal anjea dWAYDS "X
658°6tS 9L5'01 001'8F | €818 | S8¥'9IE | OSP'T6E  TEL'ILTN F "* 9" 3LOA TVIOL
| | |
, |
‘ _
_ |
[ | ,
| | |
| _
a 7x — ‘ — _ — | — — 8€6'S1 o JouB[Rg PO
6809 = == | 6809 sL'y 651°¢S 00091 | By 2 [eJ2UaD [RI0L
ol ) B o S N Wi i AN
X | 6887 == = 685 000°C 11¥'E 000’8 - = Jug|d pue S[cO] 1T
X 00s'E 2 00§°¢ TELT 8PL'| 0008 "1 5100[01g MIN ‘SUOTIEBNSAAU] 0z
| —!|elduan
f
W (po))—o'a MNoA
OLL'EES gL'l 00I'8P ¥60°SLY £ELTIE 16T°L8¢ veL'6tT’1 (¥ pavsaof 1ysnoag
P T — 3 3 3 3 3
I | | o -t P S e T B > o Ea T
, | sydiaoar Sur | (uonedojy spung
, -puodsaniod | yooig) uaw SS/vs6l
P3I10A 3q | AqQ paiaa0od | A10A -dojasaq 95/5561 pue
SAION | 0} [eJ0], | 1O spung ‘M®'dO eAuay iy () ¥s61 IN[BA | "ON
a0 1surede 1surede 1surede -rpuadxg ‘a1 RITEIRIN STV wang
a|qeadiey) | dqeadiey) | Iqeadiey) paewnsy -puadxy
e ———— e e pasiady A )

LS/98h] ‘STLVIWILISH

RINLIANJIXH



28

(£ wayy) sueo] wawdopaaq
SOWAYDS uoNeSILIL J0) SURO] 10) 978 ISF AQ PIseaidul uonedofje |eloy ‘v
‘UB[J UOMAUUAMS Y] 0) $199(0ad ;O I13Jsurn) AQ Paonpal ANJEA WY /¥
JOJIU0 [RIdURUY J21RAIT 21Nd3s 0] JapI0 ul suro JudwdoPaa pue]
UBILJY JOJ WA DYl WOy APIRiedas UMOYS UG MOU SEY WAL SIY] ‘SaWayYds uonediul o) sueo  jo aduevpodwr Fuimold oY) Jo maia uj ‘g xipuaddy 2as speiap Joq v

PUBRT URDLY WOLJ W) 121esedas B SE UMOYS UIDG MOU JARY SIAYDS UONESLLII 10) SUBRO]

X T0T0IE £96°1 = 6£9°81€ | 000°0TY ovo._om ISE'LEO'] L' 310A TVI0L
£95°1 £9¢°1 = == 60L°9 £6E°C £79°¢1 ©(ZLOT'A) BICH
AWAYIS 10]id UCHETLLI] 201y J19ATY BUBL [
£~ <] - s S1Tol 16T°¢€T | LSS'SI | 000'ISE ' SAWAYdg ucpedLI ICy SuBC 9
x| = - — N _ — gec'c | gect *uawipeda [eam LSy AQ

o.:.:_nconxm Juowdo]aAd(] pue URILIJY <
x — - = o s £66'07 | £66'0T [t ©r Juaunreda(] ATBULIDDA AQ

_ ainypuadxd JuadoPAaq pue uedLY |
X | L8P'9IT = L8¥91T 000081 808°18 6L v8Y sueo] Judwdopaa(] pue] uedlyy £
1x — — i~ = 9PO'PS | 9PO'PS "+ soweydg JUAWAOPAI] U URLIY T
&= i = T T £E1°601 | €£1°601 =1 o (S£6°() siauenb
_ -peaH IudwdoaAa(] puw uedyy |
L'a ANoA
(1SE°LEO'IF)
qarudopanagg pupy updLIfY HONPIO|Y
3 ¥ 3 3 5 3 3
sidiaoas Sui Ec_::.o__< spung
-puodsaiiod Yo0ig) Juau
PNOA 3G Aq pasea0d A0A -dopaag | 988561 co/pcel
SJON O} [EIO,  JOSpungd AW A pAUaYy o pue anjep sTvLa(] "ON
Jaylosuiese  jsuiede Isurege -PUAXT 1y by owaydg wiay)
u_nqo@ﬂ_ ) ejqeadiey) u_n_nom.agu PAIBUINSH | ¢qipy
AN e T Al (MG | POSIAY | puadxg
LS/9S61 STLYWIIST

's1oaload Judwido@aap 01 sadueApeR

pue supo| Suipnjoul ‘seare uedLyy ul uawdoadp puep uo aamypuadxa 10) pannbal juncwe Ayl jo NBRWNST—WRWdoPA(] puR] UBNIY—L (]

HUNLIANAdXA



29

0SLF AQ paonpar anjep AWRYIS X

- L9T'9 — = L9T°9 080€ €€ 000'0¢ ~§'d 4107 VIOL
L9¥ g . L9 == — — ©TSISLINNOLSY UBIpUj puB Sjudpnig
_E:u_su:w‘q 0] JDUBISISSY JUAWUINAOD |+
0SL'S == == 0sL's 000°¢ == — : _Sea1y dquing jo juawdopad | ¢
— = = = — = -— N8 : pieog judtu
-3]119§ qeIY pue SapIL Ise0) Josasuadxy | T
0s i gt 0 08 €€ = SUONEINSIAU] JO 1SO)) PUB pieog
| Juawaag qely pue uvipu] jo sasuadxy | |
| ﬁ , £-8° N0A
| . | | _ | (000°0£3)
| , , _ , AW DAY PUD UDIpUf UOUDIOJY
| I
- - - —| | - — -— |
e = , = — 000°001 | 000°0ST | 000°0SE | ° 7-8'Q 310A VIOL
| | , - | | . |
. = ol S S N 000001 | 000°0ST | 000°0SE | pun.j juaw
i , -91es e ndudy ueadoing oy pjsuel] | |
,
T | _ | 7-8'a M0A
_ _ | _ (000°05€3) _
, waua112§ upadoany uouIOJy .
, |
X 0st'91 - - 0SF'91 | 000°ST ClECCE [-8'A 310A VIOL
0s+'91 == e 0St'91 000°ST | 00£°€l 00089 ¥0018
-AITT PUB 21MNOLISY UBDLY 0] SUBOT] | I
I-8°d JA0A |
(000°893F) y20isaar] pup
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 24MINILISY UDOLIf d0f SUDOTT UoNDIO|IY #
sidieoar ur | (uonedo||y spung 1
-puodsa1109 ¥ooid) aw 7
PNOA 3G AQ PAIRAOD A0A -dojeaa( em_..mwo_ SS/PS6l ,f
SION | 0} B0l  JOoSpung | M ® 'dD BAUIY i pue anjep sV “ON
ayioisuiede . jsurese 1surese pUdXT  (ypcer  owaydg wal|
siqeasiey) | JqeeSiey) | ojqeodieyn PRIEWNST ‘a1
. ] PSIAN  _jpuadxg
LS/9G6] ‘SALVWILLSH

‘sasodind uonen[iqeyal pue JUAWAO[AAIP 10j SISI[EININILITE PUE SJUAPN]S [BININJLIFE RIY PUE UBIPU] 0] DURISISSE UO
PuB ‘BAUDY UI SIWAYDS JUSWI[NIAS QLY PUB UBIPU[ U0 ANjpuadxa 10j pannbal JUNOWe Ay} JO VWIS

WIS qEIY puE uBipu—¢-§°(]

"SANLIOYINE [BI0] 01 pU® S[BNPIAIPUI 0] SUrC| Surpnjout ‘juaw
-dOJPAd(] YD0ISIAIT PurR UM NOLTY ULDLIJY 10) SURO| JOJ paiinbal junowe ayl JO d1BWNST — YI0)SIAI] PUR An)ROLIBY uedLyy 10§ SueoT—I1-8°(

TANLIANIIXA



im:‘..ww ¥ 3 £10'TT 00€°06 o601l oosvIT | T " ¢-8'Q 310A TVIOL

- = 000°'8T = 0008T | 4 sSuiping 010D ZIEW | T
€10'7T — €107 00£T9  T96°011 005961 T Sfmoig wresn |

S8°d MoA
(00S*PTTI) 280pa01S 2oNPOI UONDION Y .

[
B .,‘l‘ _—
~ 000°081 ﬂ - - 0000SI | 000001 & —  0000ST | T T 7§80 AOA WIOL
000°0ST | . = 000'05 1 000001 000'0sT - ©+ suro uawdopPadq puey |
_ “ t-8°a NOA ,
h _ (000°0STF) SS61 ‘2wpUIpI) 24Ny
[ AU PO SUDOT IUOUDIOJIY
| ¥ | 3 | 3 3 3 3 3
1 sydiaoar Fur | (uonedo|y spunq T e g ‘
, | -puodsauiod ¥o014) UL
| PAIOA 3G AQ PaIdA0D N0/ -dopaaqg 95/5561 SS/¥S61 ,
SIION | 0} [BIOL 10 spung ‘M® dD AUy iy pue anjep | STVLIQ "ON
pyiojsurede  jsurede 1surede -puadxy (4 pegp | aweydg e

alqeadiey ) | oqeediey) | sjqeadiey, PIIBWNST ‘21m)
— | PSIASY | _puadxgy

LS/9€6] ‘SALVWLISH

Btidiinag

adea01s uo.:vo._n_ [eamynoLide uo aunjipuadxa [eided jo pie ul sjueld 10 SUBO| PUB ‘SYIOWM IS PUB SPEOI SSADOE ‘yuawdinba pue s3uipjing
Suipnpout ‘2onpoid [eamnoude 1ay10 pue s|eaIad 10j adesols uo amypuadya [eyded 10 paimbal yunowe ay} Jo NLUNSH —+adr101g 2mpoid—s-8°d

‘sasodind uoneasasaid pue juaw

-d0ojaAdp PUBT 10§ OURUIPIO 2INNOLISY 31 JSPUN IPRW SULO| 10§ PIINDAI JUNOWE Y] JO ANVWNST— DUBUIPIQ AUNYMILIBY ) J9pun SUEOT—p-8'(l
HANLIANAdXH



[ag]

0gs‘8+ t .m%.z ‘S0 201104

LPS 8+ " osafeaen) pue sdoysyiop ‘saiog

008°L - T S|RARPUOY pur FUISNOR| U

008°CI— - Fuisnoy urvisy pue upadoiny

LLO'LL - i SO Pur SUONTIS N[O

0000z + - e [o0Ydg Sutures | 2010y
¥

F04T APRUW SIUAUNSNIPE AL SBUIPHING 2D1[O JOJ UOITEIO|[E [[RIIA0 dY) UIYIM PAISNIpe uadq aARY £ pue g ‘S ‘b “g 'T SWAN[ JO AN|LA WIS AL [N

SUOHIRIS-qNG DANBNSIUIWLPY Ul SUONEIS 231|104 10)
sarddns Jajem 8w BISUI JO 1502 21 sjuasaidas Jajsued) sy anynouiy jo a.:m_c__}_ 24l Jo [o4ju0d Y1 Japun (9°(q) mu._..a...w 1a1epAN 10) uonedoje ayl
01 pPallajsued) udaq sey yoIym 6S8'v1y JO wns ay) £q pasnpas udaaq IARY SO PUBR SUONEIS DI04 10) w1 ay) pue sJuipfing 1104 JO uonedofe (1101 Y v

XIpILLE — — IPI'LLE | OLP'EIL | 866°00F | IPO'SSS'I | *©  © ‘' 6'Q ALOA TVIOL
| | | | | |
1x - B = = 00002 | 0gS'¢ 0£S°€T o s “* d'd'N ‘suog 9104 | L
X 0007 = = 000°CT 001°1 Lvb'y L¥S'LT H safeaen) pue sdoysyiop ‘s2101§ 9
1X | 0ST'L6 — == 0ST°L6 LOT'Y1T 00Z° Lt o S|IPABPUOY pue BUISNOH UBdLY | €
X 0S9'88 — — 059°88 ITVIPT oeeee L 001'P6P *+ Buisnoy ueisy pue uradoiny | ¢
XX | IpTisT . — I¥T°ST 159°8%1 96°S61 = i SDLYO pue suonwy§ D1jod | ¢
x — — —_ — L60'TT L 00L901 £ AN ‘looyss Sutuiei] 9dijog | T
000°tF1 = = 000t 1 00099 = 000°09T it " 1qodieN ‘siauenbpeay Auojo)y ||
6'd MNoA
(1P0°SSS 1F) sduippng ao1jog :uoupsojyy
¥ ¥ :; ¥ 3 ¥ F
sideoar ur | (uonesoyy spun4
-puodsaiiod ¥oo19) juaw
PAOA 3q  AQ paiaaod NOA -dojasaqg 95/5561 SSIPsol
SION 0} [ejo 10 spun "M®AdD rAUDY ‘a1n) pue anjea svLaQ] “ON
1210 1surede 1surede 1surede -iuadxg | (§) #561 WY wag

sqeadiey) | dqeadiey)  o|qeadiey) | parewnsy ‘a1
P pasiasy  -ipuadxy
LS/9S61 ‘SALYWILSH

"SFUIPING PILIGAUOD PUE MIU 10] dINJIUING

PUE "$YI0M D)IS pue sproa ss3008 Juipnjopul ‘suipjing 21104 uwo ainjipuadxa fendes 10j paimbar junowrs A Jo ewnsy - sIupmg 1o J—6°(1

JUNLIANAIXH



EXPENDITURE

D.10- Prison Buildings.—Estimate of the amount required for capital expenditure on Prison buildings, including furniture for new builgiingﬁ, access
roads and site works: and on miscellaneous Prison Department development projects, including loans or grants-in-aid for capital expendi-
ture to the Discharged Prisoners Aid Association.

ESTIMATES, 1956/57
Expendi-  Revised —
ture, Estimated Chargeable Chargeable Chargeable

Item Scheme 1954 ()  Expendi- against against against other
No. DETAILS Value and ture, Kenva C.D. &W. Funds or Total to  Notes
1954/55 1955/56 Develop- Vote covered by be Voted
ment (Block correspond-
Funds Allocation) = ing receipts
£ | £ £ £ £ £ £

i
i
Allocation: Prison Buildings (£842,200) i
|

Vote D.10

| New Prisons and Staff Quarters:—

1 Mombasa (Shimo-la-Tewa) .. i 91,500 35,234 25,000 31,266 - — 31,266
2 Nyeri .. e . o = 102,900 44,711 36,000 22,189 _— 22,189
3 Eldoret . . o 0 e L 59,900 — — — — - —
4 Marsabit 4 - - ot 5,000 4,434 — 566 — — 566
5 Kitui .. o o o i 8,700 3,102 4,498 1,100 - - — L1100  x
| Remand Prisons and Detention Camps:— - -
6 | Nairobi e i R o 23,000 - — — — - — xl
7 | Mombasa .. .. .. aie 1 30,700 - - 18,000 — 18,000
8 ‘ Prison Training Centre, Shikusa .. = 19.400 4,596 9,000 5,804 - s 5,804
9 Prison Correction Training Centre,
Prison and Training Depot for Prison
| Officers, Kamiti Downs . . 402,600 8,677 55,000 132,541 = 132,541 }
10 | Staff Quarters .. .. .. .. 48,600 — 10,000 38,600 38,600
| Miscellaneous Projects:— [
Il | Kisumu Prison i &8 a8 6,001 3,045 956 2,000 2,000 | x2
‘ L .
‘ Carried forward ..£ 798,301 103,799 140,454 252,066 — — . 252,066 |

v. Scheme Value increased to enable Waterborne sanitation to be installed and additional warders’ quarters built.
vl. Scheme Value reduced to compensate for transfer of £15,700 to Ministry of Community Development for Juvenile Remand Homes.
v2, Scheme Value increased to allow for an improvement to the Water Supply.

43



EXPENDITURE

ESTIMATES, 1956/57
Expendi-  Revised —
ture, Estimated Chargeable = Chargeable Chargeable |

Item | Scheme | 1954 (3) | Expendi- |  against against  against other
No. DETAILS Value | and ture, Kenya C.D. & W. Funds or Total to  Notes
[ 1954/55 1955/56 Develop- | Vote covered by | be Voted
- ment | (Block | correspond-
; Funds I Allocation) | ing receipts
| e £ £ | £ | s | & | =
| * | ‘ . 5
Brought forward . .£ 798,301 = 103,799 140454 = 252,066 e . o 252,066

Vote D.10—(Contd.)

Miscellaneous Projects—(Contd.)

oy o ot S g ? =

12| Prison Camps at Administrative Sub- . : ‘ : ’
Stations i 4 = e 6,000 | 2,761 | 2,587 652 | — — | 652
13 Purchase of Farm, Embakasi g 6,800 | 6800 = — - | = s ] e
14 | Extension and Improvements to Exist- } | ‘ ‘ | w
f ing Prisons .. n .. .. 10,000 | e 5,000 5,000 — ! _— 5,000 ==
I5 | Grant to Discharged Prisoners Aid | , | '
Association Hostel, Nairobi . . . 2,500 | —_— [ 2,500 — - [ - -
16 | Water Borne Sanitation for Nairobi | ? ‘ i ' , *
Prison Hospital e aa | LGN 1646 —~ | — - | = —
17 | Furniture . . e i = B 243 | 243 | — | — ‘ - , - — { e
18 | Uncommitted Balance .. o | 16710 ’ - | = | — ! — i — —
. |
i ] |
I |
| I ’ J
| |
|
| {
| |
I I | | I
| ToraL Vote D.10 .. e e 842,200 115,249 | 150,541 257,718 — — 257,718 | xi

x. The cost of furniture is chargeable to scheme values and a separate item for furniture is not included.

x/I. The total allocation for Prison Buildings has been reduced by £16,400. This reduction comprises £15,700 which have been transferred to the Ministry of
Community Development in respect of Juvenile Remand Homes; and £700 transferred to the Ministry of Agriculture in respect of Prison Water Supplics in
Administrative Sub-stations.



EXPENDITURE

D.11-—Military Buildings.- -Estimate of the amount required for capital expenditure on Military Buildings, including furniture for new buildings,
access roads and site works, for Kenya Colonial forces: and also for Kenya's contribution to Military Pool and shared Colonial projects.

T 1 |

! ’ I ESTIMATES, 1956/57

| Expendi- | Revised — .
ture, Estimated | Chargeable ' Chargeable ! Chargeable |

Item | : Scheme 1954 (4) | Expendi- against | against lagainsl other | ‘
No. DETAILS Value and ture, Kenya | C.D.& W. | Fundsor Total to | Notes
= | 1954/s5 | 1955/56 = Develop- |  Vote | covered by | be Voted |
ment | (Block | correspond- |
! . Funds | Allocation) | ing receipts |
‘ _ E | # N : | £ |
| | | | -
| Allocation: Military Buildings (£993,600) ; ’
| 1 { | | | 1
{ Vote D.11 i ' | . ’
1 | Housing, Kenya K.A.R. Battalions .. 440,600 10,689 130,000 | 170,000 — — 170,000 |
2 Kenya Regiment 0% ol o 9.800 — — 1 9,800 — — 9,800 |
3 National Service Training Centre, Nakuru 110,200 | 107,057 | — ‘ 1 — ! — 1 | x
4 | Contribution towards Housing for E.A. | : ‘ |
} Armoured Car Squadron .. - 83,000 - ‘ —- - — | - 1 = | -xi
5 | Contribution to Pool Fund .. .. . 300,000 @ 97,000 80,000 | 50,000 — ; — 50,000 | x2
6 | Contribution to Command Reserve | i |
Battalion Lines, Nakuru .. = 50,000 — — | 50,000 — ‘ — 50,000 | x3
| |
. : | f
‘ { ‘ {
| {
| { ’ | :
. ‘ f ; | |
| | | { |
| |
|
ToraL Vote D4 .. . .. 993,600 | 214,746 ‘ 210,000 | 279,801 = — 279,801
x. Now known as the Kenya Regiment Training Centre. Token provision only. x1. Now known as the E.A. Reconnaissance Squadron,

\i %‘450.0(_)0 represents the commitment up to 31st December, 1956, under the existing agreement. Scheme Value reduced by £50,000,
xJ3. New item.



EXPENDITURE

D.12-1— Local Government Loans Authority. —Estimate of the amount required for loans to the Local Government Loans Fund, for the purpose
of advancing loans to local authorities.

D.12-2—African Housing.— Estimate of the amount required for schemes for African housing development, other than direct expenditure on Govern-
ment African staff housing, and including grants and loans to local authorities and the purchase of land for African housing schemes.

| ! ESTIMATES, 1956/57
| Expendi- | Revised : : S
ture, Estimated Chargeable | Chargeable | Chargeable

Item Scheme 1954 (4)  Expendi- against | against | againstother .
No. DETAILS Value and ture, Kenya COW: Funds or Total to  Notes
1954/55 1955/56 Develop- Vote covered by  be Voted
ment (Block correspond-
[ Funds Allocation) = ing receipts

£ | £ £ £ £ F L 3

Allecation: Local Government Loans
Authority (£1,975,000)

Vote D.12-1 | | [

i
I | Transfer to Local Government Loans | |
| Fund .. .. .. .. ..|1975000 725000 | 40050 | 459,950 — i ‘ 459,950 | x
TotAL Vore D.I2-1 .. .. .. | 1975000 725000 | 40050 = 459950 -~ . — | 459950
" Allocation: African Housing (£165,500) | | [ : xi
l ! |
Yote D.12-2
| | Grants for Services (50 % grants to Local |
Authorities) .. v ik s 127,500 - 100,000 - — —
2 Changamwe Pooling and Redistribution
Scheme, Mombasa .. o 2y 38,000 - 4,000 34,000 — - 34,000
Torar Yore DiA2-2,. - .. — | 1653500 |7 — | 104000 | 34,000 s 7k Jr ok LA | a

x. Scheme Value reduced by £1,050,000 as the Nairobi City Council is making separate arrangements for development finance of £1,000,000; and a £50,000 loan in
respect of the Malindi Electricity Scheme is to be made by the Industrial Development Corporation and not the Local Government Loans Authority.
x1- Allocation reduced due to transfer of £37,000 to new allocation for Social Welfare,



EXPENDITURE

D.12-3—Social Welfare. -Estimate of the amount required for capital grants to local authorities in aid of schemes for the development of Social
Welfare.

D.12-4—Nairobi African Housing Project —Estimate of the amount required for expenditure on the Nairobi African Housing Project.

; ESTIMATES, 1956/57
Expendi- | Revised
ture, Estimated | Chargeable = Chargeable = C hargeable

Item Scheme 1954 (4) ' Expendi- against against  against other
No. | DETAILS Value and ture, Kenya C.D. & W.  Funds or Total to  Notes
3 1954/55 1955/56 Develop- Vote covered by | be Voted
ment (Block correspond-
Funds Allocation) ' ing receipts
£ % £ £ £ | £ £

| ' ' i ‘ '
Allocation: Social Welfare (£37,000) 1 ‘ 4 '
Vote D.12-3

I | £for-£ Capital Grants for Social Amen- | , ‘
| ities—Nairobi City Coungil .. x| 37,000 | — | = 37,000 | — - 37,000

TotAL Vote D.12-3 .. — - 37,000 = — | 37,000

Allocation: Nairobi African Housing
Project (£1) | ‘

Vote D.12-4 | |

I | Nairobi African Housing Project .. | — = | 4esan| —

Zz Appropriation -in-Aid:— ‘
Nairobi City Council . . .. .. a— — ! —_ 465,110 — — . 465,110

ToraL Vote D.12-4 .. M o 1 — — R e .

x. For details see Appendix 17.

9t



37

"§5L°0F AQ PAONPII IN[EA HUIYIS TX

UANYDS [00YIS Furuiea ] [BAPD
SRS PUIS SYIOM [BI2UI0) 10 53] ADUATY JO UOTIINPIP TNOYIM SANRWNSH /

JO 1UNOIE U0 SHE'sHIF AQ PIseaIdul UoNedo|y [BI0] /X
UO|0) WOI] PILIISURI] UonNnguIued sSOId v S1 SpTELY X

x “ 90E‘LFr | SYTEL L8L'691 FLTPOT STFIST 010°vEE 6LITIST 1 I=¢£1'{ 3L0A VL0
X 000°08 s = 00008 o = S 7 sjuein) 3-10J-3 | 91
—_ = = T SIS'L 001°8 SIS [BIIPIN | €|
00£°T = = 00£°C 008°1 = 001t SUMO], Ul S|9ISOH | 1
8L0'T = o 8L0'C 091 _ (414 | 008°T _ (q) 1ooyag Surured | [P £l
x| 000°08 SHT'EL — G5L'9 = | = 0s1°Ts!1 (7) j0OYDS SuluTel I [BIIPA | 7|
06k = — 06b'y 000°S 010'p1 | 00S°ET ﬁ ‘M ¥ 'd’D-uoN (9) I
0868 — 086' — 000 | Ig0'sl | [10°6T <= Teegd @) | o
, , ,_ —15211U2)) YI[eaH
00v'er = = 00v'ed 000°€1 | = | 00F'9¢ 7 souesuadsi(] 10BN | 6
£97 = — £9¢ 08€£'9 m LS6Y _ 009°11 BSRQUION ‘[eNdSOY Saseasi(] snonaaju| 8
SES°0T e 93914 = 0LT'SS SOT'EL 0LO6Y1 i i Rl ’ (1zgr'a _
, , 1qoieN ‘|endsoy  saseasi(] snonodyuy | L
| ILL'8 S = 1LL'8 I 198%9 891°01 008°ST _ ) ' [RNdSOH [BIUd LB | 9
L = L 9L'6 1€9°C 00°C1 TTosaimnsuy sisomaJaqn [ S
00°L T00°L Tes'e 998°11 0or'ze | s i : euesoada | p
| 1Ts'el = _— 175°¢1 sSI'Iy 1TL'SY 00t"001 | sjendsoy Sunsixg 01 syuawaAosduw] | €
w'orl — LTiovl — CLY'I8 96006 foL'vIe | o (S061°A) esequO
‘endsoH  Quely  puR  URISY  UBILIJY 7
L8959 = = L89°S9 ST9'IT  88P'8S 008'sHl | 1qoaieN ‘[endsoy dnoin [A 981000 Fury | |
_ I-€1'a N0A
(6LTTISTT1F) $2214428 [DIPIPY JUOLIDIOITY ‘
 § , E E ¥ 3 : 3 | !
sydioar Sur | (uonedofy spung ﬁ |
-puodsaiiod yooid) JudL | 4
PIIOA 3q | AQ PaIdA0d ANOA -dopaad  96/sS61  SS/¥S61 _ ,
SIION 0] (B0 10 spunyg MY aD * eiudy ‘a1m pue anfep | STVLA(] | "ON
12410 1surede )surede jsurede -ipuadxg  (§) $S61 WAYOG wN |
aiqeadaey)  dqeadiey)  dqeadieyd  pajewnsy ‘aIny f
— -ipuadxy

£S/9G61 ‘SALYWILSH ﬁ

JuaWdO[RAP [BIIPAW 10§ SAWAYIS JO PIB Ul SJUBIF pue sUro| Juipnjdul os[e pue
¢sjeyidsoy BUnSIXe 0) SIUAWAAOIWI PUB SYIOM D1IS “SPROI §53208 ‘sSuniy [endsoy ‘sfuipying mau 1oy armyuiny ‘yuawdmba pue sBuipling
uo aunppuadxa [endes Suipnpoul ‘s10afoad JuawdopAd(] [EJIPAA U0 2IMIpuddXd 10} PAIINbar JUNOWE Ayl jO AVWNST —"SDNAIS [ENPN—I-£1°d

HINLIANTdXH



EXPENDITURE

D.13-2—Maedical Research Schemes,— Estimate of the amount required for expenditure on Medical Research Schemes, including schemes financed

from C.D. & W. Research funds.

|
|

' Expendi- ' Revised

EsTiMATES, 1956/57

ture, Estimated Chargeable
Item Scheme 1954 (1) = Expendi- against
No. DETAILS Value and ture, Kenya
| 1954/55 1955/56 Develop-
ment
Funds
| £ £ £ £
- Allocation: Medical Research Schemes
(£72,982) \
Vote D.13-2
1 Research into Relapsing Fever (R.482) 13,047 5,633 7.414 —_
2 | Rehabilitation Centre (D.1901) 55.000 - 200 —
3 | Research on the Biology of Sand Flies
(R.712) .. i i s 4935 - 1,330 -
|
| |
i
| ‘
ToraL Yore D.13-2 .. 72,9_8_2_ e 5%? 78.944 b -

Chargeable = Chargeable
against against other
C.D. &W. Funds or
Vote covered by
(Block | correspond-
| Allocation) = ing receipts |
£ £
- 20,000
- 1,345
= M

i
Total to | Notes
be Voted

|
[
|
\

£

20,000

1,345 2

21345

x. Scheme to be transferred to E.A. High Commission on 30th June, 1956,



S61°9¢1 S619t peTTIL | €TP9PI 860°TTY ¥ pivsiof pariio)

006'6 006°6 o'l LSL'6T 00L°L9 T i i UjOX Jodng LI
SLY'T | = v SLY'T eIl 186'¢1 008°8T - i o SA[EA\ JO ddullg 91
— = — — e T i o YSIH S0 eAUdYy [ |
~1S[00YOS AIBpPU0Iag
000°'8 - 0008 = = 000°8 e SPUB[ISIM 14
000°ST - 000°ST e = L 000°ST 2 opeMy | €l
00£°L = = 00€°L — 00¢'L eIy L ‘Aeq jeiny 4
— = — N — oLI‘L o€l 00£°L soyeydR ‘AR ANy | ]
0SL'E — 0SL'€ 00£°¢ 69 0z1'6 e o 5 & ESEQUIOIN 0l
0S8't : 0S8°¢ 178°€ 00T°L o a o O[O ‘AeQ [eany | 6
00£°T1 . 00€°TI 0T 966°¢T 006°LE o o o & oyouay 8
000°LT = = 000°LT 000'TL 159°09 00L°65 1 £ . " 1R10p[q ‘[ooYds [I'H e
006+ = 006'+T 0L 818 00T°€E : & G Y T URAN 9
01 — 009°01 obL'8 oa obe6l 2 o2 % T Aeq ‘nunyenN (=
A - A i - 19 i . o b £31poOAL H
0or : 00f = STE S1L°1 i & i i spuepjied E
= = 143 87T 9L8°T a i i a ey T
0TL — ocL 0879 000°L o v o i ereyinpy I
——1S|00YDS AlRLULI]
I-+1°d A0A
(096°6TLF)

woyponpy upadoanzy UONDIO)

¥ 2 & , 3 ¥ E 2
sidiaoas Sur | (uonesopy | spunyg
-puodsaiiod | ¥ooid) juaw p
PAOA 3 AQ PaIdAOD A0A -dojaa | 95/6Sel | SE/vSel g
S2JON | 0} [B)O], 10 spunyg ‘M®dd eAUDY faany pue anep sTviag "ON
| Jyjosurede )surefe isutese -ipuadxy | (§) #S61 RIIEITRIN wang

a|qeadiey) | 9jqeadiey)  dqesdieyd)  parewnsy ‘ainy
- —| pesiaay | -1puadxy

LS/9661 ‘STLVIILSH

uawdojaasp [e1ided JO pre-ul-sjuBId pue SUBO| PUB ‘SIUDLIYSIqRISI [RUONBINPA 10 pue| JO aseydind ‘syiom 3)1s pue specl
ssanae ‘sfurpping mau Joj axmuany pue juswdinba ‘Juisnoy yeis [euonmnsul ‘sguippmg Sunsixa 01 syuawaAsoaduwl Jofew pue s3uip[ing
mau uo asnyipuadxa Supnppur ‘uoneanpy ueadoing uo amipuadxe [ended 10§ pasnbal JuNoWe Ayl Jo ANeWNST— uoneINpy ueadony—i-pi'(]

TANLIANTIXA



‘09L'TF AQ pasealsdul uoiiedoj[e [R10]  “paisnbal Apuadin

AU YIIYMm SIWIYDS pieamio) Fuiiq 01 PIpNdUl Udaq 2ARY SWA) MIU OS[R $ased uIplaad u] uejd juaund ayl Juunp swwesdosd Fuiping ay) Jo adue[eq 241 Ul
N2 B pue s)s0d Jurpjing paseanur ‘swwesfoid Suipjing juaumd ay) ul s{ejap Aq pAIBISSIDAU UIAQ SBY wdwIsNipe-a1 Sy apew uaaq sey pouad Suruueld
waund ayy Suunp uonesnpy ueadoing 10j UOHEDO|[R [[BIJA0 Y1 UTYIIM S|OOYDS [ENPIAIPUI 10) SAN[EA AWIYIS JO JUIWISNIPE-21 I JRIIPISUOD ¥—ALON TVHINID

6PL'POE T - 6PL'VOE  LIE9LI | LOS'691  096'6TL I-#1°Q ALOA TVIOL
| | |
PSL'S | - , - PeL'8 005'9 o | $ST'S1 S|00Ydg Funisixi 01 sjuawsoidw] £C
006's1 | m L 006°C] L0001 | ISLPI | 00L'tY aimiuing pue juswdibz JusUBLLId [
006°0T | o == 006'0C EEER | STPE _ 00L'8T - i i *T pry-ul-sjueln 1T
| i , , | ! —iS1YI0
| 000'0T1 | - = 000021 00T'LE . 000607 o g (K1epuooag
n _ SHID  MAN)  1RI0p[g ‘spueydiH 0T
p et = . = - 80T°S 80T'S " (A1BpUOG SHID MIN) SPUBRYSTH 61
000t = == 000t 000°C = 000°S | (uRpopw Aeq paxiy) YsiH asawepd 81
* (‘piuo))—s|0oyds AIEpuodIg
CPWoD)—1-F1'a M0A
S61°9¢1 = \ <619t v8TTI1 | eT¥'ob1 | B60'TTY |F pavmaof jydnosg
Ed ¥ ¥ ¥ 7 ¥ ¥
sidwoal Sur | (uonedo|y | spung
-puodsariod | ¥o014) uaw
| PAIOA 3q | AQ paldn0d | AOA -dojanaQg 95/s561 ce/vsel
SIION | 0] RO 10 spun4 ‘"M¥® dad BAUDY ‘am pue aMeA sTviaQg "ON
Jayrogsuiese | jsurede 1surede -tpuadxy | (§) $S61 RITTRITRN wal
d|qeadiey) « dqeadiey) | Iqeadiey)  parewnsg ‘2am
g aae k | PasIAdy -puadxy
LS/9S61 ‘SALVWILSH ,

TINLIANAIXT



41

‘Ajuo uosiaoad uayo ¥

7S6'8ST = = | TS68SI 8¥T'1TT | ¥BI'ES LYE'TIS |37 pdomdof parin)
S = = | I = === 001°8 o o B o BSEQUION €T
x| I = = | 1 == = 001°8 o i i i 1qOJIEN i d
_ ~——1S211Ud)) ADUIDS dNsawo g
96187 oy — | 961'8T 00£°0¢ | ¥O8 00£°68 - di * 1 98910D " L'L 1qodteN IT
000°1 = == | 000'] 8PT'EE | TSO'E 00€°LE e & 932110 "L 98pLYSIH | 0T
| —:iSururel], sLydsea]

X 1 — - 1 — 0019 o v "t (SUOISUXT) NINYeN 61
00071 - == [ 000T1 83 = 00091 i i "' (SUOISUIXH) NUWINSIH 81
0SLY = =z 0SL'y 0sT = 000°S *t (suoisudxy) YsiH SHID 15B0) Ll
190°€ = 190°¢ 000'6 = 190°T1 (SuoIsuRIXg) J2SDNO[D JO ssyang 91

X — = 2 | | — — 00T .mco_m:u:nm: 1qoaeN ‘ySiH [eduyaa] Sl

¥ . — 1 — —_ 0p6's T (SuoIsudixy) 1210pig ¥i
av. ‘sg = = 6F1°SE 000°C1 1S€°T 008°TS o ©T PSEQUO ‘YSIH [RIIUYDL £l
000°€ = - 000t SRS'EE | SIF'TT 000°6S i i ydapsey zl
980°rE - 980°v€ 00s'Lz | — 98S°19 2 (peoy BIRAN) [00YDS WIDPOY Il

| h —IAIRpUOIAG

Yo = — | 8S1'€ | 1¥8'pI 000°81 a . (suoisuaixy) 1210p[g 01
000°¢ = 000°€ e MR e 000't SOYRYOBIN 6

x| I = = | | 00011 | $86 000°C1 areny 8

x| 1 = o I i = 000°8T 1qoreN L

| o000'TE | = = 000°C1 = — 000°C1 (7) namyeN 9
| 000°T1 = 000°T1 i 000°T! nuwinsIy <

x| T 0 = I | Si¥ OLY'€T 091°+T (1) nanyeN 14

{ 00L'L - = 00L'L | 000'0T - 00L°LT " (1GOJIRN) 2SIN0030RY £
000°€ = - 000t 000°sT 000°8T (1qoaieN) ydpseq ¢

| = = I TEL'8 L9T'S] 000'+T (1qoareN) 23puySIH I

—Arewing
TEIAd M0A
¥ 3 3 3 3 " 3 k (OTL8PO°1F) m__:._:t:&m E:;, :::E::v
sidioas Fur  (uonedojy spung ,
-puodsaliod yooig) A
PIOA A | AQ pRIaA0d 2107 -dopasg | 9¢/ss61 | SS/tS6l
SAION - 0} [B)O], | IO spung "M® dD BAUDY fain) pue | anjep STUVLAC] ON
_bﬁc 1suiede 1suiese sutee | -ipuadxg | (F) pS61 | Qwayds wal|

| aiqeaSivy)  aqeadivy) 9qeadivy) | paewnsy  anm
- pasiAdy | -1puadxg

LS/9661 ‘SALVIWILSH

Juawdojaaap [endes Jo pre-ul-sjueld pue SUBC| pue ‘SJUAIYSI[QRIS [BUONBINPI 10) pue] JO aseyaind *syiom
J)IS puB SpeOoJ $SA00R ‘sTuIp|INg Mdu IC) aumuiny pue judwdmba ‘Fuisnoy yeis [eucnninsul ‘sfuippng Sunsixa o) syuswascidun Jofew
pue sfuipjing mau uo ainypuadxa Fuipnjdul ‘ucneanpa uvlsy uo aimipuadxa endes 10) pannbai juncwe ay) jo AvwNST— uoneINpY velsy—z—+1°q

AUNLIAONHTAXH



‘071°13 £Q paseaidul uoHRIO[[R [RI0], 'S|00YdS

PapIY-1URID) 0] SUROT 10 Papnpul udaq sey way mau y -pouad Furuueid Juaund 2yl 10y swweaFosd Fupjing ay) Jo 2dURIRQ Y] Ul IND B PUR SIWWERLT

-01d Buippmq ur skepap ‘sisod Fuipjing paseaidur £q Ajedipuiid PIIRIISSAU UG SBY JwdUIIsnipr-2) Sy | “pouad

uiuuerd juaund ayy Fuunp uonednpl

URISY 10j UOMEJO[IR [[RIFAC 21 UIYIIM IPPW UG SBY SWA) [ENPIAIPUT JO SAN[EA JWIYDS Y1 Ul JUIWISNIPE-21 JO JUNOWE I[GRIIPISUOD Y —1LON TYHINID

Ajndwis 01 12pI0 Ul UONEXO[[B [BUONEINPT [2101 21 O1 PIPPE UIDQ SBY AN[BA dWIYIS Y|

‘Bununodoe
USYDG [PLIOILIDUNU] UB SI SES'( ON PWYIS "M ¥ A D IY
*Ajuo uoisiaoid uayo x

wam.hm.m 98T PE8 wmm onw L6f  9LE'SIT | OIE'8PO'l T-#1'Q 310A VI0]
|
|
L 000°E e | e C000°€ = = 000t "T S|00Ydg pIpiy-juBin O} SUBOT it
X | 98T 98T = = ol = 000°LT (5€5°@) 3831[0D " L' L 1q011BN Ig
0Tl m_ = _ g oTIel = ozI'el sjooyos Sunsixy 01 sjudwdAoLdu] 0t
000°s g _ = 000°S " 000° sy 000°0§ . PRNTY )0 NESRE— 6T
b . == _ == | = 00T°91 " S[91SO0H 8T
£TS°6L _ = - ETS6L | 00086 LLY'¥Y 000°7TT ) pry ur- sijuvin | LT
PLS'8E = _ T | ¥LS'8E 0009T  6L9°¢ £67°89 yuswidinbzy quauewidd | 9T
, —— 1 SNOAUR|[ISI N ,
69F°EE = - 69t €€ 1€T°ET 00L°9¢ o ueadoiny | €T
S61°¢ == = S61'¢ 699°LT 9£0"6€ 00L°69 ueisy 14
| —duisnoy
| “ (PWOD)-T-+1'A NOA
T86°8S1 = = 7868651 8PTITT | P8I'ER LrE'zes ¥ pavsiof 1ysnoig
_
_ ¥ V F ; L v j F E ¥
_ f = = S A A R TS T B SeTETEY el
_ s1d120a1 Rur | (uonesofy spung
ﬂ -puodsaiiod | yoo|g) judw [
| PAOA 3q | AQ PardaA0d QJ0A -dopaaq 95/$561 ss/vsel _
SAION | 0) [ejoL lospundy | M ¥ dD eAUDY ‘2um pue anjeA STIVIAC] ‘ON
, Jaylosuiede 1surede Jsurede -ipuadxy  (§) 661 awaydg wol|
_ J|qeafiaey)  diqeadiey) | 9|qeadiey)  parRWINST ‘ainy
! —— —  pasiady | -ipuadxgy
LS/9561 ‘SALYWILST

AUNLIANAdXH



43

‘0Z1°13 £Q Paseaidul UOIEIOJR B0 "SPIROF UONEINPH 1DLISI(] 01 SJUBID ¥OO[F Ul IPBU UIq OS[e
SBY 9SPAIDUI [[EWS Y "24)U9) SUIUIBI] JOYOBI] S,USWOA, SONEBUIEN OUl JO 103 9y} Ul ISBIOUI PAIBWNSD UB AQ AjUBWLd PAIRISS0IU UIIG DABY SIUSW
-1snfpe-21 O] "UONEINPT UEDLY I0J UONEIO[[E [[EIA0 ) UIYIIM IPEW UG JARY SWSN [ENPIAIPUI JO SIN[EA SWIAYIS Y] U SJUIWISNIPR-a2 QWOS— TLON TVHINID

LOV'ILY | = RiEhg m.m.._- 8TP'CIE | LOO'PLT | owm.o.mm 0T veT’ | _ B TT €Y1’ 310A TVIOL
- = f = - . 00F'T | 001°S | 00S°L [~ i T SO puk Suisnoy | 6|
| 0ss'Tl e , T [oossTr | 000°S 0L0'€ | 029°0C _ Sjooyos Sunsixg 03 syudweAoidwy | g
| P98I - o [ ¥P9'81  000°01 968°C | 00S°1€ ©uawdinby Jusurwizg | L]
| TISE - | - VA 000°L 6z1'01 | 000'ST | i ‘T sjooydg Jutuiel] [eIny | 9]
89L°6S = = 89L°6S 00007 | PL8'TC | TPE'SO1 | sanua) Bunsiy Jo uopRdwo) | |
| 98Tt == 95Tt = LO9'L PLOPI LE6'HT B (Leor Qv SaNUAD P S UAWOM 14!
| bl = EIL’L = | 86601 [eL8t | (Ly91°Q) sanua) L £l
| 160°S1 = == . 160°SI 000°L 6vE11 ovp'ee . il *r (uapy) BquLIS <l
| 00006 = 000°SH 000°Sy | 000°S S 00Z°Tr1 . i Smo_ ) soyrYIRN _
| | | u.:cu.u m:::ﬁ 1L _UYDea S UdWOM ]
| LTLE e i |- S | 00S°LT | €LL'8I 000°0S | o Ano_): BYIYL 01
| TO6E'EE | cam | == | Tet'ee | 000°€ | 801 | 005°9¢ i o © o (uswopy) nwnsry 6
_ , W _ “ ﬁ —:Suurel], Jayoea] |
I 4] = 000'SL  ¥T¥IT | 0000F | 9¥E'SH | OLL'ISI ; o (gosTA)
| , Y i | $1004g mc_umnxm_ Jjo  uongjdwo) 8
| 000'sE £ 000°§T | 00001 | 000! e 000°0§ "t (80sT°Q) ®zuBAN YMON L
00S'ST | = = . 00SS1 | = ﬁ = | 00S°S1 o £ T DR 9
0007 = = L0007 [ 7 , R [ 096°TH . - a5 i T HAAN ¢
809+ NE i = 809+ = | 809+ 000°1 a o g o [IBH Hod 14
_ { 7 ! —: A1epu0d2g
- 60rer - , e | 60v'er 00S'89 | S0S'98 | PIFPOT | - g * sdigsumo | ui S|ooyds €
PrL'YT — , - CPPLPT | 000°9S | TLTHO1 910°S8I | o NOCPE surpieog SHID 4
| =T &l - = | — 1 000°SS | 000°SS s i : spieog _
[ , , | , , uonednpy PLISKY 01 swuelD Ydoig | |
_ , A ﬁ , _ —12)RIPAULIIU| PUR AJeWIL] |
| | | | | £¥I°a 0A |
m (0TH'¥ET' 1) _
_ - , ks i 7 | 3 | 3 3 , 3 uONDINP UL JUOUDIOIY {
_ sidiasas Sur | (uonedofy | spun
-puodsaiioo ¥ooig) jusw
! PAOA ¥ AQ PAIGAOD 0A , -dopaaq omwm_mw~ nn_wﬂm%_
SIION | 0} [BJO]L 10 spuny "M® d)D eAuoy , apuadxy  (§) pS61 | anjep STIVLA(] ON
_ yojsuree jsuiede ﬁ jsurede paIRWINST ‘| Qwdyds wan|

e | Qlqeesiey) | AqRIBIRYD | AIGUIBIBYD | “posiaay  -1puddg _
_ LS/9S61 ‘SALYWILSH , | |

“uawdo(aAap [Ryded Jo pre-ul-sjueIsS pue SURO| pUR ‘SIUDWYSI|QRIS? [BUONEINPS 10) pue| jo aseydind ‘syliom s
pue speol $s200r ‘SJuIpping mau 10j anjuing pue judwdmba ‘Fuisnoy yeis [euonmnsul ‘sfuipping Funsixa 03 syuawasosduwi ofew pue
sSutpping mau uo ainypuadxa Suipnidoul ‘uoneINPH ULDLY U0 aInipuadxa [eiides 10] paninbal unowe i) jo NeWNSH— uonenpy uedyy—e—+1'd

TANLIANTIXH



EXPENDITURE

D.14-4—Arab Education.—Estimate of the amount required for capital expenditure on Arab Education, including expenditure on new buildings and
major improvements to existing buildings, institutional staff housing, equipment and furniture for new buildings, access roads and site
works, purchase of land for educational establishments, and loans and grants-in-aid of capital development.

ESTIMATES, 1956/57

Expendi- Revised | —
ture, Estimated ' Chargeable | Chargeable = Chargeable

Item Scheme 1954 (4) Expendi- against | against against other ‘
No. DETAILS Value and ture, ' Kenya | C.D.&W. Fundsor Total to  Notes
1954/55 1955/56 Develop- Vote covered by be Voted |
ment | (Block correspond-
Funds Allocation) = ing receipts
3 [ = £ £ ! £ £ £

Allocation: Arab Educarion (£45,900)

Vote D.144 . |
1 Boys’ Primary School, Mombasa .. 19,000 — . 8,000 | 10,500 - — 10,500 x
2 Girls’ Primary School, Mombasa o 5,400 2,814 | 2,505 e , — = — [ —
3 Village Schools .. e o .. 14,500 | — 1,000 13,500 = = 13,500  x
4  Permanent Equipment .. . i 4,000 | — 500 3,500 | — - 3,500
5 | Grants to Schools e 3000f — | — 3.000 | — : _ 3,000 | x/
| | ;
% | l | |
| | |
|
ToraL Vote D.14-4 . . - .. 45900 2,814 | 12,005 30,500 -  — 30,500

x. Scheme Values of these items mutually adjusted during the current planning period.
xJ]. New item created at the expense of reduction in the Scheme Value of Item 1.



EXPENDITURE

D.14-5—Education: Special Schemes.—Estimate of the amount required for expenditure on approved Special Educational Schemes, including
expenditure on buildings, access roads and site works, the purchase of land, furniture and equipment, loans and grants-in-aid of capital
development, and, where specially approved, assistance in aid of recurrent expenditure for new schemes.

‘ |
‘ ] | ‘ !\ ESTIMATES, 1956/57 .
| | Expendi- | Revised | f
ture, Estimated | Chargeable | Chargeable = Chargeable |

Item | Scheme 1954 () = Expendi- against |  against | against other
No. | DETAILS Value | and | ture, = Kenya | CD.&W.| Fundsor | Totalto | Notes
1 | 1954/55 1955/56 Develop- | Vote | covered by | be Voted |
: ; ment | (Block correspond- | |
| . [ 1 | Funds Allocation) | ing receipts |
| : | |
| | |

££‘££££ £

| Allocation: Education Special Schemes | ‘ ‘ |

(£341,012) ,
[ Vote D.14-5 , ‘ . 1 i
| |
1 | Hostel for European Women Students, , - '
' Nairobi (D.1906) it = =l 40,505 | — 40,505 - — | - | - ‘
2 | Royal Technical College (D.1590A) .. | 107,000 | - 107,000 | — { - 1 — | —_ ‘
3 | Royal Technical College (D.1590B) .. 86,000 | 38,000 48,000 — | - ] — | — ;
4 | Hospital Hill School, Nairobi (D.1842) | 2,307 | 1,625 681 | — | 1 i — i L |t
5 | Central School, Nairobi s b | 16,200 | — — ; 1 — — 1 | x
6 | Grant to Agricultural School, Makerere | ; } | |
College .. e o 273 =) 73,000 43,166 | 23,000 | 6,834 — ! — | 6,834
7 | Grant to Medical School, Makerere | ‘ ' ‘ .
College .. . .. .. ] 4,000 | — | 4,000 — — - -
8 } East Africa House, London .. o 12,000 — ' - 12,000 — — 12,000 | x2
| - o, [T | =R
| | ' 3
| | ? \
| ToTALVOTED.I4-S.. .. .. | 341012 82791 | 223,186 | 18,835 | " 18836

x. Token provision only.
xI. Corrected Scheme Value.
x2. New Scheme.

94



46

11 xtipuaddy 295 spielap 104 x

"000°$F Aq pasnpas uon

~EJ0[[E [1O ] "SWRI JAYI0 JO SIN[EA JWAYDS IY) Ul IPEW UIIQ OS[R daRY SluauNsnipe Joury 102f0id JuawdolaAa(] 15210 OURINYERY Y1 10§ AQER[IBAR OpELl

2q MOU UBD S:0UIRIRP ou se sarddng 1es pue sSuipping 01 paiedojeal u

SEY 000'01F JO WS Jayuny e pue :(5S/L6 1aded [euoissag JO [§ “d apu)
IURIPUOT 1B [00YDS Fuluiel] 153104 MAU 3} 10J PAIRIO[[BaI UDQ SBY OO [€F ‘dwe) sylopm oumnyep 10J 000°0SF JO uonEdO[[e [RUISLIO Y} JO— ALON TVHINID

€ST0S - , e £5T°08 Sov'Ee 18€°L9 001°1§1 T 1-S1°d 4LOA TV1Oo],
x 0r11'81 == , == . 011°81 L 06EE] == |00 1€ IUBIPUOT ‘|OOYDS FuruIel] 15210,
{ T | — |  08ET e : $19)52104 Jo Sururei] (2)
PET'E = ! - | ¥LT oLg £00°1 | LO9'Y " uawdibyg 20O pue Areiqry (g)
e A 08¢ | i Fuiddepy pue Loaing (v)
! f ~—10AI9S3Y PUR SNOIUB[[OSIIA
< i =5 019°1 ‘ ‘ ‘ .. iy wdwdinbg (g) |
0L6™9 .A g . 095°S v $96°S YOL’LT | 669°0F Jﬁ SIPIYAA I010[ (7) |
07ET e = (17 37 060°T 8I8Y 19701 o "t speoy |
- o 0sT's _ salddng 11 ()
619°61 == - 0551 0S9°11  $91TE | 00T'T9 SO (9)
= e 618°T1 , P 0 Suisnoy (v) |
i , _ | —:sanddng Jaem pue Suiping
| = . - | S i — | TE9°1 _ ££9°1 | o SiuduN oWy [euostdd |
f [-S1°d 904
(001°1S13) dusasog uouvooyy
¥ 3 , ¥ ¥ 3 _ ¥ . 3
sidieoar Sur | (uonedo[y _ spunyg
-puodsarrod . }d0ig) [ juaw
CPAOA g AQ pazanod A0A | -dopasa | 95/sS61  SS/pS6]
S210N | 0} [B}O. ospung M ¥ ') | eAuay ‘2um pue anjep BRI ETg|
12110 Jsurede 1surede jsurede -ipuadxg  (§) ¥s61 AUYDS
J|qeadiey) 2[qeadiey) | aqeadiey) ' parewinsg ‘aum
, | pasiAdy | -1puadxg

L§/9561 ‘SALYWILST

o

<

-

‘ON
way|

“uawidopaaa(g

15210 10j painbal safIeyd JuanndI-uou pasoidde 1o pue judwdinba ‘sapryea K1pssanau ayl yum 1ay1230) ‘yeig jo Bumierj pue
‘sarpddns 1a1em ‘s3uIpiing ‘speou 10§ uoisiaoid Suipnjour ‘yuswdojaAa(g 15310 U0 21nIpuadxa 10 paiinbal Junouwre Ay jonewnsg—Ansaog—i-sr-q

HANLIANIIXT



EXPENDITURE

D1542—Natlonal Parks and Tourism.—Estimate of the amount required for loans and grants-in-aid of expenditure on the development of’
National Parks and Tourist facilities.

D.15-3—Fisheries.—Estimate of the amount required for expenditure on Fishery Development, including expenditure on buildings and
non-recurrent items, and the salaries and expenses of staff.

EsTiMATES, 1956/57
Expendi- | Revised | - -
ture, | Estimated ' Chargeable Chargeable Chargeable

Item | Scheme 1954 () | Expendi- against against against other
No. DETAILS Value and ture, Kenya CD. &W. Funds or Total to | Notes
_ 1954/55 1955/56 Develop- Vote covered by be Voted |
ment (Block correspond-
Funds Allocation) ' ing receipts
£ £ - £ | £ £ g s
. Allocation: National Parks and Tourism . { .
1 (£87,500)
*‘ Vote D.15-2 .
1 | National Parks .. - . .. | 52,000 | 23,905 | — . 28,095 — — 28,095 |
2 | Tourism .. - .. .. .| 35500 | 28450 | — | 7,050 — ’ == 7,050
TotaLVoteD.IS-2.. .. .. 87500 5235s| — | 35045 | — | 35145  «xI
| ‘ ‘
Allocation: Fisheries (£10,000) | ‘ f |
Vote D.15-3 ‘ w ; ’ ‘ |
1 Fish Culture Farm, Sagana .. 3,000 | 566 | 2,000 | 434 - — 434
2 | Rehabilitation of Trout Streams and g - ‘ ! ‘ .
| River Research Stations sz 1,300 | —- 1,200 | 100 s : ; 100 |
3 | Development of Sea Fisheries: Inshore - - ; ‘ ' |
| African_Fishermen .. 1,431 | 531 | 400 500 s 500 |
4 | M.E.V. “Menika” Off- Shore Pelaglc - .
| Fishery Exploitation .. 3,517 n7 1,100 | 1,700 | — — 1,700
5 | Development of Nylon Lines and Nets -
! for Marine Fishermen o . 450 | — 250 | 200 —_ = 200
6 | Fish Surveys: Inland Waters .. .. 250 | — ‘ 100 | 150 — | = . 150
7 | Reserve .. : i o 52 | — e 2 ‘ 52 - L 52
|  TorauMoreDis-3.. - .. ...| 10000| 184| 505 | 3136 | — | — 3136 x
| == sl SN T

. Minor adjustments have been made in the Scheme Value of individual items within the overall allocation for Fisheries Development.
xI Allocation increased by £20,000

Ly



EXPENDITURE

D.16-1—Post Office Renewals Fund.—FEstimate of the amount required for contributions in respect of the estimated cost of renewals of assets
transferred to the Post Office in 1949.

D.16-2—Geological Survey.
D.16-3—Industrial Development Corporation.—Estimate of the amount required for loans and grants to the Industrial Development Corporation.

|
| ESTIMATES, 1956/57 |
Expendi- ~ Revised *‘ !
ture, Estimated | Chargeable @ Chargeable = Chargeable

Item | Scheme = 1954 (}) = Expendi- against | against | againstother 5
No. DETAILS Value | and ture, = Kenya CD. &W. Funds or = Total to ' Notes

[ 1954/55 1955/56 Develop- | Vote covered by | be Voted |

‘ ment (Block | correspond- ;

Funds Allocation) & ing receipts i

| | £ |

Allocation: Post Office Renewals Fund 5 % & ‘ £ ! ‘ f . '

(£257,250) , | i

Vote D.16-1 :'

1 | Contribution to Post Office Renewals | - . . ! :

Fund .. it 5 i A ‘ 257,250 ' 110,250 | 73,500 | 73,500 | — — | 73,500 “

' ToraL Vote D.16-1 .. s s 251250 | 1180250 73,500 | 73,500 R el | 73,500
[ | | |
Allocation: Geological Survey (£76,406) | ! |

Vote D.16-2 | ' '; '
| Geological Survey .o | 7640614351 | 1797 32,382 _ 1| 32,383 |x

ToraL VOTED.16-2 .. .. .. 76406 | 14,151 | 17971 32,382 — | 1 | = ]

‘ | |

| Allocation: Industrial Development 1 . [ !‘ 1 |

Corporation (£264,250) 1 [ " ‘ !

F Vote D.16-3 . ‘ :

|

1 | Loans to Industrial Development Cor- | ; ‘ ‘ ‘
poration - % .. | 264,250 98,000 | 116,250 50,000 — ‘ — 50,000 | x/

TorAL Vote D.16-3 .. I 264,250 } 98,000 } 116,250 50,000 - - 50,000 |

x. See Appendix 9 for details. It is anticipated that one-half of the expenditure on this scheme will be reimbursable from C.D. & W. Central Research Funds. Token
Reimbursement only shown pending approval of Secretary of State to extension of scheme.

x1, Increased Scheme Value from £123, to £264,250. Scheme Value includes £50,000 earmarked for loan to E.A. Power and Lighting Co., for development of
Malindi Electricity Supply.

8y



EXPENDITURE

D.16-4—Development of Industrial Sites.—Fstimate of the amount required for the development of Crown land for industrial and ancillary
purposes, including allocations to the Crown Estates Development Fund for this purpose.

D.16-5—Nyeri Electricity Undertaking.—Estimate of the amount required for capital expenditure arising in connexion with the Nyeri elec-
tricity undertaking, including the making of loans and grants to the undertaking.

D.16-6—Nairobi Airport, Embakasi.—Estimate of the amount required for the construction and development of the Nairobi Airport at Embakasi.

ESTIMATES, 1956/57

Expendi- | Revised | \

= ture, | Estimated Chargeable Chargeable Chargeable
Item Scheme 1954 () | Expendi- against against against other

No. | DETAILS | Value and ture, | Kenya | C.D.&W. Fundsor Totalto |Notes
f ‘ 1954/55 1955/56 Develop- Vote covered by = be Voted |
‘ ‘ | ment (Block | correspond-
} . Funds Allocation) | ing receipts
! £ £ £ | % e | £ ot

| Allocation: Development of Industrial
Sites (£50,000)

Vote D.16-4 i
| Transfer to Crown Estates Development } : | [
Fund .. . . . .| 50000 ~ — | 50000 L 3 e . _ it -
. 1 !
| ToTAL VoTE D.164 .. .. .. 50,000 | — | 50,000 b - - =
| Allocation: Nyeri Electricity Undertaking '
| (£95,600)
J Vote D.16-5
1 Loan to Nyeri Electricity Undertaking | 95,600 43,900 | 42,500 9,200 - [ -— 9,200
ToraL VOTE D.16-5 .. .. .. 95600 | 43900 | 42,500 000 | — | — | 920 |
| Allocation: Nairobi Airport, Embakasi '
1 (£1,499,027)
, Vote D.16-6
1 I Nairobi Airport (D.2510) ¥ oo 1,499,027 413,739 | 550,000 . 177,644 | 177,644 | 50,000 405,288 | x
TotaL VOTED.16-6 .. .. .. | 1,499,027 | 413,739 ¢ 550,000 | 177,644 | 177,644 50000 | 405288

x. For details see Agpcndix 10, This scheme is being financed from Kenya Development Funds, but of the total expenditure, £450,000 are reimbursable under
C.D. & W. (Block Allocation) Scheme D.2510, and £250,000 are reimbursable by way of grant from the United Kingdom Ministry of Transport and

Civil Aviation.

6F



EXPENDITURE

D1.6-7—Aerodromes.—Estimate of the amount required for capital expenditure on Aerodromes including the purchase of land.

D.16-8—Scientific and Industrial Research.—Estimate of the amount required for expenditure on Scientific and Industrial research and including
contributions towards the cost of the E.A. Scientific Research Organization.

D.16-9—Weights and Measures Department.—FEstimate of the amount required for capital expenditure on buildings and site works, furniture
and equipment for new buildings.

|
ESTIMATES, 1956/57

0s

Expendi- = Revised '— | : ;
f ! ture, Estimated = Chargeable | Chargeable ‘ Chargeable ‘ }
Item | Scheme = 1954 (}) | Expendi- | against | _against  against other |
No. DETAILS Value and ture, | Kenya | C.D.&W. Fundsor | Total to |Notes
1954/55 1955/56 Develop- | Vote | covered by | be Voted
‘ ment (Block correspond- | ;
l ‘ f Funds | Allocation) i ing receipts i ‘
i Allocation: Aerodromes | £ £ [ £ ‘ £ £ I . 7 £ #
‘ (£31,620) !
Vote D.16-7 ;
1 | Improvements to Aerodromes . . 17,000 4,514 | 12,025 | 461 . : , 461 |
2 | New Malindi Aerodrome 14,620 | — il 14,620 — | 14,620 ‘ x
TorAL VOTE D.16-7 . . | 31,620 4514 | 12,025 | 15081 —— -t 15,081
Allocation: Scientific and Industrial ' : ; ;
| Research (£8,874) [ l
Vote D.16-8 i \
| | |
I | Contribution towards Cost of E.A. | : ! % g < i
Scientific Research Organization 8,874 ‘ — | 8874 - [ - ‘ - . — ’
1 ____‘ ——
TorAL VoteE D.16-8 .. 8,874 | — | 8,874 — — L = _l__;—‘771
| |
| Allocation: Weights and Measures
‘ Department (£7,600) |
\ . | |
i Vote D.16-9 : | .
| | | | |
I | Weights and Measures Offices .. .. | 7,600 2,573 B Inihei L i i, i, R W
| e RMEme (P |
ToTAL VoTE D.16-9 . . 7600 | 2893 — ghe st o F e
! I '

x.—New Scheme.



EXPENDITURE

D.17-1—Public Works Departnlent.mEStithatc of the amount required for capital expenditure on the development of P.W.D. yards and offices.

D.17-2—General Works Staff. —Estimate of the amount required for the salaries and other expenses of the general works staff engaged on development
pro;ects and agency works and mcludmg also expenditure on tools and plant, and professional fees arising out of development projects.

| . ‘ [
! = | ESTIMATES, 1956/57
| Expendi- | Revised | | |-—
| ture, Estimated | Chargeable * Chargeable Chargeable I
Item | Scheme | 1954 () | Expendi- | against against against other 1 i
No. | DETAILS ‘ Value and ture, Kenya CD. &W. Funds or Total to | Notes
‘ 1954/55 1955/56 Develop- Vote | covered by = be Voted |
| ment (Block correspond- | |
1 Funds | Allocation)  ing receipts | |
‘ £ £ | £ £ £ g £ | £
Allocation: P.W.D. (£60,800) ' | : ' 1
Vote D.17-1 ‘ . % T ; ‘
1 | New Offices and Yard, Kisumu . 56,700 - ‘ — . 30,000 ' — - 30,000
2 | Improvements to Existing Yards ‘ 4,100 3,144 ‘ 956 — ' — ‘ 956 |
w e an
ToraL VotE D.17-1 .. g2 =l 60,800 3,144 | 30,956 — — 30,956
Allocation: General Works Staff [
(£1,758,950) , '
I Vote D.17-2 | | x
General Works Staff:— | | [ [ |
1 Administrative and General .. s - | 227,741 | 212,000 | 241,406 — — 241,406
2 Accounts Branch o s L] — 48,736 19,000 21,408 — — | 21,408 |
3 Buildings Branch i AR e - 141,600 107,000 116,436 — — 116,436
4 Materials Branch e s . — 32,665 25,000 30,784 - — 30,784 |
5 Mechanical Branch .. .. o — 96,388 70,000 81.080 — — 81,080 |
6 Stores Branch . .. - e — 39,714 18,000 19,693 — — 19,693 |
7 Electrical Branch . — 28,406 | 20,000 22,958 - - — 22,958
8 Hydraulic Branch & Dramage Secuon ; — 90,858 | 70,000 74,586 —_ — 74,586 |
) Roads Branch . " - 101,611 70,000 87,577 — — | 87,577 |
10 Tools and Plant - G - — 11,853 10,000 10,000 - — 10,000
11 Deferred Emoluments g a5 — 124,539 | 100,000 110,000 - — 110,000
12 Professional Fees .. — 10,639 62,000 75,000 | - | 75,000
13 | Transfer to Colony Estimates for General . ! T
Works Staff .. i . sl - — — 30,000 - _ — 30,000 | x/
Items not repeated .. .. — — 23,314 | — — — — -
| | | |
ToraL s e s i : — . 978,064 783,000 1 920,928 PR — | 920,928 |
. | | ' ‘

x.—For details see Appendix 12.

xI.—-Il;Ie'w item. This reimbursement to Colony Estimates made in view of the shortage of Development Staff and assistance given by Colony Staff to the Development
rogramme.

IS



EXPENDITURE

D.17-3—Roads.—Estimate of the amount required for contributions towards the capital expenditure of the Road Authority.

| j : | ESTIMATES, 1956/57
i | Expendi- = Revised | : : -
[ ture, Estimated | Chargeable | Chargeable @ Chargeable

Item Scheme 1954 ()  Expendi- against | against |againstother -
No. DETAILS Value and ture, Kenya CD. &W. Funds or Total to | Notes
1954/55 1955/56 Develop- Vote covered by be Voted |
ment (Block | correspond- \
Funds Allocation) | ing receipts ;
I | — ey 1
BN G R T ¥l e ]
. | ; : “
Vote D.17-2—(Contd) | ? . | | ‘ |
Z Appropriations-in-Aid :— ‘ : 1 1 |
Agency Fees .. s - iis — . 330,899 | 180,000 100,000 — — 100,000
Road Authority on Account of:— | | §
(i) Roads Branch .. A .. — | 95,395 76,216 | 87,577 | @ — ; — | 87,577 |
! (ii) Ancillary Services k) e | — | 73,280 | 55,350 59,600 — ' — . 59,600
\ ! . |
ToraL e ity 499,574 | 3566 | 47177 | — | — | 247077
TotaL Vote D.17-2 .. s .. | 1,758,950 | 478,490 | 471,434 | 673,751 ' — : — J 673,751 |
1 ;‘
| | “
| | | | |
Allocation: Roads (£2,437,000) ‘ |
|
Vote D.17-3 i
1 Contribution to Road Authority for
Capital Expenditureon Roads(D.2509) | 2,437,000 1,125,000 | 750,000 437,000 125,000 — - 562,000 | x
TotAL VOTE D.17-3 .. i ol 2,437,000 | 1,125,000 } 750,000 | 437,000 125,000 } — m.___r| 562,000
| | | | |

x.—C.D. & W (Block Allocation) Scheme D.2509 for improvement of interterritorial roads has a total scheme value of £250,000.

s



EXPENDITURE

D.17-4—Public Works Non-recurrent.—Estimate of the amount required for expenditure on Public Works Non-Recurrent, and including expenditure
on minor improvements to existing buildings, minor works projects, and miscellaneous non-recurrent public works.

| | } ESTIMATES, 1956/57 !
| Expendi- | Revised | | ; [
| ture, | Estimated Chargeable | Chargeable | Chargeable | |

|
|
Item | Scheme | 1954 () | Expendi- = against against | againstother | '
No. | DETAILS Value ‘ and ture, Kenya @ C.D. &W. Funds or | Total to | Notes
‘ | 1954/55 | 1955/56 Develop- | Vote covered by | be Voted
‘ 1 . | ment | (Block correspond- |
‘ ‘ . Funds | Allocation) | ing receipts |
e N By SR S TRRE R R
| Allocation: Public Works Non-Recurrent ! t
; (£392,000) ; !
Vote D.17-4 | . ! :
1 | Minor Improvements to Public Buildings ‘ 42,000 15024 | 14976 | i : © 12000 | 12,000
2 Minor Works .. g s s 73,500 | 271.515 24925 | — - | 21,000 21,000
3 | Miscellaneous Items .. .. .. | 276,500 | 112,113 | 85,387 | — ‘ - | 79,000 79,000 | x
| | | |
i | | ; ‘ |
| | | | | | |
| , ' w i : i \
| | | | |
| | |
i | .
[ | |
| | | | |
1 : ‘ f j
: | a ' |
f | i | . !
| i ;
| | | | |
| | | | |
‘ | | 1 | “
| TotALVoreD.7-4.. .. .. | 392000 | 154712 | 125288 | — | — 112,000 | 112,000
| | | | | | |

x. For details see Appendix 13.

€S



EXPENDITURE

D.18-1—Community Development Projects.—Estimate of the amount required for capital expenditure on Community Development Projects.

D.18-2—Jeanes School, Kabete.—Estimate of the amount required for capital expenditure on new buildings, furniture for new buildings, access roads
and site works, and other ancillary capital expenditure arising in connexion with new buildings at the Jeanes School, Kabete.

D.18-3—Juvenile Remand Homes.—Estimate of the amount required for capital expenditure on Juvenile Remand Homes, including buildings,
furniture for new buildings, access roads and site works.
| | | | | ESTIMATES, 1956/57
: - Expendi- | Revised | : -
[ ‘ |  ture, Estimated | Chargeable | Chargeable | Chargeable |
Item Scheme 1954 (1) = Expendi- | against | against against other
No. | DEeTAILS | Value and ~ ture, | Kenya | C.D.&W. Fundsor = Totalto |Notes
g | . 1954/55 | 1955/56 | Develop- Vote | covered by = be Voted
5 i [ ment (Block | correspond-
! ‘ | Funds ' Allocation) | ing receipts |
| B A £ I
| Allocation: Community Development | : I .
[ Projects (£49,435) i : |
{
| Vote D.18-1 [ . | | | |
‘ ‘ | | | ‘
I | Community Development Projects | 49,435 . 16,726 15,000 1 17,709 — | - ‘ 17,709
I p ) ‘ e
‘ TorAL Vote D.18-1 .. | 49,435 r 16,726 15000 | 17,709 |  — Al - ‘_ 17,709
| | | ey
Allocation: Jeanes School Kabete, | | ' '
(£60,800) j :
| Vote D.18-2 ’ |
| Jeanes School, Kabete .. .. .| 60800 30000 3080 | — — | 3080
TotaLVoreD.18-2.. .. .| 60800 — | 30000 | 3080 | — | _— | 30800
' Allocation: Juvenile Remand Homes | : i
(£15,700) 3 ;
Vote D.18-3 ‘ .‘ ‘
1 Juvenile Remand Home, Nairobi - | ' { {
2 Juvenile Remand Home, Mombasa } 15,700 vy — 12,80 = l g | 1N
. ‘ | 5 - [ {
WOV D3 L i s o~ fo— ] Cuawe b — 15700

14



EXPENDITURE

D.19—Central Stores and Transport Organization.—Estimate of the amount required for the capital expenditure of the Central Stores and Transport
Organization, including expenditure on buildings and equipment.

[ ‘ EsSTIMATES, 1956/57

i Expendi- | Revised !‘ i | ‘
ture, Estimated | Chargeable | Chargeable | Chargeable ’
Item Scheme | 1954 (3)  Expendi- | against | against | againstother | ;
No. DETAILS | Value | and | ture, | Kenya | CD.&W. Funds or | Total to | Notes
! | 1954/55 1955/56 | Develop- | Vote | covered by | be Voted |
| ! i ment | (Block | correspond- | ;
:‘ | [ : Funds | Allocation) | ing receipts ‘ 5
e | "E AR R O BT T
Allocation: Central Stores and Transport i ‘ | [ ‘ ; ‘
‘ Organization (£336,200) | ‘ ; ! | - {
Vote D.19 , | ‘
1 | Buildings .. .. .. .. .. 277200  — | 50000 @ 141,164 - = 141,164
2 Equipment e .o .| 9000 — | 11000 & 48000 | — | — | 48000 |
| ! ‘ 5 ‘ |
i 5 |
i ' f
| | Bae
| | |
|
| | ;
[ ‘ ! ,
| | | | |
|
| i | !
| ! | \
f w
i |
61,000 189,064 | — | — 189,164 |

ToraL Vote D.19 .. . il 336,200 | — ]
: ' ' J |

¢¢



56

APPENDIX 1

VOTE D.4—AGRICULTURE
SOIL CONSERVATION

Numbers
1955/56 | 1956/57
7 7
1 1
2 2
4 4
3 5
1 1
44 44
3 3
6 6
61 61
4 4
4 4
62 62
204 204

|

[

Estimates, | Estimates, | Actual Ex- |
DETAILS 1956/57 1955/56 penditure, | Notes
1954/55 |
I £ £
EUROPEAN OPERATIONAL SERVICES |
Personal Emoluments ‘
| Senior Assistant and Assistant Agricultural | .
|  Officers (C5-3) .. . . e -, 7,356 7,206 |
| Section Officer (C(W)5-4) . 834 984 |
Clerks (E2-1) 1,022 1,091 |
Slenugrapher,n'Secretanes (El and C(W)()} 2,642 2,660
Clerks (E4-3 and E6-5) .. 658 623 | [
Draughtsman (E4-3) 90 90 | 5
Field Assistants (chellers) (E4 3 and E6—5) 6,727 6,456
Mechanics (E4-3 and E6-5) o= 571 270
Camp Supervisors (E6-5) 540 540
Field Assistants (Terracers) (Ed4- 3 and E6- 5) 6,930 6,990 |
Artisans (E6-5) ] 597 804 |
Survey Assistants ([—.2 | .md E4 3) 648 360
| Drivers (E4-3 and E6-5) .. 7,865 7,563
Subordinate Staff 12,729 7,272 |
Gratuities 300 500 | ;
Cost of Living Allowance . ) 4,928 4,291 | ‘
Total Personal Emoluments 2 l 54,437 47,700 ‘ :
| | i
Other Charges ! | !
Local Transport and Travelling ; 8,450 8,450 ‘ I;
Travelling Allowance 2,100 2,100 |
Rations .. 2,750 2,600 |
| Uniforms 1,400 1,400 |
. Tractor Running l:xpenses I} 26.052 16,300 |
| Tractors Spares and Repairs ¥ 18,350 | ‘
General Tools and Stores . . L. 1,400 ‘
. Passages ; 450 450 1
| Incidental Expenses 150 150 | |
|
Total Other Charges ' 41,352 51,200 1
Non-Recurrent | ‘
| Purchase of Plant and Equipment 5| 21,000 | | x
Buildings . | 5 9,150 1 5
Total Non-Recurrent 10| 30,150 T
Total European Operational Services 95,799 129,050

x Token vote only.



S7

APPENDIX 2

VOTE D.4—AGRICULTURE
DAM CONSTRUCTION UNITS

Numbers
1955/56 | 1956/57

2
3
2
6 6
1
2
28 38
2 5
2 5
40 50
78 114

Estimates, Estimates, | Actual Ex-
DETAILS 1956/57 1955/56 penditure,  Notes
1954/55
- £ | £
Personal Emoluments
?"Soii Conservation Engineers (Scale A) 3,240 x
*Survey Assistants (C5-3) .. e 2,876 X
Accounts Officers (C5-4) .. o 1,982 - 1*
Assistant Agricultural Officers (C5-3) 5,892 5,536
Stenographer/Secretary (E1-C(W)6) 660 = X
Draughtsmen (E4-3) - i 180 L X
Drivers (E6-3) - ke . 4,220 3,209 x
Field Assistants (Levellers) (E6-5) 9203 437
Clerks (two E2-1; three E6-5) 920 223
Subordinate Staff - 2,250 1,500 -
Outfit Allowance 150 30
Gratuities - - 1,000 i
Cost of Living Allowance . . 2,313 1,090
Total Personal Emoluments 26,586 12,025 |
i
Other Charges ‘
Reimbursement to S.C. services i 7,000 | x
Passages e s 1,200 o
Travelling Expenses ; a 7,550 5,050 | ‘
Tractor Running Expenses and Stores 39,730 25,150 ;
Uniforms .. 0 o 920 725
Rations h ' s i i i3 450
Maintenance of Buildings and Caravans 150 100
Incidental Expenses ] 100 g
Total Other Charges 49,650 38,475
Non-Recurrent
: Purchase of Equipment 6,444 6,123
Total Dam Construction Units 82,680 56,623

x. As a result of a reorganization of Dam [Construction Units which is being carried out to secure ﬁrcatcr efficiency,

Nos. 1 and 2 D.C.U.’s are being merged into one large unit, and No. 3

D.C.U. is being transferred to t

is Head from the

Nyanza Cotton Committee against a reimbursement of £27,000. The partial reimbursement to the Soil Conservation

Service for Engineers services has been eliminated and the Engineering H.Q

. staff concerned transferred to this

Head. As a result of these changes there is an increase in staff under this Head from 78 to 114 and a reduction of
£7,000 in the reimbursement to Soil Conservation Services.



58

APPENDIX 3

VOTE D.4—AGRICULTURE

FARM PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

DETAILS

Personal Emoluments

Field Assistants (Levellers) (E4-3 and E6-5)
Field Assistants (Terraoers) (E4 3 and E6—5)

Numbers
1955/56 | 1956/57
7 7 *Agricultural Officers (Scale A) ..
) 7  Assistant Agricultural Officers (C5-4)
36 36
6 18 Drivers (E4-3 and E6-5) ..
18 18
43 48 | Subordinate Staff
Cost of Living Allowance .
Gratuities ..
Outfit Allowance
Total Personal Emoluments

Other Charges

Travelling Expenses

| Uniforms
| Tractor Running Expenqes and Dralnage
| Passages 4

Incidental Expenses

Total Other Charges

Non-Recurrent

Vehicles and Equipment
Buildings )

Total Non-Recurrent

Total Farm Planning and Development

Actual Ex-

Estimates, Estimates,
1956/57 1955/56 penditure, Notes
1954/55
£ £ £
7,168 4,698 |
6,426 6,075 |
900 3,240 .
540 540 | »
270 1,620
509 1,289
1,581 1,746
1 ! x1
90 300
17,485 19,508
5,400 4,600
) 66 286
il 4,100 10,682
| 600 2,180 |
200 200
10,366 | 17,948
21,693 56,700
23,300 33,520
44,993 90,220
72,844 127,676

x. Full establishment of 18 drivers now shown although no increase requested in estimated provision.
xI. Token provision only.



59

APPENDIX 4
VOTE D4—AGRICULTURE
AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH AND INVESTIGATIONAL STATIONS

Numbers ‘ Estimates, Estimates, | Actual Ex- I
| DETAILS 1956 /57 1955/56 penditure, | Notes
1955/56 | 1956/57 | 1954/55
b £ £
| (a) C.D. & W. SCHEME No. D.1467
] Non-Recurrent
. (1) EQUIPMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND LIVESTOCK
Scott Agricultural Laboratories .. i o 1 5,188 | 5, x
| Investigational Centres:—
Uasin Gishu 1
| Nyanza |
| Embu 1
Sotik i 1
Thomson’s Falls |
Fruit Research 1
Total Equipment, Development and Livestock F 1 5,194 J‘ s x
| (2) BUILDINGS :
Central Laboratories s e e % 1 1 ‘
Experimental Stations:— \
Sotik i i i i e i1 & » 1 ‘
Eldoret .. - o S .5 . o |
Nyanza .. s e 2 . B - |
Total Buildings .. .. .. .. ..| 1| . | x
‘ Total Expenditure Chargeable Against |
! C.D. & W. Scheme No. D.1467 o | 2 5,198 |
| |
i (b) EXTENSION ‘ !
i (i) GENERAL
‘ Personal Emoluments
4 4 |*Agricultural Officers (Scale A) .. L3 o 3,864 1,632
4 4 | Assistant Agricultural Officers (CS 3) .. e 3.854 3,648
| Outfit Allowance .. .. e 120 150
| Cost of Living Allowance e o e 771 528
Gratuities .. . % . A 33 1 X .. X
8 8 Total Personal Emoluments .. - o 8,610 5,958 i
T Other Charges I ;
| | |
\ Travelling Expenses o o s n 2,000 800 |
Passages i S s i = o 400 440
Incidental Expenses e i = 5 150 120
Total Other Charges .. s e .. 2,550 1,360
Total General .. .. .. .. .. 1,160| 7318

x. Token provision only.



60

APPENDIX 4—(Contd.)

Estimates,

Numbers | Estimates, = Actual Ex-
e DETAILS 1956/57 1955/56 penditure,
1955/56 19561'571‘ [ 1954/55 |
| e e e | 5 I S B T e
£ % £
]
(i1) CorFFee BERRY DISEASE
Personal Emoluments
1 1 | Plant Pathologist (Colonial Research Service
Terms) .. e 2.390 1,800
1 1 | Laboratory chhnologlst (CS 3) 888 702
3 3 | Laboratory Assistants (E4) 486 552
| Subordinate Staff ; 200 .
Cost of Living Allowance .. 396 475
Gratuities 1
.1 5 Total Personal Emoluments 4361 3,529
Other Charges
| Travelling Expenses e 1,500 400 |
Equipment and Upkeep of Laboratory s 2,300 700
Total Other Charges ' 3,800 1,100
Total Research on Coffee Berry Disease 8,161 4,629
(ili)) NON-RECURRENT
| Buildings, Development and Equipment | 5,057 17,400 ‘
i Total Extension to C.D. & W. Scheme No. | }
i D.1467 24,380 29,347 |

x. Token provision only.



61

APPENDIX 5
VOTE D.4—AGRICULTURE
HORTICULTURAL RESEARCH SERVICES

Numbers Estimates, | Estimates, i Actual Ex- |
———— DETAILS 1956/57 1955/56 | penditure, | Notes
1955/56 | 1956/57 ‘ 1954/55 i

£ £ ’ £ ;

Personal Emoluments

\
1 1 | Assistant Agricultural Officer o i 4 732 732

| Gratuities .. . .. i i T 1 e i X
| Outfit Allowance .. .. .. . e 30 30
Cost of Living Allowance . . e e % 72 73
L ERrE

Total Personal Emoluments .. .. - 835 835 ‘

f Other Charges

Travelling Expenses S s 2 o 300 300

Passages ” Y i . . s 105 105 | [

Incidental Expenses 2 1 iy s 30 30 | ;
Total Other Charges .. .. .. .. 435 435 '*

Non-Recurrent

| Buildings .. e o i . e 1,760 3,000

Total Horticultural Research Services o~ 3,030 4,270

Token provision only.



62

APPENDIX 6

VOTE D.4—AGRICULTURE
PLANT BREEDING SERVICE

1955/56

1956 57

[ R

11

|
|
[
f
|

Actual Ex- |

Estimates, Estimates,
DETAILS 1956/57 1955/56 penditure, | Notes
1954/55 |
ol |
£ £ g |\
Personal Emoluments
*Plam Breeders (Scale A) .. 1,254 426
Assistant Agricultural Officers (C: 3) 1,404
Office Superintendent (C5-4) ' 540 [
Field Assistants (Recorders) (E6-5) 540 . [
. Cost of Living Allowance . . 374 42 | ,
S S |
Total Personal Emoluments 4,112 468 i i
el | |
Other Charges ‘ |
| |
|
Travelling Expenses 495 100 1 [
Expenses of Senior Plant Breeder dunng visit to ‘ i
America 3 o i : o 1,500 1 |
Uniforms 22 : ; |
Total Other Charges 2,017 100 ’
Non-Recurrent
Equipment 1,000 x
Bulldmgs 15,670 19,000
Total Non-Recurrent ; J 15,671 20,000
Total Plant Breeding Service .. .| 21,800 | 20,568
I}

x. Token provision only.



63

APPENDIX 7
VOTE D.4—AGRICULTURE
PASTURE RESEARCH, PHASE 11

Numbers | Estimates, | Estimates, Actual Ex-
e ] | DEeTAILS 1956 '57 1955/56 penditure, | Notes
1955/56 1956/571 ‘ 1954/55
£ £ £
Personal Emoluments
2 2 *Agricultural Officers (Scale A) .. .. .. 1,704 816
5 | Field Assistants (E6-5) .. ” - iy 450 by x
20 20 | Subordinate Staff .. .. .. .. i 1,323 740
Cost of Living Allowance .. - - > 348 156
22 27 | Total Personal Emoluments .. ata s 3,825 1,712
Other Charges
Travelling Expenses o r i s 800 400
Uniforms .. = o o e ih 20 e
Passages :s o’ e N o e 105 105
Total Other Charges .. . o - 925 505
Non-Recurrent |

| Equipment and Development of Stations - 25,550 4,500
| Buildings - s o e e " 18,000
Total Non-Recurrent .. = - e 25,550 22,500
Total Pasture Research a5 o .. 30,300 24,717

x. Five Field Assistants now required in accordance with development of Pasture Research programme (Phase II).




64

APPENDIX 8

VOTE D.7—AFRICAN LAND DEVELOPMENT
ALDEV LOANS

|
SCHEME | Estimates, Estimates,
1955/56 1956/57
| £ £
1. Cash Crop Development ot - .. L . . . 4,000 4,000
2. Co-operative Societies - s . - v i .. 20,000 12,000
3. Individual Farmers .. e - - A - - ) 20,000 30,200
4. Individual Water Supplies .. i oh o o & - 20,000 16,850
5. Large Dam Construction o i i i - R 3 11,832 10,666
6. Boreholes, Small Dams . - 5 F i i i 25,450 20,475
7. lrrigation . - - o - A . . i 260,000 (Now Item 6)
8. Settlement, Ranching e o A o b i .. 73,267 113,881
9. Schemes to be Approved by the ALDEV Board .. I o .. 20,000 8,415
ToTAL - - v s via sl 454,549 216,487
NOTES ON ALDEV LOANS (VOTE D.7—ITEM 3)
1. Loans For CasH Crop DevELOPMENT—£4,000
This item provides for loans to companies or associations of Africans for the development of cash crops such as sugar
and pineapples.
2. Loans 10 Co-OPERATIVE SoCIETIES—£12,000
This provides for loans to Co-operative Societies concerned with agricultural development, e.g. to Coffee Co-operatives
for the construction of factories.
3. Loans 10 INDIVIDUAL FARMERS—£30,200
The present vote had to be increased in order to meet the increasing demands for this type of loan. A further increase
is expected in 1956/57 owing to the acceleration of land consolidation and farm planning.
4. LoaNs FOR INDIVIDUAL WATER SuppPLIES—E£16,850
With the development of individual holdings and farm planning, water supplies are being provided for the African
farmer at the expense of the farmer himself. Several districts are setting UB Joint Water Supplies Boards financed from revolving
funds which are composed half by loan from the A.D.C., one-quarter by loan from Government, and one-quarter by grant
from Government.
5. Loans FOR LARGE Dam ConstrucTiON—£10,666
This sum represents the one-third loan element in the Large Dam Construction Programme under the Swynnerton
Plan. Funds for the Grant element are being voted through Section 11 of the Development Estimates.
6. LoaNs FOR BOREHOLES, SMALL Dams, WEIrs, erc.—£20,475

This represents the half Loan element under the programme in the Swynnerton Plan. Funds for the Grant element are
being voted through Section I of the Development Estimates.



65

8. LOANS FOR SETTLEMENT, RANCHING AND TSeTsE RECLAMATION—£113,881

This item covers Loan elements for the following schemes, included in the Settlement, Ranching and Tsetse Reclamation
section of the Swynnerton Plan, for which Grant elements are provided under Section II of the Development Estimates.

Afforestation, Nyanza:— £
Maseno-Kisiani 5,000
Lambwe s 6,000

Nandi Betterment :—

(c) Kaimosi 4,600
Nyeri Tea Scheme 58,271
Mukogodo 5 5,000
Embu Settlement i 3,000
Meru—Thuura Settlement 5,820
Masai—Purko Sheep Ranch .. 500
Coast Hinterland Scheme 10,000
Vigurungani Tsetse Control 4,000
Voi Southern Crown Lands .. P 640
Northern Province Development :—

Garissa—Hagadera Borehole 1,750
Mandera—Tanks and Dams .. 4,800
Marsabit—Piping of springs 4,500

TotaL £113,881

9. LOANS FOR SCHEMES TO BE APPROVED—£8,415
This item is self-explanatory.

NOTES ON IRRIGATION SCHEMES (VOTE D.7—ITEMS 6 AND 7)

The total estimated cost of the individual Irrigation Schemes is as follows:—

1955/56 1956/57
£ £
Yatta Furrow 48,052 54,740
Mwea/Tebere 118,076 219,306
Perkerra. . - 77,015 57,797
Hola Left Bank 14,015 12,630
Hola Right Bank 15,000 13,810
Garsen Trial Plot ik i A i — 1,160
Schemes to be approved by the ALDEYV Board 1,857 —
TotaL £274,015 £359,443

It is hoped to finance the total estimated expenditure of £359.443 in

1956/57 as follows :-

Vote D.7 Vote D.7  Other Funds:
Item 6 Item 7 (Emergency, Total
I.C.A., etc.)
£ £ £ £
Yatta Furrow 54,740 .. iy 54,740
Mwea/Tebere 92,726 126,580 219,306
Perkerra .. e .. 52,203 . 110,000 57,797
Hola Left Bank .. i 5,729 1,563 5,338 12,630
Hola Right Bank it s 13,810 13,810
Garsen Trial Plot 1,160 s 1,160
102,152 1,563 255,728 359,443
In addition it is hoped to obtain the following revenue in 1956/57:

Mwea/Tebere 24,000
Perkerra 57,000




66

APPENDIX 9

VOTE D.16-2 GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

Numbers

. Estimates,

Estimates,

Actual Ex- |

— | DETAILS 1956/57 1955/56 penditure, i Notes
1955/56 | 1956/57| 1954/55 |
£ . £ "B
|
1 GEOLOGICAL SURVEY (INCLUDING
SCHEME D.927.E)
‘ A.—Personal Emoluments
[2 12 | Geologists (Scale A) 13,519 14,761 |
| 1 Technical Office Assistant (CS 3) 984 1,020
3 3 i Clerks (one E2-1 and two E4—3) | 983 1,131 | '
7 7 Drivers (E6-5) s : -~ - 881 990 [
1 1 | Lapidary (E6-5) .. il 97 93 |
4 4 Field Assistant (E6-5) | 414 414
Subordinate Field Staff .. 750 750
| Subordinate Staff and Local Allowance . iz 135 135 | .
| Outfit Allowances and Safari Outfit Allowances o 150 200
i Cost of Living Allowance . . . o, 1,688 1,855
| Gratuities x 863 :
28 28 ; Total Personal Emoluments 20,464 21,349 | 15,652
! =
B.—Other Charges j
Passages ; 2,822 6.5 |
| Local Transport and Travellmg 3,342 3,342
| Travelling Allowances 765 765
| Northern Frontier Allowances 210 310
| Telephones .. i 40 40 |
| Printing and II]ustratlons e 1,150 1,150
} Museum and Library .. 300 200 }
| Laboratory and Stores | 300 300 |
| House Allowances | 640 640 |
Equipment 200 200
Contingencies 150 150 | .
| Total Other Charges 9,919 7,097 3,861 |
C.—Non-Recurrent
| Vehicles ‘ 2,000 1,800 |
! Total Non-Recurrent i 2,000 1,800 | i
| et Geologinl Setwey ‘ 32,383 [ 30,246

19,513




67

APPENDIX 10
VOTE D.16-6—NAIROBI AIRPORT, EMBAKASI

Numbers Estimates, | Estimates, Actual Ex- |
—e— DETAILS 1956 57 1955/56 penditure, = Notes
19“ 96 1956/57 1954/55

£ £ -
Personal Emoluments and Other Charges . 50,000 50,000
Plant 5. i i s o o i 40,000 80,000
Works 2 .. e o7 e . 315,288 420,000
Total Vote 16-6 .. . .. 53 405,288 550 000 205,380
APPENDIX 11
VOTE D.15-1—FORESTRY

Numbers Estimates, Estimates, = Actual Ex-
— DETAILS 195657 1955'56 penditure, Notes
1955/56 | 1956/57 1954/55

£ £

g;i—‘lﬂ_—_—

FOREST TRAINING SCHOOL, LONDIANI

A.—Personal Emoluments

| Assistant Conservator of Forests (A) .. g 1,620
Forester (C5-3) .. . et .. e 834
Secretary-Caretaker .. .. .. 400
Ranger (Instructor) (E4- 1) - i .. 136
Clerk (E4-3) s ‘ LI .. .. 162
Driver, (E6-5) - - b .. i 100
Subordinate Staff .. b i - 500

| Rangers (Learners) (E6— 5) e 300
Trainees Subsistence Allowance dnd Rations .. 1,000
Cost of Living Allowance .. i ot - 288

Total Personal Emoluments .. ;5 e 5,340

B.—Other Charges

| Travelling Expenses . . 200
| Maintenance and Upkeep of School . 400
| Books, Stationery and Miscellaneous Equ1pmem ‘ 200
Passage Contribution - - : o | 270

Total Other Charges .. - i . 1,070

C.—Non-Recurrent

Buildings and Water Supphes - 8 i 8,505

| Equipment .. . ¥ e . 1,245

| Vehicles :, i o e el i 1,950
Total Non-Recurrent .. . i il 11,700

Total Forest Training School .. .. .. 18,110

13,390




68

APPENDIX 12
VOTE D.17-2—GENERAL WORKS STAFF

Numbers Estimates, Estimates, = Actual Ex-
— DETAILS 1956 57 1955/56 penditure, = Notes
1955/56 | 1956/57 1954/55
£ £ £
(1) ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL
A.—Personal Emoluments
3 5 | Engineers (Scale A) : v s o 6,749 6,610 1*
1 1 Engineer Structural (Scale A) > i 1.530 1,539 [
2 2 Chief Technical Assistants (Structural), (C") = 2,672 2,385
3 3 Structural Draughtsmen (C4-3) .. .. iy 3,444 3,366 i*
5 5 Pupil Engineers (Scale A) . .. o o 4,110 4,080
1 Assistant Firemaster {(6—5) . .. .. 498 o X
5 8 Engineering Assistants (E1 and C&4) .. o 2,000 i x!
1 1 Draughtsman (C6-4) o o o 600 528 1
2 2 | Senior Assistant Draughtsmen (C6 » ) [ s 1,248 1,056 1
3 3 Assistant Draughtsmen (Grade 1), (E2-1) - 1,143 1,179
& 3 Assistant Draughtsmen (Grade I1), (E4-3) o 1,134 540 |
| 1 Survey Assistant (Grade 11), (C6-5) £ T 552 528
1 1 | Survey Assistant (Grade I11), (E2-1) .. e 336 399
2 2 | Junior Survey Assistants (E6-3) .. = 2 180
1 - Officer-in-Charge, Housing Section (C4—3} on Jd. 1,074 x2
1 1 Stores Records Officer (C5-4) .. g 843 924
3 3 Personal Secretaries (Grade I1), tC(W)S 4) ok 2,078 1,764 1*
4 4 Office Assistants (C6-5) .. . 2,690 2,901 1%
271 256 | Clerks . - o 2 i - 61,000 82,336 | 3
23 23 | Subordinate Staff .. .. o 3 1,960 1,761
| Northern Frontier Allowance xe e i 500 500
| Separation Allowance s s kv ok 400 400
Outfit Allowance .. s s - i 60 120
Overtime .. o s - . 8.000 3,500 x4
Cost of Living Allowance i i o v 10,319 11,971
Disturbance Allowances .. s s 5 2,000 250
332 324 Total Personal Emoluments . . s . 115,956 129,891
|
|
[ B.—Other Charges
Travelling Expenses—
(i) Local Transport and Travelling £28,500
(ii) Travelling Allowances - £3,500 32,000 30,000
Uniforms .. S it i 1.100 1,160
Conservancy and Water Rates .. i w 1.500 1,500
Postal Services—
(i) Telephones .. e 5 £5,000
| (ii) Other Services - o £200 5,200 5,200
| Incidental Expenses ez s T i 1.300 1,000
Drawing Office Materials . i i 3.000 3,000
Stationery, etc. ¥ s o - - 1.000 1,000
Office Equipment .. . i . Ll 1,000 1,000
Passages o . - . - - 35,000 35,000
Carried forward .. £ 81,100 78.860
x. New post. x1. New posts for Engineering Assistants under training.

x2. Transferred to Colony Estimates.
x3. Number of posts reduced from 271 to 256. Total establishment made up as follows:—
55

Grade | ..

Grade 11 . .. 130

Grade I .. RS | |
Total .. ]

x4. Allowance for overtime increased on account of commitments transferred from Colony Estimates.



69

APPENDIX 12—(Contd.)

Numbers Estimates, | Estimates, Actual Ex-
— o g DETAILS 1956/57 1955/56 penditure, = Notes
1955/56 | 1956/57 1954/55 |
. — - : |— : | 1
: £ £ £

Brought forward . .£ 81,100 78.860

(1) Administrative and General—(Contd.)

B.—Other Charges—(Contd.) |
House Allowances .. = - o 30,000 25,000

Survey Instruments "1 s s e 500 500
Library e £ia 350 350
Preliminary Invesugdtmns for Ncw Works it 2,500 3,000
| Lighting, P.W.D. Offices .. .. " > 1,200 1,300
| Advertisements - - . B 2,000 2,000
Upkeep of Labour Camps % . L 7.800 7,000
Total Other Charges .. i L - 125,450 118,010
Total Administrative and General .. i 241,406 "47 901 155,505

(2) ACCOUNTS BRANCH . !

A.—Personal Emoluments

s y X Accountants (Grade 11), (B3-2) .. o . 1,980 & w X
17 19 Section Officers (Accounts), (C5-4) - a4 13,543 17.160 s 6*
. 1 Machine Supervisor (C5-4) - - v 948 g o x
| 1 Key Punch Operator (E2-1) - . " 453 453 .
1 1 Key Punch Operator (E4-3) - .. e 411 399
2 2 Key Punch Operators (E6-3) i - . 204 246
3 3 Subordinate Staff .. o i - 196 172
Cost of Living Al!owancc s i s " 1,973 1,843
24 29 Total Personal Emoluments .. A s 19.708 20,273
B.—Other Charges - :
Rent and Maintenance of Accounting Machines 1,700
Total Accounts Branch o Pt % 21,408 20,273 34,217 |
(3) BUILDINGS BRANCH 7 ' i
A.—Personal Emoluments I
ARCHITECTURAL SECTION ‘
11 11 | Architects (Scale A) 10,926 14,421 | L | 6%
27 27 Architectural Assistants or Draughl\men (B5- 3
or C5-3) .. ; o 19,441 24,804 A | 1%
1 1 Senior Assistant Drdubhtﬂman (C6-5) .. - 708 600
2 2 Assistant Draughtsmen (Grade 1), (E2-1) e 1.019 1,005
2 2 | Assistant Draughtsmen (Grade 111), (E6-5) .. 246 270 i
1 1 Machine Operator (Grade 11), (Statfile), (E3-2) 500 480 |
1 1 Printing Assistant (Grade 1), (E4) . : 366 345 :
3 3 Printing Assistants (Grade I1), (E6-5) .. o 416 363 ‘
2 2 Survey Boys s ; .. - 120 108
Cost of Living Allowance . . s e = 3,775 4,239
50 50 Total Architectural Section .. ‘i ot | 37,517 46,635

x. The Accounts Branch is being strengthened by two accountants (Grade 11) and three Section Officers in order to strengthen
the Internal Audit Staff in Divisions. One of the additional posts of Section Officer will arise from showing separately
the post of Machine Supervisor.



70

APPENDIX 12—(Contd.)

Numbers Estimates, Estimates, = Actual Ex-
P DETAILS 1956/57 1955/56 | penditure, | Notes
1955/56 11956/57 1954/55

£ £ £
(3) Buildings Branch—(Contd.)
A.—Personal Emoluments—(Contd.)
QUANTITY SURVEYING SECTION
1 1 *Senior Quantity Surveyor (Scale A) s . 1,032 852
5 5 | Quantity Surveyors (Scale A) - ot _”" 6,245 6,525
1 1 Assistant Quantity Surveyor (B5-3) e . 847 07 |
10 10 | Quantity Surveyors Assistants (Grade I), (C5- 3) 8.609 9,219 il | 2%
Cost of Living Allowance . s 1,774 1,738
17 17 Total Quantity Surveying Section .. .. 18,507 19,111
A.—Personal Emoluments
CONSTRUCTION SECTION
3 2 *Architects (Scale A) R T 2,607 :
1 1 Statistical Officer (Bunldmgs) (C5~4i iy it 1,092 1,092

4 4  Superintendents (C2) : - - 5,385 5,343 2*

20 20 | Senior Inspectors (C4-3) .. o §s i 15,637 20,598 L 5ot

23 23 | Inspectors (C5-4) .. - e o s 17,060 22,604 o 1*

10 10 Foremen (C6-5) .. s = i N 8.364 8,340

15 15 | Artisans e ; i o " Y W ol x

1 1 Statistics Assistant (C6 5) - - .. 708 528 |

4 4 | Chargehands (E2-1) o .. - ot 1.815 1,776

Cost of Living Allowance . . o . i 4,677 6.289

80 80 Total Construction Section .. i - 57,446 69,177 |

CLERICAL SECTION

2 2 | Office Assistants (C6-5) .. T e s 1,518 1,380

pa 2 [ Pool Stenographers (E3-2) %% 5 o 1,178 852 |
| Cost of Living Allowance . . e o . 270 223

4 | 4 Total Clerical Section .. .. .. .. 2,966 2455 |
Non-Recurrent
Plan Printing Equipment . . e e % o 1,000
15t 151 Total Buildings Branch i o i 116.436 138,378 101,215 |

x. Charged out to works.



71

APPENDIX 12—(Contd.)

‘ | .
Numbers Estimates, Estimates, | Actual Ex- |
—— DETAILS 1956/57 1955/56 | penditure, | Notes
1955/56 | 1956/57 1954/55
| £ £ £
(4) MATERIALS BRANCH
A.—Personal Emoluments
3 3 Materials Engineer (Scale A) = G o 2,334 3,017 | 1%
1 1 Engineer Chemist (Scale A) 1,254 1,278 |
16 16 | Materials Assistants or Trainees (C5-3 or Scale D) 8,691 15,127 |
3 3 Senior Laboratory Assistants (C6-5) - i 1,919 1,578 |
3 3 Laboratory Assistants (Grade I), (E2-1). . - 1,098 1,143
6 6 | Laboratory Assistants (Grade 1), (E4-3) ol 1.161 1,134 |
10 20 Laboratory Assistants (Gradc III). (E&S) s 1,220 1,212 x
30 30 Laboratory Boys .. o 1,400 2,200
Cost of Living Allowance .. .. s 2,207 2,509 |
72 82 Total Personal Emoluments .. o .. 2l 284 25,198 |
A B.—Other Charges ‘ i \
Laboratory Equipment and Installation . . 18 8,500 9,000 |
Operation Expenses s o - - 1,000 1,000
Total Other Charges .. P s o 9,500 10,000 |
Total Materials Branch S . o~ 30,784 35,198
(5) MECHANICAL BRANCH ‘ ‘ ‘
1 A.—Personal Emoluments !
1 1  *Deputy Mechanical Engineer (Scale A) .. i, 1,620 1,343 | i
- 5 | Engineers (Scale A) ; s s 5,710 5,699 | [ 2%
1 5 | Chief Inspector (Mechanlcai) (CZI 3 cies) 5,100 L2857 | dis
6 11 | Senior Inspectors (Mechanical), (C4-3) s 9,145 5,730 | } 5%
8 9 | Inspectors (Mechanical), (C5-4) .. - e 8,667 8273 | | 3*
40 30 | Senior Mechanics (C6-5) .. i o i 24,500 34,221 2%
13 24 | Mechanics (Grade I), (E2-1) o o - 8,835 6,420 .
s 7 | Mechanics (Grade I1), (E4-3) .. .. .. 1134 e | ‘
- 9 Mechanics (Grade I11), (E6-5) .. - il 810 ok [
| 3 | Artisans (Grade I), (E4-3). . PR T
e 12 | Artisans (Grade II and III), (E6—5) S - 1,080 sit
1 1 Yard Supervisor (C5-4) .. A o 597 597 |
| 1 Plant Operator (Grade I11), (E4) - s 162 180 |
2 2 Drivers (Grade II), (E4) .. : - s 348 396 |
1 1 Subordinate Staff .. - e e - 64 58 ‘
. Cost of Living Allowance . . s a5 s 7322 7,517 | ‘
79 | 121 Total Personal Emoluments .. 5 e 75,580 71,691 e xlI
B 1 B.—Other Charges |
Upkeep and Operation of Transport Depot .. 5,500 6,000 i ‘
Total Other Charges .. .. .. .. . 5500 6,000 |
Total Mechanical Branch e nY oo | 81,080 77,691 65,554

x. Ten new posts of Laboratory Assistants (Grade I11).

x1. The following additional posts have been created in the Mechanical Branch by regrading and the transfer of works paid
staff to the development staff:—4 Chief Inspectors; 5 Senior Inspectors; 1 Inspector; 11 Mechanics (Grade 1); 7 Mechanics
(Grade II); 9 Mechanics (Grade I11); 3 Artisans (Grade I); 12 Artisans (Grade II). As a result of rcgradmg there is a
compensalmg reduction of 10 Senior Mechanics.



72

APPENDIX 12—(Contd.)

Numbers ‘ ! Estimates, Estimates, } Actual Ex- |
—_ DETAILS 1956/57 1955/56 | penditure, | Notes
1955/56 | 1956/57 | 1954/55

£ o £
(6) STORES BRANCH
A.—Personal Emoluments
3 3 | Storekeepers (Grade I), (C4-3) .. A o 3,053 3,187 S 1*
7 7 | Storekeepers (Grade II), (C5-4) .. - s 6,325 5,952
1 .. | Section Officer (Accounts), (C5-4) 7 Bl 702
1 1 Yard Supervisor (C5-4) .. y e i 930 777
26 26 | Subordinate Staff .. = " - w4 1,975 1,750
16 16 | Stores Issuers ot .. .. b 1,620 1,400
Cost of Living Allowance . . - " -t 1,390 1,377
54 2 53 Total Personal Emoluments .. i s : 15 293 15, I45 =
B.—Other Charges
Handling, Packing and Transport of Stores e 4,400 3,600
Total Other Charges .. .. .. ..| 4400 3,600
Total Stores Branch .. he £ = L 131693 18,745 l 27,136
(7) ELECTRICAL BRANCH
A.—Personal Emoluments ‘

3 3 1 Electrical Engineers (Scale A) .. - 3227 4,092 | = : T

2 2 | Chief Technical Assistants (Electrical), (C?.) o 2,598 2,640 12 g

5 5 | Technical Assistants (Grade I), (Electrical), (C4-3) 3,900 4,920 | - | 1*

13 13 Technical Assistants (Grade 11), (Electrical), ‘

(Cs4) .. i : - e 10,432 12,720
1 1 Senior Electrician (C6 3 ; o 3 822 648
1 Senior Assistant Draughlsman ((6 5 e 528 417
Cost of Living Allowance . 2 .. s 1,451 2,544
25 25 Total Electrical Branch N v 22,958 27,981 ' 18,290
(8) HYDRAULIC BRANCH [ ' E
' A.—Personal Emoluments (including C.D. & W. i I
Schemes) [ ’

15 | 13 | Engineers and Hydrologists (Scale A) .. .. 12,595 | 16,344 [ 1*
3 3 | Geologists (Scale A) . - oS 2,529 3,426 | =
1 1 |*Assistant Surveyor (B5-3) i id o 762 1.173 | }

2 2 | Survey Assistants (C5-3) .. s 1,965 2,004 | {

2 2 | Senior Inspectors (Water Supphes) (C4- 3) s 2,028 2,184 | l

20 20 Inspectors (Water Supplies), (C5-4) .. E 17,380 17,742 | 1
2 2 | Hydrologic Assistants (C5-3) 48 - il 1,766 1,776 | |
3 3 | Junior Hydrologic Assistants (E2-1) .. ) 1,152 1,728 |
2 2 | Computing Assistants (Grade I), (C5-4). . o 1,605 1,896 |
1 .. | Computing Assistant (Grade II), (C6-5) .. - A 507
3 3 | Assistant Draughtsmen (Grade 1), (E2-1) LA 1,308 1,323 |
3 3 | Assistant Draughtsmen (Grade 1), (E4-3) - 1,175 1,107

Carried forward ..£ 44,265 | 51,210 !
I |




73

APPENDIX 12—(Contd.)

. Estimates,

[

Numbers i Estimates, = Actual Ex- |
— DETAILS | 1956/57 1955/56 penditure, | Notes
1955 56 |1956/57 1954/55
| ¢ £ "B
Brought forward ..£ 44,265 51,210
(8) Hydraulic Branch—(Contd.)
A.—Personal Emoluments—(Contd.)
3 3 Field Assistants (Grade III), (Geology). (E6- 5) 294 333
2 2 | Field Assistants (Grade 111), (E6-5) i : 192 204
3 3 | Junior Survey Assistants (E6-3) .. e 0 270 270
| 1 | Clerk (Grade I), (E2-1) .. o x i 336 336
2 2 | Clerks (Grade II), (E4-3) o - S 695 690
2 2 | Clerks (Grade I1I), (E6-5) . .. > 228 204
2 2 | Subordinate Staff .. . . e 148 130
| Cost of Living Allowance . o ww | s 4,042 9,560
| Outfit Allowances .. i . s " 180 180
Disturbance Allowances .. - o h 500 100
s 69 Total Personal Emoluments .. - s | 51, EO 7763.217
B.—Other Charges !
Travelling Expenses— I
(i) Local Transport and Travelling .. £5,000 |
(ii) Travelling Allowance A .. £1,000 | 6,000 6,000 |
Uniforms .. .. .. .. e 50 50
Advertisements . - - s 't 150 150 |
- Drawing Office Materials ¥ .. - 350 350
Office Equipment .. o .. . - 100 100
Passages e - . i3 o 4,000 5,000
Laboratory Equlpment 2 v it = 100 100
Survey Expenses .. e 5 4 — 2,600 600 i
Equipment and [nstruments i . s | 1,500 1,700 |
Total Other Charges .. & 7 4 | 14,850 14,050 | :
| Total Hydraulic Branch ce e .| 6000 71,267
| DRAINAGE SECTION |
[
‘ A.—Personal Emoluments ;
5 5 | Engineers (Scale A) i it e .. 4,836 5,849 | ‘ e
2 2 | Draughtsmen (C5-3) - & i . 1,152 1,404 |
' Cost of Living Allowance . . s " s 598 1,149 | !
7 7 | Total Personal Emoluments .. i aty 6,586 8,402 I
B.—Other Charges
General Expenses .. . T o 2,000 4,000
Total Other Charges .. .. o 8 2,000 4,000
[ i
g Total Drainage Section i " i 8,586 12,402
| Total Hydraulic Branch and Drainage | ,
Seolon8 .. .. .. .. .| T4586 89,669 | 66,964
| | | |




74

APPENDIX 12—(Contd.)

Numbers Estimates, Estimates, ‘ Actual Ex- 1‘
—— | DETAILS 1956/57 1955/56 | penditure, | Notes
1955/56 1956.‘57‘ | 1954/55 ‘

£ £ | £ |
(9) ROADS BRANCH
1 A.—Personal Emoluments

10 10 Engineers (Scale A) 10,939 11,667 | 2

2 2 | Chief Technical Assistants (Roads) ((’) 2,640 2,619 | 1*

9 14 | Technical Assistants (Roads), (Grade 1), (C4—3) 11,928 9,882 2>

13 7  Technical Assistants (Roads), (Gradc ll) (C5- 4) 2,454 11,020 [Li¢

24 24 Foremen (C6-5) .. ‘ 16,698 19,266 | | X

14 14 | Overseers (Grade I), (E2- I) .. - 3,028 6,646 | [

1 1 Plant Operator (Grade I), (E-1) .. . 588 507

] 5 | Plant Operators (Grade I1), (E3-2) .. 1,452 1,443 |

1 1 | Assistant Draughtsman (Grade I), (E2-1) ‘ 336 363

Z 2 | Assistant Draughtsmen (Grade Il), (E4—3) i 544 420 |

| 1 | Office Assistant (C6-5) o1 498 714 ‘

5 3 | Clerks (Grade I), (E2-1) 5 700 1,008 ]

6 6 | Clerks (Grade I1), (E4-3) . .| 1,584 2,226 | ;

6 6 | Clerks (Grade 111), (E&3) ? 771 729 |

2 2 ‘ Subordinate Staff 96 85 |

| Cost of Living Allowance 5,321 8,624 |
| Outfit Allowances .. 300 300 |
Disturbance Allowances ‘ 1,000 100
99 98 Total Personal Emoluments i 60,877 77,619 |
e e | i
B.—Other Charges ;
|
Travelling Expenses— ‘ |
(i) Local Transport and Travelling £14,200 .
(ii) Travelling Allowances £3,500 17,700 17,700 |
Uniforms : i : | 250 250
Incidental Expenses o | 250 150
Drawing Office Materials | 600 500
Office Equipment ’ 400 100
Recording of Statistics -~ 50
Passages 7,500 10,000
Total Other Charges 26,700 28,750 : }
Total Roads Branch 87,577 106,369 ‘

I

x. Five additional posts of Technical Assistant (Roads) (Grade I) with reduction of 6 posts of Technical Assistant (Roads)

(Grade 1I).



75

APPENDIX 13
VOTE D.17-4—ITEM 3—PUBLIC WORKS NON-RECURRENT

‘ | Estimated

Item DETAILS | Cost of
No. ) Scheme
|
£
A.—ADMINISTRATION BUILDINGS
1 | Locational Centres, Nyanza Province 2,500
2 | Locational Centres, Central Province 1,500
3 | Locational Centres, Southern Province o . i 2 ols it 1,500
4 ‘ Locational Centres, Coast Province .. Iy .. . ‘s i i . 1,000
5 | Locational Centres, Rift Valley Province i o s 45 &t 1,000
6 | Extensions to District Offices, Bungoma 1,700
7 | Extensions to Court House, Bungoma 1,800
" B.—AERODROMES
8 Resealing Runway, Nairobi West .. o - - 3 b i3 iyl 2,500
9 Resealing Runway, Port Reitz ra i 1 A 1 i'a o 4,000
| C.—PuBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
10 | African Labour Lines .. i - » - e it o 5,000
11 P.W.D. Yard and Offices, Bungomd . i s 35 o o o 1,470
D.—MISCELLANEOUS '
12 ; New Veterinary Office, Nairobi oia o o -4 i ! £ e : 2,750
13| Cattle Dip, Nakuru ; 4 .. o i P ok o 900
14 | Electrification, Government Bulldmgs ; i i ‘o i i i 6,000
15 | Water-borne Sanitation, Government Bulld:ngs - - - v % W 12,000
16 | Government Roads in Municipalities o i £ - - e o 5,000
17 Electrification, Machakos : s - o A i e 16,500
18 | African Quarters, Government House Na|r0b1 o ik 800
19 | Additions—Quarters for Superlntendent of Transport, Government Housc Nairobi .. 750
20 | Extensions: Government Press . L 3,000
21 Office Extensions to the Ministry of Forest Development Game and Fisheries . i 2,000
Reserve for Items to be Approved .. HiH e : i o Ve v 5,330
i ToTAL . i 79,000
|




76

APPENDIX 14
VOTE D.6.—WATER
ITEM (1)--TOWNSHIP WATER SUPPLIES

\
| ! Total Revised E;g;;?;?’ ‘
Item | DETAILS |  Scheme | Expenditure  Estimated (Chargeable |
No. | Value | 1954(}) and | Expenditure, qgainet Kenya Notes
' | 1954/55 ! 1955/56 \ Development |
! | ' Funds) |
! r £ £ £ | £ |
Completed Schemes . . : 14,164 14,164 — j — :
1 | Nanyuki - : 7,000 832 368 | 5,800 |
2 | Kitale .. ' 21,100 10,951 8,149 | 2,000 |
3 < Kabarnet 13,000 12,433 567 —
4  Nandi Hills 3,000 2,774 226 —
5 . Kakamega . { 7,900 5,626 1,474 800
6 | Bungoma—Phase | \ 3,000 1,463 1,537 | i
7 Limuru ‘ 5,000 1,017 3,883 | 100
8 | Sotik 13,350 8.493 4,207 | 650
9 | Kapenguria il = vl 8,000 | 3,263 4,637 ‘ 100
10 ; Minor Extensions .. i Sl 24,000 l 8,439 7,561 8,000 ‘
Il |+ Nyeri Augmentation. . | 9,000 | 6,332 2,568 | 100
12 | Thomson's Falls Augmemanon [ 17,500 i 6,604 7,396 3,500
13 Kabete Augmentation 12,000 | 4,226 7,674 100
14 | Embu Augmentation 5,500 | 3,098 1,202 1,200
15 | Kajiado Augmentation 3,600 Y 725 2,800
16 | Lamu 32,500 2,378 | 2,18 | 7,000
17 | Kericho Augrncntauon 11,500 — { 11,000 | 500
18 | Kisii Augmentation 2,500 —— 2,400 100
19 Lumbwa 10,000 — 5,000 5,000
20 r Machakos Augmematlon 15,000 - 9,000 6,000
21 Kiambu Augmentallon 8,500 - 8,400 | 100
22 thﬁ Augmentation . 12,000 | — 8,000 | 4,000 |
2 Vol .. 8,000 | ‘ 7,000 | 1,000
24 | Bungoma Reticulation 2,500 | - } 2,000 | 500
25 | Ngong Augmentation : & 3,700 | — | 3,000 700
26 | Malindi Augmentation X -y 2,000 | — 100 1,900
27 |+Kakamega Storage .. | 1,800 | — { 1,800 —
28 | Fort Hall Augmentation 6,000 — L 4,500 1,500
29 Meru Augmentation 5,000 | — [ 3,000 2,000 |
30 | Naivasha Storage 8,000 — I 7,900 | 100 |
31  Molo Augmentation 7,000 — [ 2,500 | 4,500 !
32 | Maralal . 2,500 l 2,000 | 500 |
33 | Kimilili 11,500 — I — [ 11,500 |
34 | Bondo 14,000 — [ — [ 14,000 |
35 | Kiganjo . o 29,000 - | - : 18,000
36 | Kabete New Source . . 20,000 — [ — l 12,000
37 « Kitui New Source 15,000 —_ | — [ 12,000
38 | Gilgil New Source 25,000 ! — 17,600 .
39 | Kigumo New Source | 8,300 — i - 8,300
40 -Kwale Augmentation | 3,700 | - 3,700
41 | Kitale Reticulation .. e | 4,400 | — ' — 4,400
42 i Voi Reticulation . b 3,500 | — I e : 3,500
| Total Township Water Supplies 440,014 92,168 | 152,896 | 165,550 |
|
' Less Carry-over 1o next plannmg
period . 29,400 |
NEeT TOTAL SCHEME VALUE OF
TownsHIP WATER SUPPLIES, ! ;
1954/57 G o s 410,614 |




"

APPENDIX 15
VOTE D.6.—WATER
ITEM (2)-MOMBASA WATER SUPPLY

| ‘ |
! ‘ - i l Estimates, 1

; ; |  Total Revised | 1956/57 | |
Item | DETAILS . Scheme | Expenditure Estimated | (Chargeable Notes
No. | . Value 1954(4) and Expenditure, against Kenya

1 1954/55 1955/56 | Development
Funds)

i | £ ‘ £ : £ ‘ £ |

, ‘ .

1 | Additional Reservoirs .. N 9,000 33 | 7,967 ‘ 1,000 ‘
2 | New Feeder Main .. il e 15,500 ‘ 2,987 9,513 | 3,000

3 | Additional Sources .. Y e 29,000 | 26,314 | 2,686 —

4 | Extensions—Distribution System .. 30,000 | 3,131 | 5,743 18,500 |

ToTAL MoMBASA WATER SUPPLY £ 83,500 | 35091 | 25909 | 22,500 |




78

APPENDIX 16

VOTE D.6.
ITEM (3)-ADMINISTRATIVE SUB-STATIONS—WATER SUPPLIES

| 1 [ | ESTIMATES, 1956/57
‘ Total | Revised |
j | Expendi- | Estimated | Chargeable | Chargeable
Item DETAILS . Scheme | ture, | Expendi- | against |againstother Total |Notes
No. | Value | 1954 (4) | ture, Kenya | Funds or to be |
and | 1955/56 Develop- | covered by Voted |
‘ 1954/55 ment  correspond- |
“ Funds | ing receipts ‘
§ g £ £ TR R T
1| Sotik Post .. .. | 12,000 e — | 9840 | 2160 | 12,000
2 | Ukwalla o . | 5,500 — — | 4,345 1, Y55 1 5500 |
3¢ Mwingi .. .. .. | 5,000 — — 1 4091 | 909 5,000
4 | Kangema 7. .. | 8,000 — - ; 7,200 | 800 8,000 |
5 | Kandara - | 2,220 —_ | -— 1,998 222 | 2,220 |
6 | Kianyagga .. .. | 4,500 =t (— 3,150 1,350 4,500 |
7 | Migori .. i sid 10,000 — | —- 8,600 1,400 10,000
8 | Nkulu e ee] SBOO | — | — | 40 | 300 5,000 |
9 | Maua .. i Rl - = — | 3220 | 280 3,500
10 | Mweiga 5,000 — | — | 450 | 500 5000
11 | Wundanyi 5,000 — : 4,700 300 5,000
12 | Ndhiwa .. ..| 6,000 s J - 4,800 1,200 6,000
13 | Olokurto 2 e | 0D - | = 1,200 — 1,200
| I ‘ i = ‘
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE | [ | | | | |
SUB-STATIONS WATER , [ f
SUPPLIES .. ..£ 79,920 - | = | 62344 10,576 79,920  x

x. The sum of £10,576 chargeable to “*Other Funds or covered by corresponding receip:{s“ comprises :—

C.D. & W. (Swynnerton) Funds (Agriculture) i - i i 4,638
C.D. & W. (Swynnerton) Funds (Veterinary). . 5 . {: - 3,788
Aberdare County Council (Mweiga) .. i 500
Embu and Teita African District Councils (K]anyagga and’ Wundanyu) a 1.650

ToTAL i 4i i £|0 576




79

APPENDIX 17
VOTE D.12-4.—NAIROBI AFRICAN HOUSING PROJECT

NEet ToraL

|
Numbers | Estimates
— DETAILS | 1956/57
1956/57 ;
[ £
A.—Personal Emoluments ; i
1 | Chief Resident Engineer (£1,740-60-1 860) i i el 1,860
1 | Assistant Architect (Scale A) ; = s . < ax 1,141
1 | Engineer (Scale A) e s o o i3 e o '960
| | Quantity Surveyor (Scale A) - i i .. i o o 1,206
1 ' Architectural Assistant (B5-3) - " .. o i 3 .. ‘ 870
1 | Superintendent (Works) (C2) .. .. - . . - .. 1,140
3 Senior Inspectors (Works) (C4-3) 2,474
1 ’ Storekeeper (Grade 1), (C4-3) . 714
1 Personal Secretary (Grade 11), (C(W)5-4) 654
1 | Stenographer/Secretary (E(W)1-C(W)6) 500
1 | Assistant Draughtsman (EZ—l) 269
3 Clerks .. o 8 450
11 Subordinate Staﬁ' [ 660
' Reimbursement to the C:ty Councnl of Naurobt in respect of two empioyees loancd |
| to the project £ e - Iy ; . NE X ] 924
i C.O.LA. . 3 1,289
[
27 15,111
‘ B.—Other Charges , 450,000
| Gross ToraL, NairoBl AFriCAN Housing ProOJECT ' 465,111
! —_—
| Appropriation-in-Aid from the City Council of Nairobi .. ' 465,110
1




DEVELOPMENT ESTIMATES
FOR THE
YEAR 1956-57

Section II: Intensified Development of African Agriculture
(Swynnerton Plan)



e2 o Tw— o V-WT“‘W“W“‘WW -

2 i

PATINIATZ Ty 11290 117734

AHT SO

Te-070) 127y

osulusitgd neointd Yo insmgoisis(l hailig

(Hi.i“‘ _aohyseg s o Y

# noitase



83

GENERAL MEMORANDUM NOTE (SECTION 1II)

1. The Form of the Estimate has been slightly recast:—

(1) To show how provision has been made for Schemes which are being assisted by the United States
of America under their International Co-operation Administration programme for aid to under-developed
territories.

(2) To allow accounting procedure to follow services. Under the original and first revised versions
of Table D of the Swynnerton Plan, Agricultural Department expenditure appeared under four of the
five major heads, which resulted in eleven subdivisions under which accounting had to be carried out,
with resulting lack of flexibility in use of both staff and money. Table D has now been further revised
so as to group within one main head all Agricultural Department Expenditure; this latest revision of Table
D, which has been approved by the Secretary of State, appears at Appendix 1. There are consequent
alterations of block totals though the overall total estimate is still £6,745,133. As a result it has been
possible to simplify and compress Appendix B relating to the Agricultural Department so as to include
in one item only all proposed expenditure by that Department (exclusive of I.C.A. schemes), and similar
simplification of Appendix D relating to the Veterinary Department has also been effected.

(3) To make provision under a separate Vote—S.7—for the expenditure relating to the Forest and
Game portions of the plan, previously shown under Vote S.1-5. The Secretary for Forest Development,
Game and Fisheries will be the Accounting Officer.

(4) To accommodate in Vote S.6 certain expenditure of an Emergency nature, which is offset by an
Appropriation-in-Aid from the Emergency Fund. It will be noted that the Accounting Officer for Vote
S.6-1 is the Director of Surveys, whilst the Accounting Officer for Vote S.6-2, which relates to Provincial
Administration Staff is the Secretary for African Affairs.

2. Delays in recruitment and construction of buildings continued to affect the rate of expenditure by
most departments during the first half of the year, but the position has improved considerably. Only a small
proportion of the additional staff required still remains to be recruited, while the rate of building is continuing
satisfactorily. Present indications are that expenditure in 1955-56 will amount to approximately £1,575,000
representing under-expenditure of only £173,435 out of the total estimate of £1,748,435. These figures take no
a:goqn_t of any reimbursement which may be forthcoming from funds provided by the International Co-operation

ministration.

3. In the General Memorandum Note on page 69 of the 1955-56 Estimates it was estimated that
expenditure in the 15-month period April, 1954 to June, 1955 (originally estimated at £1,285,438) would
amount to some £700,000 only. However, subject to the approval of the Secretary of State, certain items
of expenditure by the Veterinary Department, notably on the African Livestock Marketing Organization,
on additional Livestock Officers for Stock Control projects, and on Tsetse Survey and Control, formerly financed
from the African Land Development block allocation of Development Funds, are being charged to the Main
Head D, Semi-Arid Pastoral Areas, bringing expenditure for Swynnerton Plan Funds in 1954-55 to a total
of £1,248,962 representing under-expenditure of only £36,376.

4. The total plan value of the Swynnerton Plan (excluding loans, to be found from ALDEV
funds) amounts to £63 millions over five years giving a figure of average expenditure of £1,350,000 per year.
On present estimates of 1955-56 expenditure the first 2} years of the plan have cost £1,222,000 per annum.
The grant of £5 millions by the U.K. Government was made on the basis of an estimated expenditure of £1
million per year, but last year the Secretary of State approved estimates totalling £1,748,435, on the grounds
of probable large under-expenditure in 1954-55 (which did not in fact materialize) and of probable reductions
in future years’ estimates. It has not, however, been found possible to reduce the estimates for 1956-57 below
the figure of £1,350,000 without considerably slowing down the tempo of agricultural development in African
areas. The Secretary of State and the Legislative Council are therefore being asked to approve of estimates
for 1956-57 at this figure. It should be noted that, although there are, at present, no funds available to meet
the shortfall of £1,745,133 between the total plan value of £6,745,133 and the £5 millions grant from the U.K.
Government, it is hoped that this gap might be closed to the extent of some £798,720 by funds provided by the
International Co-operation Administration.

5. Owing to circumstances, largely connected with the Emergency, it has been possible to proceed with
certain sections of the Plan more quickly than was anticipated, with a resultant decrease in scheme value
balances. It is therefore proposed to carry out a detailed review of the Plan, the funds available for its
implementation, and expenditure to date, and to consider what readjustments to the Plan may be desirable
in the light of changed circumstances.

6. Accounts will be kept in detail in accordance with the appendices. Power to reallocate between
Votes and Main Sub-heads and between Recurrent and Non-Recurrent expenditure items will be retained by
the Treasury, whilst reallocations between items within such divisions may be effected by written instructions
from the Accounting Officer.



DEVELOPMENT ESTIMATES, 1956/57 (SECTION II)—INTENSIFIED DEVELOPMENT OF AFRICAN AGRICULTURE

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

%

l

ESTIMATED EXPENDITURE,

: | : 1956/57
1 | Actual | Estimated ‘
VOTES AND DETAILS | Scheme } Expenditure, | Expenditure, | Chargeable Chargeable | Total to | Estimated
Value | 1-4-54to0 1955/56 against £5m. = against be Voted Balance
| 30-6-55 . Grant from other | at 1-7-57
‘ ‘ Hcr Majesty's | Funds
‘ i Govemmcm
g - G £ l £ , £ } £ £ £
[ i | | | |
S.1.  African Land Development . | 3,015,075 | 646,561 508,129 | 339,000 | — | 339,000 918,059
S.2.  Agriculture ( 2,249,737 , 313,397 646,516 | 478,271 | 55,929 | 534,200 755,624
S.3. African Affairs (Co-operat:vc Socaetm) \ 159,202 22,138 62,761 | 40,900 | ! 40,900 33,403
S.4. Veterinary Services .. .. | 377,350 ’ 185,839 | 307,613 | 255,800 | —_ | 255,800 144,562
S.5. Public Works (Water) . 420,000 | 24 806 | 59,018 | 54,000 | — 54,000 282,176
S.6. Survey - | 523,769 | 38,499 129,558 | 144,500 10 144,510 211,212
S.7. Forests and Game | (See Vote | 12 | 34,840 | 34,300 — 34,300 —
i S.1) ‘ :
ToTAL INTENSIFIED DEVELOPMENT OF | ! =
AFRICAN AGRICULTURE ..£ 6,745,133 l 1,248 962 | 1,748,435 | 1,346,771 55,939 | 1,402,710 | 2,345,036

v8



85

SERVICES FINANCED ENTIRELY FROM UNITED KINGDOM GRANT
TABLE OF ALLOCATION BETWEEN MAIN HEADS
The following Table is designed to relate the main Heads of the Estimates to the Heads shown in the

revised Table D (Appendix I).

|
’ | Reference
Scheme Estm::!ted to Vote of
Value E"l"g‘a ';!;re | Estimates
/ following
) £ £
A.—LANDS OF HIGH POTENTIAL—AGRICULTURAL DEPARTMENT— |
1. Agricultural Investigation 290,107 66,000 S.2-1, S.2-6
2. Agricultural Education 78,070 19,700 S.2-1, 8.2-5
3. Agricultural Department Headquarters 202,205 39,300 S.2-1,5.2-4
4. Surveys . " 523,769 144,500 S.6-1
5. Intensification of Farmmg 407,456 68,600 S.2-1
6. Cash Crops 524,576 83,200 S.2-1
7. Soil Conservation Servme i 455,000 125,000 S.2-1
8. Irrigation Investigation and Trammg 98,603 42,200 S.Z—Sl,2 2-2,
2-3
9. Additional Assistant Agncultural Officers (extracted from
Table C, items | and 3) . i : i 193,720 34,271 S.2-1
ToTAL 2,773,506 622,771
B.—LANDS OF HIGH POTENTIAL—OTHER DEPARTMENTS—
10. Development of Co-operative Societies 159,202 40,900 S.3-1
11. Livestock Improvement 377,350 79 800 S.4-1
12. Loans to African Farmers .. - .
ToTtAL 536,552 120,700
C.—WATER SUPPLIES AND IRRIGATION—
13. Rural Water and Irrigation Department .. 420,000 54,000 S.5-1
14. Individual Water Supplies .. 8,300 1 S.1-1
15. Dam Construction .. 201,725 24,668 S.1-2
16. Boreholes, Sub-surface Dams 168,000 22,225 S.1-3
17. Irrigation and Swamp Reclamation 346,000 6,406 S.1-4
ToTAL 1,144,025 107,300
D.—SEMI-ARID PASTORAL AREAS—
18. Settlement, Ranching, Tsetse Reclamation (see note
at item 9 above) .. - 1,991,050 476,000 | S.1- SS S4-2,
ToTAL | 1,991,050 | 476,000 |
19 E.—KIKUYU RELIEF WORKS .| 300,000 20,000 S.1-6
ToTtAL 300,000 20,000
GRAND ToTAL ESTIMATED EXPENDITURE 1956/57 FROM i
ScHeME D.2346 i S % - 6,745,133 1,346,771 |
|




DEVELOPMENT ESTIMATES, 1956/57 (SECT ION IN—INTENSIFIED DEVELOPMENT OF AFRICAN AGRICULTURE

ESTIMATES, 1956/57

. Actual Estimated I Estimated
Item | DETANS Scheme | Expenditure, Expenditure,| Chargeable —Chargeable | Balance at Notes
No. | . Value | 1-4-54to | 1955/56 | against | against = Total to 1-7-57
30-6-55 | [-UKs £5m. other | be Voted
: | Grant Funds |
| . £ ' £ i £ £ | - & £
VOTE S.1 '
African Land Development
(See Appendix A ) [ [ i
1 Individual Water Supplies . o | 8,300 —_— [ 1 15" Sl — 1 | 8,298 | m
2 | Dam Construction . .3 201, 1725 | 32,109 10,000 | 24,668 — | 24,668 @ 134948 | 'm
3 ‘ Boreholes, Sub-surface Dams = ]68000 18,271 | 20,000 22,225 | — 22295 | 107,504 | m
4 | Irrigation and Swamp Reclamation | 346,000 | 124,215 30,000 6,406 - 6,406 185379 | m
5 | Settlement, Ranching and Tsetse | - 5
! Reclamation . . .o | 1,991,080 | 295776 342,128 265,700 — 265,700 484,120* | m
6 | Kikuyu Relief Works iy " 300,000 | 176,190 103,810 20,000 - 20,000 — I m
Add Difference between Revised | |
and Sanctioned Estimate in | | |
Col. 3 and deduct in Col. 7 .. — =4 —- 42,190 —= - — —2.190 | m
ToraL Vote S.1 e ..£ 3,015,075 | 646,561 508,129 | 339,000 | — - 339,000 918,059*

*The total of unspent balance does not agree with total of Scheme value less actual and estimated expenditure as certain expenditure relative to item 5 is included in Votes
.4 and S.7.

1The total shown in the 1955,’56 estimate was hlgher by £34,840 as items relating to expendlture by the Ministry of Forest Development, Game and Fisheries have been
extracted and now appear under Vote S.7-1.

98



87

INTENSIFIED DEVELOPMENT OF AFRICAN AGRICULTURE
EXPLANATORY MEMORANDA
Vote S.1.—African Land Development

Item 1.—Paragraphs 68 and 69 of the Plan. A token figure only is included, since expenditure, as in 1955/56,
is expected to be made from the funds provided for African Land Development (See Vote D.7 of
Section I).

Item 2.—Paragraph 79. The increase over the 1956/57 provision is due to the fact that schemes in the Rift
Valley Province and Southern Province are now fully under way. The details are given in Appendix
A.

Item 3.—Paragraph 80. Expenditure under this sub-head is continuing at the same rate as in 1955/56, but
half the proposed expenditure is devoted to Teita Stream Control, where water in the Teita Hills is
being developed for a number of small irrigation schemes in the fertile highlands instead of allowing
it to run to waste in the plains of the semi-desert. The details are given in Appendix A.

Item 4.—Paragraphs 82-85. This sum is to cover the completion of investigations in Nyanza Province, and
the continuation of the scheme at Ishiara in Embu.

Item 5.—Paragraphs 88-93. Details of proposed expenditure are given in Appendix A. The Scheme value
has been reduced by £193,720 from £2,184,770 as a result of transference of that portion relating to the
Agricultural Department to its appropriate place in main-head A (Vote S.2) “Lands of High
Potential: Agricultural Department.” Certain expenditure relative to the Forest and Game
Departments has been transferred to the new Vote S.7, where it will be under the control of the
Secretary of Forest Development, Game and Fisheries.

Item 6.—Paragraphs 88-93 and Table D. A revised estimate of expenditure has been given in Column 5 so that
the whole of the remaining unspent balance may be utilized in 1956/57.



DEVELOPMENT ESTIMATES, 1956/57 (SECTION II)—INTENSIFIED DEVELOPMENT OF AFRICAN AGRICULTURE

| | | \ ‘ \
I ESTIMATES, 1956/57 1

‘ | | Actual | Estimated | : Estimated
Item | DETAILS | Scheme 'Expenditure,'Expenditure,! Chargeable | Chargeable | | Balance at | Notes
No. | Value | 1-4-54to | 1955/56 | Apgainst | Against | Totalto | 1-7-57
i . 30-6-55 | U.K. £5m. Other | be Voted |
! Grant | Funds |
‘ E
| £ ‘ £ | £ | £ | - ¥ ] £ :
. | . .
VOTE S.2 : | | | | | '
Agriculture 1 E | 1 ‘
! 1 | I
(See Appendix B) i | ; '
. \
1 | Landsof High Potential : Agriculture :
Department (Non-1.C.A.) .. | 1,956,571 | 313,397 | 580,202 | 394,900 — 394,900 668,072 m
2 | Irrigation—Nyanza (1.C.A.) o 66,896 | - ‘ — 25,393 19,807 45,200 21,696* | m
3 | Irrigation—Mt. Kenya (1.C.A.) .. 66,896 | — 24,121 15,338 9,762 ‘ 25,100 17,675* | m
4 | 1.C.A.HeadquartersSection(I.C.A.) | 21,010 — — 12,900 — 12,900 8,110 'm
5 | Education—FarmInstitutes(I.C.A)) | 59,600 } — — 25— 10,670 10,730 | 21,400 | 10,603 | m
6 | Pasture Research (I.C.A)) .. ’ | 78,764 | — 14,596 ‘ 19,070 I 15630 | 34,700 | 29,468 | m
ToTAL VOTE S2 ..  ..£ 2249737 | 313,397 | 646,§_I§+_} 478271 | 55929 | 534200 | 755,624 |
| | | | | | I |

*The total scheme value in the Swynnerton Plan for both proposed irrigation stations is £98,603. The expansion of the scheme resulting from the application for 1.C.A.
assistance has increased this joint scheme value to £133,792.

88



89

INTENSIFIED DEVELOPMENT OF AFRICAN AGRICULTURE
EXPLANATORY MEMORANDA

Vote S.2.—Agriculture Department
General

In previous years many difficulties in accounting, and lack of flexibility in use of staff and money, resulted
from the fact that funds available to the Agriculture Department were distributed between the four main
heads, A, B, C and D of Table “D”. This has been revised (Appendix I), with the Secretary of State's
agreement, and all the schemes operated by the Department are now grouped under one head. Consequently
the accounting system can follow the services provided, and the eleven subdivisions of 1955/56 have been
reduced to six, three-quarters of the total estimate being concentrated in item (1). The other five items have
been created to enable schemes aided by the International Co-operation Administration of the United States
of America to be accounted for separately. A detailed breakdown of expenditure is given in Appendix B.

Item 1.—Lands of High Potential —Agriculture Department (Non-1.C.A.)

Paragraphs 10-12, 16-51, 86, 87, 94-100 of the Plan. This item of Vote S.2 provides for expenditure on
all schemes in Head A of the Revised Table “D” (Appendix I) operated by the Department of Agriculture
with the exception of those aided by the International Co-operation Administration. The total scheme value
has been reduced to give sub-allocations to the latter schemes.

Increases in establishment are within the planned expansion of staff, and are in accordance with Table
“E" at page 65 of the Swynnerton Plan.

Items 2 and 3.—Soils and Hydrological Survey and Irrigation Stations (I.C.A.)

Paragraph 96. These two items cover expenditure on the two 1.C.A .-aided schemes for the establishment
of Irrigation Investigation and Training Stations on the Kano Plains in Nyanza Province and the Mwea flats in
Central Province. The scheme values shown for each of these schemes, as for all other first round 1.C.A.
schemes, is the full estimated cost of the scheme set out in the I.C.A. application, including the cost to Kenya
of employing U.S. technicians, but excluding the 1.C.A.-paid dollar salaries of such staff.

Item 4.—1.C.A. Headquarters (I.C.A.)

This item provides for equipment and passages, and travelling, subsistence and house allowances for
the group of U.S. specialists to be stationed at headquarters in Nairobi. Provision has been included for the
full requirements for equipment, which will all be needed as soon as they arrive, and for half the requirements
(one year of this two-year scheme), in respect of passages and allowances. The same assumption has been made
in respect of all other I.C.A.-aided schemes on which U.S. technicians are to be employed.

Item 5.—Agricultural Education—Farm Institutes (I.C.A.)

Paragraphs 96-99. The provision in this item is to cover expenditure on farm institutes in the Nyanza
and Rift Valley Provinces, which form a sub-section of the Agricultural Education programme, and for which
I.C.A. assistance has been approved. Provision for the Non-1.C.A.-aided part of the programme is included
in item 1 above.

Item 6.—Pasture Research (I.C.A.)

Paragraphs 94 and 95. Provision is made in this item for the 1.C.A.-aided Pasture Research scheme, a
sub-section of the Agriculture Department’s Swynnerton Plan programme of Agricultural Investigation.
Non-I.C.A.-aided sub-sections of that programme are covered by the provision included at item | above.



DEVELOPMENT ESTIMATES, 1956/57 (SECTION II—INTENSIFIED DEVELOPMENT OF AFRICAN AGRICULTURE

EsTiMATES, 1956/57

i Actual Estimated - Estimated
Item | DETAILS Scheme | Expenditure, Expenditure, Chargeable | Chargeable Balance at | Notes
No Value 1-4-54 to 1955/56 Against Against Total to 1-7-57

| 30-6-55 U.K. £5m. Other be Voted

[ | Grant Funds |

| | £ | £ £ | £ ; £ 12 £ |

[ VOTE S.3 ! T . | ! :

| |

i African Affairs (Co-operative '

| Societies)

(See Appendix C)
1 | Staff to Develop Co-operative | ‘ ‘
| Societies .. o e .. | 159,202 | 22,138 | 62,761 40,900 | — 40,900 33,403
| TotAL VotE S.3 . ..E 159202 | 22,138 | 62761 | 40900 |  — 40,900* | 33,4031 |

*Paragraphs 56-59 of the Plan provide for the expansion of the Co-operative Organization.

Provision in 1955/56 was made to cover the whole of the expansion pro-

gramme with the exception of a further nine African Inspectors who are being recruited in 1956/57.
tLargely owing to recruiting difficulties, actual expenditure in 1955/56 will be about £20,000 below the provision made, so that the balance of the scheme value available

on 1-7-57 will in fact be some £53,000.



91

;mﬂ.._s —1'S 210A 1E ‘050°166°1F JO UONEIO[|E UONRWERIY IS1s], pue Jumgduey JudwNRg 2y} Isurede
a|qeadieyd S| pue uoneIO[[e dvirdds Ou sey 7 WA SB E::v:unx._ PAIRIINSD PUR [BNIDE SS3]| SIN[RA SWAYDS JO [R10] Ay} Yim 2a1Fe JOU S20p 2dUR[Rq JUadSUN [R10) Y],

aTosvPl | 00R'SST | — | 008'SST | €906 | 6E8'GBI | OSE'WLE 3 0 p'STOA VIOL
W 000'9Ll — | oo09Lt | gIt'66l 1S0°IP1 | (51 | © uonewEpYYy
, , W AN0A .Ewt 28138 pue Suigouey UGS | T
=3 | 008°6L 007801 88LPY | OSE'LLE | HOOIS puB JUIWRAOIAW] YOOI |

ﬂ , (@ xipuaddy 208)

,

|

|

|

,_ ” _ .
| , SIS AIBULIDIIA

|
|
w795l 7 008°6L

_ . 'S ALOA
” 3 3 3 3 ) 3 ¥
spung _ JuBID _
PIA N PO wgF NN $5-9-0€ _
(S-1-1  oymoyr  1sureSy wsuresy 95/sS61 | OV pS—p-1 | onjep ‘0N
S210N 1® 20uRRg o_n_uum‘_ﬂzu a[geadrey) | ‘axnupuadxy ‘aunppuadxy  owaydg STIVLA(] wal|
papwnsg - - - — | pajewinsg [enoy

nm\owa_ ‘SALVWIISH

AANLTADAOV NVOIHAY A0 INAWJOTIAAA AALIISNAINTI (11 NOLL)AS) L§/9s61 SHLVIWILSH INAWJOTIAAA



92

INTENSIFIED DEVELOPMENT OF AFRICAN AGRICULTURE
EXPLANATORY MEMORANDA
Vote S.4—Veterinary Department,

General.—The form of the appendix has been simplified by distributing charges previously shown
under Settlement, Ranching and Tsetse Reclamation (I); Reconditioning of African Areas (Stock
Control Projects) (I1): African Livestock Marketing Organization (IIT); and Tsetse Survey and Control
(IV): over the appropriate items of the three normal sub-heads of Personal Emoluments, Other Charges
and Non-Recurrent. The estimate now follows the accounting procedure and presents a clearer picture.

Item 1.—Paragraphs 61-67 of the Plan. This provides for the teaching to African farmers of the principles
of animal husbandry, to raise the production of milk and cream, and the quality of the stock. The latter
involves the upgrading of stock, and beasts from breeding centres will be sold to selected farmers at

cost price.

Item 2.—Paragraphs 88-93 of the Plan. In paragraph 93 (4) it is explained that many of the 41 schemes listed
in paragraph 92 will need extra work on tsetse surveys and control. These estimates represent the
necessary expansion of that work.



DEVELOPMENT ESTIMATES, 1956/57 (SECTION II)—INTENSIFIED DEVELOPMENT OF AFRICAN AGRICULTURE

ESTIMATES, 1956/57

f————— e Estimated
Chargeable = Chargeable Balance at | Notes
Against Against Total to 1-7-57
LK. £5m. Other be Voted
Grant Funds |
£ £ £ | £ |
54,000 54,000 282,176
54,000 - 54000 2821760

| Actual | Estimated
Item DETAILS Scheme | Expenditure, | Expenditure,
No. Value 1-4-54 to 1955/56
30-6-55
- £ £ £
VOTE S.5
Public Works (Water)
(See Appendix E)
1 | Rural Water and Irrigation W : 420,000 24,806 59,018
TotaL VoOTE S.5 £ 420,000 59,018

24,800 |

*Provision is made for the staff engaged on the development of rural water supplies and irrigation works proposed in paragraph 81 of the Plan.

Control of the votes

for “Individual Water Supplies,” and for “Boreholes, Sub-surface Dams’ has begn transferred to African Land Development since the projects on which these

funds will be expended will be operated by that organization,

£6



94

Auo uorsiaosd uayoj,

T T T OISR .01 O0SEPRl | Sesel | 66VSE | G9L€S | T 9'S WOA TvioL
w +01 <01 - - | - — | coun
-01d [eIIUDD) ‘UONEPIOSU0) pueT] i
wo TN 00S'FFI 00S ¥l 8657671 66¥'8¢ 69L'€TS | Suluieg pauued 10j skaamng |
(4 xipuaddy 2a5)
faang
9°S ALOA
£ ¥ 3 ; 3 7 ¥
spung ueIn
PAIOA <q 2410 weF AN €6-9-0¢ !
95-L-1 o) ezl Isuiviy suedy | 9S/SS61 1 oy pgp- anjeA ‘ON
SAION | e UEJEY aiqeasiey) | ajqEasieyy | MMIPUAXT oinypuadxg | awayds | STv.La( way)
T | pojeunsy [EmaYy

polewmnnsy |
L§/9561 ‘STLYWILST
| _

AUNLTNDEOV NVIIHAY 10 INAWJOTIATA AAAISNAINI—IT NOLLYAS) L§/9561 ‘SHALVIWILSH INFWJOTIAAA



95

INTENSIFIED DEVELOPMENT OF AFRICAN AGRICULTURE
EXPLANATORY MEMORANDA
Vote S.6.—Survey

Item 1.—Survey for Planned Farming

Paras. 16-24 of the Plan. The ultimate aim is to produce economic family units in the agricultural areas
of Kenya and to raise their productivity. To achieve this farms are being planned, holdings consolidated, and
security of tenure by the issue of documentary titles will be provided to the African farmers.

2. It will be noted that the Survey provision formerly made under Vote S.2-4 has been eliminated as it
has been found more convenient to concentrate staff and expenditure under the Survey Department. The
number and grades of certain posts is rather higher than was envisaged in the original plan, but experience
has shown that the changes are essential to carry out the work of the African Lands Section of the Department
to its maximum efficiency.

3. To take advantage of the opportunities afforded by the present Emergency and to expedite the
resettlement of the Kikuyu, the scheme is being expanded and accelerated in the Central Province and, to
achieve this, £87,000 has been made available by the Emergency Fund. Non-recurrent expenditure in future
years should be small, particularly in this province, as most capital items will have been provided. These
requirements cannot be spread over several years as it is hoped to commence to issue title deeds during the
latter half of 1957 and all accommodation and offices will be necessary in order to achieve this aim.

Item 2.—Land Consolidation, Central Province

This item has been created to enable the Legislature to scrutinize the details of the recurrent and
non-recurrent expenses of the Provincial Administration field staff who are to carry out, under the general
direction of the Special Commissioner for the Kikuyu, Embu and Meru, the accelerated consolidation of
holdings, particularly in the Kiambu, Nyeri and Fort Hall districts of the Central Province.

2. The consolidation of fragmented land holdings and the grant of secure title to individuals is essential
to better farming and increased yields in the African Lands. Pilot Schemes launched in the Central Province
have met with an encouraging response and there is now a general desire for land consolidation over the
Kikuyu districts of Kiambu, Fort Hall and Nyeri and to a lesser degree in the districts of Embu and Meru.

3. As it is hoped that this measure will make a useful contribution to the solution of the problem of
absorbing displaced Kikuyu, expenditure is being met by the Emergency Fund. It is intended that the cost of
this scheme will eventually be recovered through payments of registration and farm planning fees by the Kikuyu
themselves, but obviously these receipts will not be collected at the outset. It is estimated, however, that
revenue amounting to some £70,000 will be collected during the 1956-57 fiscal period.



DEVELOPMENT ESTIMATES, 1956/57 (SECTION I1I)—INTENSIFIED DEVELOPMENT OF AFRICAN AGRICULTURE

EsTiMATES, 1956/57

. Actual Estimated ———— — Estimated
l;\::m DETAILS Scheme  Expenditure, | gxpenditure, Chargeablc = Chargeable Balance at | Notes
B Value | 1-4-54to | 95556 Against Against | Totalto  1-7-56
_ 30-6-55 U.K. £5m. Other  be Voted
| ; Grant Funds 1
V— e M __i__ N £ — = 7{ — P £ t £ | £
VOTE S.7 '
Forests and Game I | i
(See Appendix G.) ‘ ‘ i
i | ‘ |
| Settlement, Ranching and Tsetse [
Reclamation = (See Vote
S.1-5) 7,722 34,840 34,300 — 34,300 —
ToTAL Vor 8.7 . .8 = | nm 34,840 34,300 5 34.300*
TOTAL  INTENSIFIED DEVELOP- . {
MENT OF AFRICAN AGRICUL-
TURE . 1,748,435 | 1,346,771 55,939 1,402,710 2,345036 |

--£) 6,745,133 | 1,248,962

*As explained in the memorandum note on Vote 8. 1-5, this new vote which pertains
enable the appropriate officer to exercise control over it.

to the Ministry of Forest Development, Game and Fisheries has been created to

96




g7

APPENDIX A

INTENSIFIED DEVELOPMENT OF AFRICAN AGRICULTURE

VOTE S1.—AFRICAN LAND DEVELOPMENT

Numbers

- Sub W G R ’ Reference

b =—

1956/57

DeraiLs

2. DAM CONSTRUCTION

Samburu Low Country
Elgeyo .
Nandi

Kitui : .
Schemes to be approved

ToraL Dam CONSTRUCTION . L .. E

3. BOREHOLES, SUB-SURFACE DAMS,
ETC.

South Baringo Grazing
Samburu i
Samburu Low Country
Hkisongo
Nandi .
West Suk:—

Riwa

Mnagei
Machakos Yatra
Teita Stream Control
Elgeyo
Kitui : 5
Schemes to be approved

ToraL BOREHOLES, SUB-SURFACE DAMS, ETC. £

4. IRRIGATION AND SWAMP
RECLAMATION
Ishiara " .. i
Nyanza Investigation

TOTAL IRRIGATION AND SWAMP RECLAMATION £
5. SETTLEMENT, RANCHING AND
TSETSE RECLAMATION

(@) ALpev H.Q.:
Administration, Engineering, etc.
Pilot Schemes

B (b) Included in Hrl('uk:!(»}t:rr 0)'.'- Vote S.2—.I‘

. (Appendix B) .. e I - >
(¢) Included in breakdown of Vote S.4-2

(Appendix D) .. e i s o
(d) Included in breakdown of Vote S.7 (Appendix )

Estimates, Estimates, Actual
1956 57 1955/56 Expenditure,| Notes
1954/55
e | £ £
3,334 3,333
2,000 667
5,334 5,334
14,000 o
v 666
24,668 10,000
2,500
1,000
5,000
.. 8,100
2,675 1,050 |
250 250 |
250 250
i 1,000 !
11,750 o
3,500 \ .
3,800 : ‘ ‘
o 850
22,225 20,000
5 1 |
1,406 - 3
‘ 5,000 30,000 31,000 ‘
josee— o e
| 6,406 30,000 31,000
88,155 101,077 105,792 !
5.801 10,000 176 |
|
R e ) i
93,956 111,077 112,968 |

Carried forward . . £




98

APPENDIX A-—(Contd.)

Numbers
8 Estimates, | Estimates, Actual |
c o -~ DETAILS 1956 57 1955 56 Expenditure, Notes
LIS & 1954/55
: B8
£ £
Brought forward . . £ 93,950 111,077 112,968
’ 5. Settlement, Ranching and Tsetse Reclamation
—(Contd.)
. (e) Nyanza PrOVINCE:
£ M 1 Lambwe Valley . . o = " - 9,320 11,890 10,010
- 15 S e Chepalungu i s 5 £z 5 1,282 1.114 6,514
Kericho:
(a) Kimulot .. La i - e o 1,800 6.006
-1 [JET0| (gt (b) Itembe .. i b 2,600 2,821 3,061
- NN (B North Nyanza lebos,’Awach e i 4.500 5,700
(f) RIFT VALLEY PROVINCE:
West Suk:
748 Sy (a) Riwa i, - Ar . - 1,250 730 1,354
(b) Mnagei .. .. e - - .. 8,300
(¢) Forests .. . L . s P 100
Ngaratuga, erc., South Baringo i o e 3,493 7,294 |
Nandi Betterment:
3 ST (a) Ndalat .. i - L i 1,332 2,132 879
-3 e . (b) Sarora .. . s - it 3,300 1,200 2,934
0o Lo | (¢) Kaimosi .. e . - o 1,000 gt
[ Samburu:
7 i (a) Leroghi .. ; e 5 W 2,200 2,000 13,479
2 (b) Samburu Ranch N 1,100 1,000
13 1 .. L (¢) Samburu Low Country .. i v 1,100 4,150 34,311
4] ..1..]| Elgeyo .. e = e 400 500 538
it ‘ .. 2] Disposal of surplus stock . T k| 1,000 - 909
‘ (g) CENTRAL PROVINCE: ;
\
| Nyeri Tea Scheme i 2 g AR . 3,977 3,796
\
| Mukogodo i - e i s 1e 4 1,418 2,347
Ndeiva, Kiambu s o o3 - e -
Mbiri, Fort Hall i i s oo ¥ L !
Embu: ;
161 .. | i« | (a) High Bracken Areas .. 4 g 1,715 3,300 614 |
‘ (by Embu Settlement ia s 5 ¥ 3,000 1,541
(¢) Ishiara .. s e A 850 1
‘ (d) Kanja Dairy Pn'a: Scheme - = A Py |
{7 £ N (S Meru—Northern Grazing Area obo ‘e 1,100 100
i8(..1].. Meru—Thuura Settlement .. e 1. 2,500
i Carried forward . £l 129,655 170,652 | -208,555




99

APPENDIX A—(Contd.)

Numbers |
5 ' Estimates, | Estimates, Actual
& o | = DETAILS 195657 1955'56  Expenditure,
g v w) 1954/55
- -
z 2] 8
£ £ £
Brought forward ..£ 129,655 170,652 208.555
5, Settiement, Ranching and Tsetse Reclamation
—(Contd.)
(/1) SOUTHERN PROVINCE:
Masai:
(@) Narok Leleshwa b W 2,235
19 (h) llkisongo .. 1,100 1,100 3,085
20 (¢) Narok Bcttermenl 1,000 2,500 3,318
| Machakos:
21 (a) Machakos Betterment 43,907 57,562 71,375
22 (h) Makueni Settlement 22,983 23,000 38,814
Machakos Grazing and Ranchmg‘
(a) Simba-Emali Grazing by 5,580 16,117°
23 o (h) Lower Makueni Grazmg 12,000 12,784 8,113
| (¢) North Yatta : 2,622 6,937
Kitui: |
(a) Athi-Tiva Tsetse .. 3 12,000 5,383
‘ (h) Athi-Tiva Development . . 4,177 2,838
24 Makindu-Darajani o 1 -
25 Kitui Betterment T30 5,502 7,088
(i) CoAasT PROVINCE:
26 Coast Hinterland ¥ 6,000 8,426 15,835
Mariakani Milk Plant .. ..
Kwale Hinterland:
27 (a) Vigurungani Grazing 1,100 1,022 10,051
(b) Vigurungani Tsetse o 4,000 965
v 0 [ Shimba Hills ; 12,690 10,584 21,276
29 Teita Betterment 7,266 3,967 5,948
30 s 1 .- Voi 8. Crown Lands 160
: i 5 R Sadani 1 1 |
328 Lol . Lamu Hmterland 2,995 - 342
CE 0 SR Lamu Investigations .. 1,225 500
Coast Crop Protection (mclud(d in breakdown
of Vote 8.7 (Appmdfx G))
Hola 11,902
(/) NORTHERN PROVINCE:
34 Turkana Irrigation 500 725 639
Moyale Grazing® e e ; 828 |
35 Moyale Water Development a 330 147 | f
36 | 5 Garissa . o 1,750
i 7 | A Isiolo 4,400
AL L] Mandera 4,800
39| ..]..| Marsabit L 4.500 o3 .
‘ Schemes to be appmved 10,000 1,183 |
f TOTAL SETTLEMENT, RANCHING AND TSETSE [ |
* RECLAMATION .. .. .. ..£ 265700 | 342,128 436,827

x. The figure for actual expenditure 1954/55, includes the sum of £141,051 spent on Veterinary Department Schemes, a

further breakdown of which is given in Appendix D.



100

APPENDIX A—(Contd.)

Numbers
3 Estimates, Estimates, Actual
-] © r~ DETAILS 1956 57 1955 56 Expenditure, Notes
E 5@ 1954 55
T (9] D
E S S
(a) ALDEV HEADQUARTERS £ £ £
A.—Personal Emoluments
(1) ADMINISTRATION
| 1 1 Executive Officer (£2,000) . 2,000 1,860 2,184 | x
21 1 1 | Secretary (C5-3) .. 1,136 1,254 1,330 |
3 2| 2 | Agrarian Liaison Officers (£I 200) 1,200 1,200 1,019
41 1 1 | Mechanical Officer, Machakos (C5-3) 1,053 1,017 865
Sl 1 | Accountant (B4-3) . i ia 1,067 1,164 714
6 1 2 | Accounts Officers (one Grade l C4-3; one
Grade 11, C5-4) . 1,115 874 876
Y i 1 *Personal Secretary (Grade ]I C(W)S 4) 744 715
8 | 2| 2 | Stenographer/Secretaries (onc part- -time El-
, | C(W)6; one E1-C6) SR . 836 853 651
9| 5| 6| Clerks (E) .. L = 2,600 2,662 3,822 | *;
10 ‘ 4| 4 | Drivers(one Grade]l E4; threc Grade 111, E6-5) | 427 350 438 | *I
11 5| 5| Subordinate Staff G | 390 | 347 304 351 |
1| .. | Switchboard Attendant o} 134 | 182 |
12 { .| Cost of Living Allowance . . 1.045 1218 | 596 i
24|26| Total 13570 | 13,605 13,028 |
[_.; Sl mow T - —
; (2) SETTLEMENT AND BETTERMENT ‘
1 | 28 | 24 | Works Supervisors (nine Grade 1, C5-3: fifteen
Grade II, C5-4) .. e . 18,369 25,415 23,157 | xt
2 ’ Cost of Living Allowance . . 1,837 2,542 513
28 | 24 Total 20,206 27,957 25,670
|l (3) SURVEY AND ENGINEERING | |
| 1 *Executive Engineer (A) .. T L 1,860 1,548 1,849
21 1 1 | Senior Assistant Engineer (C3- 2) 672 1,229 } 3.562
3| 3| 3| Assistant Engineers (A or C5-3) 2,098 2,714 o
41 .. 1 | Vehicle Records Officer (C5-4) 692
51 2| 2| Inspectors, Water Supply (C5-4) . . 1,971 % 910 1,833
61 3] 3 | Assistant Surveyors (B or C5-3) 1,937 3,084 2,888
7, 6| 6 | Survey Assistants (C5-3) .. s 3.642 3,768 } 3.082
8| 3| 3 J Junior Survey Assistants (E6-5) .. 500 411
91 2| 2| Draughtsmen (C(W)6-4) . o - il 1.047 1,010 1,090
10 16| 16 ' Drivers (three Grade 11, E4; thirteen Grade IlI,
[ E6-5) K ) - oy ol 1.031 1,278 1,457
1] - 2 | Clerks (E) .. - 327
12 | 5 | Water Supply Operalors (E6—5) s 416
13 2 Field Assistants (Grade 111, E6-5) 183 oz
14 .. Subordinate Staff : 3.174 3,630 4,247
15 Cost of Living Allowance . 1,541 2,062 831
| 37| 47 Total 21.091 22,644 20,839 !
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION, SETTLEMENT AND |
BETTERMENT, SURVEY AND ENGINEERING
~—PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS ..E 54,867 64,206 59,537 |

x. Salary personal to the present holder in his capacity of
Senior District Commissioner.

x1. Four posts transferred to the Agriculture Department.



101

APPENDIX A—(Contd.)

Numbers
)
- I T
B R <
2 a|@
g 2|8
1
2\
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

BN -

DETAILS

B.—Other Charges

Travelling Expenses
House Allowance
Qutfit Allowance
Incidental Expenses

| Postal Services

Publicity

Uniforms . .. .. -
Leave Pay, Passages and Gratuities
Repairs and Renewals ..

Total Other Charges

Total Recurrent

C.—Non-Recurrent

Motor Vehicles ..
Stores and Camp Equipment
Survey Instruments .. ..
Engineering Tools and Equipment

Total Non-Recurrent

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION,

BETTERMENT, AND SURVEY AND ENGIN-

EERING

SETTLEMENT AND

Estimates, Estimates, Actual
1956 57 1955/56 | Expenditure, Notes
195455
I £ £

! |

8,200 8,600 | 8211

1,700 1.685 1.942

100 100 95

650 650 670

350 210 315

500 500 328 |

200 250 193

12,988 12,876 8,497

500 500 605
25188 | 25371 20856
80,055 | 89,577 80,393
4,000 8000 1,709 |
2.600 2.000 785
1,000 1,000 975
500 500 229
8,100 11,500 3,698 |

£ 88155| 101,077 84,091 @ x

x. This is the actual expenditure for the twelve months’ period Ist July, 1954 to 30th June, 1955.

months, from the start of the Plan on Ist April, 1954, the sum of £21,071 was spent.

During previous three



102

APPENDIX B

INTENSIFIED DEVELOPMENT‘ OF AFRICAN AGRICULTURE

VOTE S.2.—AGRICULTURE

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
23
2

| Reference |

=S o WU I L PR S R

25 | .

26
2
28

T\umh-.r\

2| B
=

e 1

1 i

1 1

1 |

3 4

1 1

Z 1
137 (137

| i

3 3

| 1

2 3

. 7 4
36 | 22
407 {513
12| 8
2 2
2 2
67 | 23

- 1
90 | 56
7
780 11101

Soil Chemist (Scale A)

| Soil Surveyor (Scale A)

| Entomologist (Scale A)
' Biologist

(C5-3)
Sectian Officers (C5-4)

Office Assistants (C6-5)
Clerks (E)

Survey Assistants (E2*1)
Drivers (E6-3)

Artisan (E6-5)

River Scouts
Subordinate Staff
Casual Labour

- Gratuities

Outfit Allowances
Disturbance Allowances
House Allowance

Notes

.l

| *4

"1

*11

*
*2

| *]

Estimates, | Estimates, |  Actual
DETAILS 1956 57 1955/56 'Expcndi:ﬁusre,.
£ £ £
1. LANDS OF HIGH POTENTIAL:
AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT
(NON-I.C.A.)
A.—Personal Emoluments
General Manager Irrigation Schemes 3,250 2,000
Chief Agriculturalist (£2,200) 2,200 2,200
1,334 1,334
729 430
Agricultural Officers (Scale A) 1,704 2,556
785 640
; 852 816
Senior Assistant and Asslstant AgnLulturdIOfﬁocrs
; o s : 117,637 113,925
Personal Assistant (CS 1) 1,032 732 |
g 2,622 2,384
Personal %cretary (Grade I1), (ClW)5—4) 722 540
Stenngrapher/Secretaries (F1 and C(W)6) 1,518 1,227
: 1,176 1.455
Temporary Clerical Assistance 3,380 4,200
.. 2,857 4,759
Field Assistants (lnslruutorq) (E4—3 and 56—5) 45,288 38,431
Field Assistants (Levellers) (E4-3 and E&S) 1,545 2.152
Laboratory Assistants (E4-3 and E6—5) 196 180
: P 404 1
2,743 4,929
96 360
4,149 4,700
12,323 10,869 |
10,715 7,650
1.270 2,350 |
360 900
1,225 s
o 1,200 400
Cost of Living Allowance . . 22,205 21,657
1955/56 items not repeated - 16,044
Total Personal Emoluments 245,517 249,821

45,064 |

-2
.1

*4

]




103

APPENDIX B—(Contd.)

Numbers
8 | j Estimates, Estimates, | Actual
§l2ln 1 DETAILS 1956/57 195556  Expenditure, Notes
.;_ ‘ - § 1954/55
& } a2
‘ £ 3 £
1. Lands of High Potential:
Agriculture Department
(Non-1.C.A.)—(Contd.)
[ B.—Other Charges
1 : Travelling Expenses s - "l T 41,350 59,755
2 Passages * - e . i . 1,650 6,576
3 Uniforms .. i & s - . s 2,185 2,300
4 Postal Services - - i 5 i 400 500
5 Incidental Expenses % 1,255 600
6 | Expenses of Visiting Specialists o i 1,000 1,000
7 | Maintenance of Services .. s s - 14,246 15,710
' Total Other Charges .. - .. ') 62,056 86,441 10,216
Total Recurrent. . 2 A .. . 307,573 336,262 | 55,280 |
| C.—Non-Recurrent ‘ ‘
| |
k1 4 | Equipment .. " 1. . . o 12,763 44,510 |
2| . .| Development b g s o e 2,294 2,800 48.451
31 .. | Vehicles o i el e - - 15,590 22,635 %
41 . . | Purchase of Land .. e - - e 1,500 11,150
o Buildings .. s - i . = 55,180 229,159 212,042
Total Non-Recurrent A o i 87,327 310,254 260,493  x
ToraL Lanps oF HIGH POTENTIAL: AGRI-
CULTURE DEPARTMENT (Non-1.C.A.) £ 394,900 646,516 315,773 | x
| i

x. The figure for 1954/55 actual expenditure, includes the sum of £32,109 for Dam Construction (see Vote S.1-2 and Appendix
A). To arrive at the net figure of £313,397 shown in Vote S.1-2, this sum must be deducted, and £29,733 added-—this
being the expenditure on Agricultural Staff transferred from ALDEYV and the Veterinary Department,



104

APPENDIX B—(Contd.)

| Rel‘ercncc |

B — =

19—

CSCOWN NP W —

\umbcrr.
’ | Estimates, | Estimates, Actual |
- - DETAILS | 1956/57 195556 | Expenditure, | Notes
2181 . C1954/55 |
5| & ;
£ £ £
2. NYANZA: SOILS AND HYDROLOGICAL
SURVEY AND IRRIGATION STATION,
KANO (L.C.A)
A.—Personal Emoluments
1 Agronomist . - s - i | x
1 Soil Classnﬁcallon Spcmallst e i . {x
1 Hydrologist . = i ;) by
1  Assistant Agncultural Ofﬁcer (C5 3) s e 732
3 Field Assistants (E6-5) .. - AL » 270
1 Driver (E6-5) 4 .. .. - .. 90
2 Artisans (E6-5) s &l . e .. 180
1| Clerk (E) .. 2 - .. .. .. 90
25  Subordinate Staff .. e " b 900
..  Cost of Living Allowance . - i - 188
o 36 Total Personal Emoluments .. s . 2,450
B.—Other Charges
Travelling Expenscs i e .. . 4,100
.. | .. | Uniforms .. ¢ e . . .. 25
.. | .. | Upkeep o o s i .. - 1,000
- .. Passages 1 - b - - .o 1,625
i ' Total Other Charges .. .. .. .. 6,750
f Total Recurrent. . T i i e 9,200
[ — — _
|
C.—Non-Recurrent
Equipment .. ik n .. .. . 10,500
Buildings .. i o i o = 25,500
Total Non-Recurrent .. e o - 36,000
ToraL NYANZA: SoiLs AND HYDROLOGICAL |
SURVEY AND [RRIGATION STATION, KaANO
[ (1.C.A) oL " o T i 45,200

x. Salary to be met in full by I.C.A. direct.



105

APPENDIX B—(Contd.)

Numbers | |
-—; BE Estimates, | Estimates, Actual |
& | » ~ DETAILS 195657 1955/56 Expcnd:lun | Notes
E | = - 1954/55
[ v W
2|2
£ £ g 7
3. MOUNT KENYA: SOILS AND
HYDROLOGICAL SURVEY AND IRRIGA-
‘ TION STATION, MWEA (1.C.A.) |
; A.—Personal Emoluments . X
1 1 | Agronomist . i - - e xi
7 1  Soil Classmcanon Specnahst it - o 2 xi
3 1 = Hydrologist . s 5 ¥ e > x1
4 1 *Agricultural Officer (A) iy it e 1,198
5 1 | Assistant Agricultural Officer . .. 613 915
6 6 | Field Assistants (E6-5 and E4-3). . 2 | 930
) 2 | Drivers (E4) o .. .. ety 324
8 2 | Artisans (E6-5) e o .. o 2z i 180
9‘ 1| Clertk (E) .. b GL .. .. 158
10 e 60 | Subordinate Staff .. 5 o . - 3,040
11| .. | ..  Disturbance Allowance .. .. e i 50
12 | Outfit Allowance .. ot gl . : 30
13 | Gratuities .. i - - ‘3 4
14 | Cost of Living Allowance . . sve a7k s 681
76 Total Personal Emoluments .. — 3% 1,510
=E RTINS BT T e
B.—Other Charges
1 Travelling Expenses o .. e X 4,600
! Uniforms .. ; - e .. 5 50
3 Incidental Expenscs - o L - 80
4 Upkeep 3- & - e b o 1,000
5 Passages 3 i s - e o 1,660
Total Other Charges .. s % i 7,390 o
Total Recurrent - 19 s ) 14,900 O
C.—Non-Recurrent
| Equipment .. o N . . - 2,150
2 Irrigation Works .. o . .. s 4,500
3 Buildings .. » . s - - 3,550
Total Non-Recurrent .. s o - 10,200
ToraL Mount KENYA: SoiLs anp Hybpro- o ] P Ni
LOGICAL SURVEY AND IRRIGATION STATION,
Mwea (I.C.A) .. i v - 25,100

x. The 1955/56 numbers of staff employed with therr salaries and other related expenditure are included in Vote S.2—1.
A revised estimate of this expenditure is £24,12
x1. Salary to be met in full by I.C.A. direct.



106

APPENDIX B—(Conrtd.)

1
Numbers ! !
I ¥ #’ | Estimates, | Estimates,  Actual
g v | DETAILS | 1956/57 1955/56  Expenditure, |
2 | ) o | 1954/55
3 aleg
] by |
% | =13 l
13 | £ £ £
1 4. I.C.A. HEADQUARTERS SECTION
|
\ A.—Personal Emoluments ‘
| | |
1| 1 | Senior Agriculturalist ! |
2 i 1 ‘ Senior Soil Classification Spec1ahst |
3 2 | Soil Chemists -
4 1 | Soil Physicist . |
5 1 | Soil Classification SpeCIallst bo
6 House Allowance . 1,600
6 ‘ Total Personal Emoluments 1,600
‘ B.—Other Charges
i Travelling Expenses 6,000
2 ‘ Passages 1 3,050
Total Other Charges 9,050 |
Total Recurrent 10,650
C.—Non-Recurrent
| Equipment 2,000
2 I Camp Equipment 250
| Total Non-Recurrent 2,250
| ToraL 1.C.A. HEADQUARTERS SECTION o 12,900 ‘
5. AGRICULTURAL EDUCATION:
FARM INSTITUTES (I.C.A.)
[ A.—Personal Emoluments
1 [ 3 | Asst. Agricultural Officers (C5-3) 2,152
0 1 *Assistant Teacher (E4-3) .. 252
3 8 | Field Assistants (Instructors) (E6—5) 720
4 Casual Labour S | 1,040
5 Cost of Living Allowance . 416
12 Total Personal Emoluments 4,580
B.—Other Charges
1 Travelling Expenses 2,250
2 Stores, Rations, etc. 2,732
3 i .. | .. | Uniforms 38
‘ Total Other Charges 5,020 '
Total Recurrent. . 9.600

Notes

MM RN

Exl

e

x. Salary to be met in full by I.C.A. direct.
xJ. To be met from C.D. & W. Funds.

x2. The 1955/56 numbers of staff employed with lhcur salaries and other related expenditure are included in Vote 5.2—1.
97.

A revised estimate of this expenditure is £27,5



107

APPENDIX B—(Conrd.)

‘ Reference II

Estimates, Actual
1955'56 |Expenditure, | Notes
1954/55
£ £
|
e —— —————————————l
|
| =
| xI

Numbers |
- Estimates,
2 o DeTAILS 195657
B &
£
5. Agricultural Education:
Farm Institutes (I.C.A.)—(Contd.)
C.—Non-Recurrent
1| ..] .. | Equipment o o 5 i o 5,300
2l o Bulldmgs Wi o .. - o . 6,500
Total Non-Recurrent . . " .. o 11,800
ToTrAL AGRICULTURAL EDUCATION—FARM J* Lt
InsTiTUTES (1.C.A.) .. . 21,400
6. PASTURE RESEARCH (1.C.A.)
A.—Personal Emoluments
| 2 | Range Management Specialists -
. 2 *Agricultural Officers (A) .. 1,740
3 2 | Assistant Agricultural Officers (C 5-3) 1,454
4 2| Clerks (E) " .. : 180
5 7 | Field Asmstams(Eb—S} 630
6 2 | Drivers (E6-5) 180
7 50 Subordinate Staff 1,830
8 Cost of Living Allowance . 601
67 Total Personal Emoluments 67.615
B.—Other Charges
1 Travelling Expenses 3,600
2 I Uniforms . 40
3 Upkeep e . - o i 3,000
4 Passages ol e v . 53 - 1,040
Total Other Charges .. - - e 7,680 l
Total Recurrent. . 14,295 |
C.—Non-Recurrent .
1 Equipment o s o e e 3,205
2 Vehicles ¥ . - = .. - 1,700
3 Buildings o - ' 15,500
Total Non-Recurrent 20,405 I
TotaL PasTURE RESEARCH (I.C.A.) .. . 3i.700

x. The 1955/56 numbezrs of staff employzd with their salaries and other related expenditure are included in Vote 8.2—1.

A revised estimate of this expzanditure is £14,596.
x/. Salary met in full by 1.C.A. direct.



108

APPENDIX C
INTENSIFIED DEVELOPMENT OF AFRICAN AGRICULTURE

VOTE S3.—AFRICAN AFFAIRS (CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES)

"'Deputy Registrar (B1)

Assistant Registrars (B5- Zj :

Inspectors (E4-3) ..
Examiners of Accounts (C6—5)

E6-5) o
Subordinate Staff
Cost of Living
Gratuities

Travelling Expenses

| Uniforms

Incidental Expenses '
Postal Services
Passages

Total Other Charges

Total Recurrent. .

Offices and Housing

Office Equipment

Motor Vehicles

Tentage and Camp Equlpmem

Total Non-Recurrent

Numbcrs
TN Estimates, | Estimates, = Actual |
e 0 ~ DETAILS 1956/57 1955/56 | Expenditure,| Notes
R B | 19s4iss |
| 8% | 3

— = ! 1

£ ¥ Tyras g

L] | .

|

STAFF TO DEVELOP CO-OPERATIVE ;

SOCIETIES . g

A A.—Personal Emoluments { i
. :

1{ 4] ) 1,598 1,458 | 500 |
2. 9| 9 8,738 6,498 | 801 | 2*
3 | 1 | Stenographer/Secretary (El C{W)6) 558 428 | 401 |
41827 : 4,163 2,916 | 328
5] 21 3 a 1,084 708 ' 1*
61 &5 6 | Clerks (one Grade 11, E4-3; and five Grade Iil | |

- e 510 662 | 28

7.1 4] 4 280 310 | ;
YN P 1,693 1,584 | 206 |
9 2,476 1,966 | j

40|50 Total Personal Emoluments 21,100 | 16,530 | 2,264 |
B B.—Other Charges ‘

| . 4000 | 4540 507 |
2| . i, 108 72 5 |
3. Lol 280 340 29
8l . it 220 220
5 b ! 500 1,200

0 os100| 6372 541

.| 26200 | 22,902 2,805
i ; }
€ C.—Non-Recurrent j (
ik ol 1420 | 34,559 (16,591 |

1 ik el 760 1,000 326
U . 2400 | 4000 2416
4.0 : 120 300

1 ? 114700 | 39859 | 19333
i TotaL Co-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES & 40,900 62,761 |
|

22,138




109

EXPENDITURE
APPENDIX D

INTENSIFIED DEVELOPMENT OF AFRICAN AGRICULTURE

VOTE S4.—VETERINARY SERVICES

Numbers ;
8 ¥ ._i Estimates, Estimates, , Actual |
3 | 2 B DETAILS 1956 57 1955/56 Ex?sndn;l.strc Notes
Elalg!
& : 2| & 1 :
! £ £ £
I |
| 1. LIVESTOCK IMPROVEMENT AND STAFF |
A A.—Personal Emoluments
i ' 15| 15 | Livestock Officers (C5-3) .. .. .. ..| 1.,663| 18,00 | | a
2 100 |100 Veterinary Assistants (E6-5) e L =2 7,000 9, 000 | *7
3 .. | .. Costof Living Allowance .. ! . o 1,837 1,700
-+ Outfit Allowance .. - " " B 100 500
5 Leave Pay and Gratuities - .. e 500 : :
|15 us Total Personal Emoluments .. .. .. 21100 | 19300 3339
B B.—Other Charges j |
1 Travelling Expenses % o o 8 6,000 6,000 | 1,363
2 | Uniforms .. : i i e - 200 200 |
3 Incidental Expenses - e 2 Wik 100 100 | 131
4] Maintenance of Centres .. o e o 2,000 1,500
5 .. Artificial Insemination Schemes .. .. .. 1.500 1,500 |
6 . | Passages e rs e st o e 150 .
. Total Other Charges .. .. .. .. 9950 9,300 | 1,494
| | S ———— | ———
| \ Total Recurrent - 31,050 | 28,600 4,833
| | f “
iy | C.—Non-Recurrent ' ! 1
i Offices and Housing T i e o ) 25,000 53,000 i 21,395
- 3 S Motor Vehicles . o s o 3.200 5,600 5,411
C e Purchase of Breeding Stock b, & i 5.000 5,000 9,292
4 11 . ' Development of Breeding Centres .. . 10,000 10,000 3,855
S | i . | Control of Tick-borne Diseases 4,000 6,000
6 | . | Station Equipment . o 800 -
7| | Tentage and Camp Equipment 7 : 750
| ‘ .
| Total Non-Recurrent .| 48750 79,600 | 39,953 |
: ToTAL LIVESTOCK IMPROVEMENT AND STAFF £ 79,800 108,200 44,786 i
| 1




110

EXPENDITURE
APPENDIX D—(Contd.)
Numbers
8 | | Estimates, | Estimates, = Actual
gl i | DETaiLs 1956/'57 1955/56  Expenditure, | Notes
5 e % | 954 /55
:‘E L8 5 ‘
£ £
2. SETTLEMENT, RANCHING AND TSETSE
RECLAMATION
A A.—Personal Emoluments
1] 1 1 *Lwestock Marketing Officer (Scale A) 1,593 1,458
2 3| 2 Field Zoologists (Scale A) : | 2,047 3,131
3 1 1 Accountant (B4-3) . oo i 1,083 1,320 a
4 2| 2| Accounts Officers (C5—4) - 1,452 1,302 a, %
51 29 | 33 | Livestock Officers (C5-3) .. 28,064 25,934 a *2
511 1 | Field Officer (Tsetse), (C5-3) 5 o 612 564
7 | 12| 12 | Assistant Field Officers (Tsetse), (C5-4) 8.465 9.480 .
8| 15]15 | Field Assistants (Tsetse), (E6-5) . 1,422 1,482
9 1 2 | Stenographer/Secretaries (EWI CW6) 1,224 479
10 9| 9! Clerks (E6-5) b 850 1,140
11 | 24 | 24 | Drivers (E6-5) 1,980 2,388 |
12 432 475 Subordinate Staff 20,000 14,452
Labour for Schemes to be appravea' d 10,000
I3 4 .. | Cost of Living Allowance . o 6,800 5,643
I4 | 2 Outfit Allowance 5 380 ;
Northern Frontier Provmce Allowance i 520 520
16 | Disturbance Allowance ; 15 .
17 | Leave Pay and Gratuities .. 1,493 1,796
510 5'77 Total Personal Emoluments 78,000 8] ,089 2.222
B B.—Other Charges
1 Travelling Expenses 33,500 31,578 284
2 Uniforms L 700 400
3 Rations 2,680 2,016
4 Brands ; 100 10
5 Postal Serwce‘i 750 600
6 | - Incidental Expenses 800 500
7] . Vaccines : a T 710
8 | | Purchase of Fora.gL 1,620 1,000
9 Maintenance of Dips on Holdlng Grmmds 1,000 1,040
10 .. Insurance of Specie 200 100
11 . | Upkeep of Stock Route Bomas 3,000 250 S
12 | Watering and Grazing Fees 100 i
13 Stores i 400 400
14 Nyanza Province Control of Siceplm. Sickness . . 500 500 327
15 Nyando River Basin Scheme : 1,500 500 242
16 Masai Sub-Station .. 7.250 7,950 7,042
17 Makueni Settlement %heme 2,500 3,500 3,296
18] {. Simba-Kiboko Grazing Develnpmcnl 2,000 2,000 1,396
19 ‘ i Coast Development Schemes 2.500 4,000 2,746
20 - ‘ Kilifi, Kiboko and Masai Fxperlmenml St.illom 2,500 1,000 937 | xI
Carried forward . . £ 63,600 58.054 16, "9 )

x. Increase necessary to cover repairs to crushes, vards and bomas along all stock-routes, and for maintenance of dips and
fencing of holding grounds on the Coast Stock Route.
x1. Expansion of the Kilifi sub-station to tackle the G. pallidipes problem.



111

EXPENDITURE
APPENDIX D—(Contd.)
Numbers | ‘ :
g | Estimates, | Estimates, l Actual
g | 2 5| DETAILS 1956/57 1955/56 |Expcnditurc, Notes
E 13| 8| | 1954/55
T | | |
% =2]= | |
| | B R
1 | - :
‘ I Brought forward . .£ 63,600 58,054 ' 16,290
_ | } '
| 2. Settlement, Ranching and Tsetse Reclamation |
; —(Contd.) ; 1
i ;
B | ‘ B.—Other Charges—(Contd.) |
21 | . J Field Trials and Experiments oz i 3,000 3,000 811 |
#2581 [0 .. | Lower Makueni Development Scheme .. 3,000 = ‘ i X
[ \ Schemes to be appmved by the Tsetse Fly Com-
| mittee .. i 8,000 6,561
23 . Passages i o . . e o 1,350 450 1,130
[ | Field Services ) . .. " 30,683 | x!
| - Livestock Marketing Organlmnon .. | 29,574 | x1
‘ ‘ Reconditioning Afvican Areas | 16,802 | x/
s o ,
| | Total Other Charges .| 70950 | 69,504 101,851 |
| | Total Recurrent .o we .o .| 148950 150,593 | 104,073
\ ‘ \
| | |
1 | | |
C | | C.—Non-Recurrent '
| | |
1| .. | .. | Offices and Housing - 1 - bel 15,000 20,400 | 693
2| .. ] .. | Motor Vehicles s - o5 = .. 8,600 11,100 3,411
| Weighbridges . - . .. - . 1,840 |
31 ..] .. Office Equipment .. . = .. . 200 80 |
4 . | ..  Kirimun Dip .. - .. 800 - | .
=1 ORY | i | Machinery for Freld Abattmr . .. .. 2,000 15,000 | 416 | x2
6| .. | .. | Tentage and Camp Equipment .. - o 450 400 :
i Total Non-Recurrent .. s s i 27,050 48,820 4,520
! TOTAL SETTLEMENT, RANCHING AND TSETSE |
| % RECLAMATION .. .. .. ..£ 176000 | 199,413 108,593 ' x3

x. A new Tsetse Fly Control Scheme to commence in 1956/57.

x1. These items appeared previously as self-contained sections. The 1955/56 and 1956/57 provision has been allocated to the
appropriate items in the three sub-heads of the estimate.

x2. This is a portion of the unspent balance of the 1955/56 provision.

x3. £108,593 is the actual expenditure for the twelve months’ period 1st July, 1954 to 30th June, 1955. From lIst April, 1954
to 30th June, 1954, expenditure of £32,458 was incurred.



112

APPENDIX E

INTENSIFIED DEVELOPMENT OF AFRICAN AGRICULTURE
VOTE S5.—PUBLIC WORKS (WATER)

[

Numbers |
1 e | Estimates, | Estimates, Actual ‘
g i N4 I~ DETAILS 1956/57 1955/56 | Expenditure, | Notes
g 12| 1954/55
% 2|8 ! |
g f £ £ £ |
l i 1.—RURAL WATER AND IRRIGATION '
f
| | A.—Personal Emoluments l

7. | |
1| 1| 1 |*Senior Engineer .. 1,740 1,740 £
2 | D 8 J Engineers (Scale A) 7,600 6,030 | |
3 5110 l Surveyors (C4-3) .. 8,100 5,100 | {
4 | 5| 10 | Supervisors (C5-4) .. e i t 7,100 4,560 1.066 |
5 4| 4  Draughtsmen (one C4-3; three C6-5) | 2,784 2,784 | J [
6| 2| 2| Clerks (E2-1) s 888 672 ! a
i 1 | Stenographer/Secretary (El C(W)6 Tcmp) 522 i { ,
8 .. | Subordinate Staff .. 2,500 3,000 E
9 | Cost of Living Allowance . 2,774 2,692 321

| Leave Pay .. | 2.760 ; i

; . Gratuities A 2,850 |

10 | Northern Frontier Allowance 300 200
|71 50 U Outfit Allowances .. 250 330 30 |
EE . . House Allowance 750 1,250 }
1 1 Disturbance Allowance 120 . ‘ \
14 .. | ..  Separation Allowance 56) |
[ 22 ] 36 ] Total | 35,983 33,968 1,417 |
] Less Delays in Rc‘(mz!mem : 1 6 200 |
Net Total Personal Emoluments y ! 35,988 2, 768 1,417 |

| [

g B.—Other Charges ' .
10| | Travelling Expenses ‘ 4,000 5,000 : 1,822 '
2 | .| Survey and Investigation Expenses 7,000 10,000 | 6,422 |
o'l .. | Tools and Plant i ; 1,000 1,000 | ‘
4 .| Instruments and Equlpmem ‘ 1,000 1,000
3 | | Passages £ i 750 750 | 258
6 | Advertising . . 300 100
1 | Incidental Expenses 412 600 |
8 | Uniforms A 50 e
- | Office Equipment 100 100

[ 1
Total . 14,612 18,550 | 8,502
Less Deduction f OF Delays in Recrmrmem i ) 3,000 | ‘
{ | | |
| Net Total Other Charges 14612 | 15550 8,502
| Net Total Recurrent .. 50,600 | 43318 9919
| Carried forward , .£‘ 50,600 43,318 | 9,919
| |

x. Present holder on contract.



113

APPENDIX E—(Contd.)
INTENSIFIED DEVELOPMENT OF AFRICAN AGRICULTURE-—(Contd.)
VOTE S5.—PUBLIC WORKS (WATER)—(Contd.)

Numbers |
‘ ‘ Estimates, | Estimates, |  Actual
g ‘ gl g DETAILS 1956 57 1955/56 | Expend:lure. Notes
gl s | T1954/55 |
e | 3 g |
' ' £ t | £ | |
| Brought forward o 50,600 43,318 9919
| |
C | : C.—Non-Recurrent
1| . | Motor Vehicles .. g 3 . 2,400 4,700 7,556 |
2] . } Tentage and Camp Equ1pment i - ! 1,000 1,000 1,933 |
| | Housing i ; e 8 . e i 10,000 3,421 |
i | Survey Instruments . . s w2 IE ] & i f 1,997 |
| . SRS NECTIS | ___7‘ =as
' | Total Non-Recurrent .. .. .. .. 3400 | 15700 14,887 |
ToTAL RURAL WATER AND IRRIGATION ~ ..£ 54,000 | 59018 24,806




114

APPENDIX F

INTENSIFIED DEVELOPMENT OF AFRICAN AGRICULTURE

VOTE S.6.—SURVEYS

Numbers
g ! 2 3 DETaILs
% | 2 é
E 1.—SURVEYS FOR PLANNED FARMING
’ A.—Personal Emoluments
1 | 1 l‘A5515tant Director ..
21 1 *Superintendent of Surveys (£I 740-40-1 860)
3 3] 4 ! Staff Surveyors (A3-1) :
4 2 4  Assistant Surveyors (B5-3)
5 . 1 Senior Photogrammetrist (A Scale) (£I 206-48—
1,350-54-1,620) .. ]
6 6 | 13 | Survey ASS!StdﬂlS (Grade I). (C5- 3)
1l 4 | Survey Instructors (C5-3) . .
8 72 [140 | Junior Survey Assistants (E6—1) o
9 180 |320 @ Subordinate Staff ..
10 1 1 *Senior Cartographer (C3- ")
11 2 3 *Cartographer (C4-3) .
i 6 ' Photogrammetrists (C6-4)
13112122 Assistant Draughtsmen (E6-3) ..
41 .. 1 Superintendent (Reproduction) (C2)
15| 1| .. Photographer :
16 | 1 1 Assistant Photographer (C&S)
17| 1 1  Lithographer (C5-3) i
18] .. 1 | Machine Operator (Grade 1) (El)
19 | 2| 2 | Printing Assistant (E4-3) .
20 1 1 *Assistant Survey Records Oﬂ‘icer (C5—4)
F o (. 1 | Accounts Officer (C5-4) .. .
< 2 2 | Office Assistant (C6-5) ..
2. 1 | Stenographer/Secretary (E1 and C6)
24 9116 Clerks (one C4-3, fifteen E2-1) ..
25 | 15 ]| 20 | Driver (Grade III) (E6-5) ..
26 . | .. | Cost of Living Allowance ..
27 | Outfit Allowance
28 | | House Allowance
29 | | Gratuities
[309 |567 Total
Less: Deduction for delays expected in recruitment
Net Total Personal Emoluments

i Estimates,

Actual |

Estimates, |
I 1956/57 1955/56 Expendnure.| Notes
| | 1954/55 |
£ £ -
|
I |
2,162 1,733 | X
| 1.740 - 1 ‘
'} 5,662 4,050 ‘
3,496 2,016
1,206 '
9,612 5,688
3,728 -
23,456 . }
14,040 9,240 |
1,128 1,092
2,808 1,824
2,888 [
4,007 2,160 |
1,200 : [
2ie 300 | |
498 224 '
702 300
408 "
360 360
702 112
540 o
996 -
612 s
5.001 2,298
1,880 1,500 |
7.668 4,011
600 5
2,700
300
100,100 36,908
2,565
100,100 34,343 14,699

x. Present holder on contract.



115

APPENDIX F—(Contd.)

=t ‘ Reference I

— O OO —

acocqou-huw-—

S
EEPR R ]

Numbers ‘ | i !
i } | ! Estimates, Estimates, | Actual
| w -~ DETAILS | 1956/57 1955/56 |Expenditure, | Notes
| 2 ; i 1954/55
ElE |
e B e, i b R
' £ £ £
|
1 [ B.—Other Charges
E el 5 | Travelling Expenses L 8 o o 10,000 8,000 918 |
| .. | .. | Passages = - 8 » A i 2,000 2,000 |
i .. ] .. | Uniforms :.. i ata o ks 1050 400 63 |
.. | .. | Drawing Office Mater:als s st i 2,000 800 620
.| Photo and Reproduction Materials . i 2,000 1,200 108
{ .. | .. | Beacon Materials .. W ia <l 2,000 2,000 544
| .. | .. | Field Stores and Eqmpment s g - 1,500 1,000 f
.. | Postal Services i N . 250 250 |
. Electricity, Water and Conservancy e <& 400 300
[ ' Printing, Maps and Plans . : . 600 500 | ‘
[ = . | Compensation for Damage to Trees and Crops 150 150 ;
.. | .. | Repairs to Survey Equipment s o e 700 500 | i
| .. | ..  Repairs to Camp Equipment i s e 200 200 w
0= .. | Incidental Expenses LN e .. — 150 100 | 10
!
23,000 17,400 2,263
; Total Recurrent. . i - s it 123,100 51,743 16,962 |
C.—Non-Recurrent |
Survey Equipment ~ s i o 5,000 16,000 | 3,873 |
Mapping Contract o .. o 2,000 w
Drawing Office Equlpmcnt o b » 1,000 1,400 346
Drawing Office Furniture - . 400 760
Photo and Reproduction Equlpmem = i 2,000 5,000
Motor Vehicles - - - s 6,500 3.000 6,278
Camp Equipment .. 4 i o = 2,000 2,840 1,617
Air Survey Contracts i iz i o 10,000 17,000 2,334
Offices (Additional) e ha i T 25,000 27,815
Staff Houses. . i o i3 i i 36,000 4,000 3,100
African Houses e s 2 e il 18,500 o 3,989
Total Non-Recurrent e .. .. 108.400 77,815 21,537 {
TOTAL SURVEYS FOR PLANNED FARMING .. £ 231,500 129,558 38,499
Less Appropriation-in-Aid from the Emergency
Fund .. pi 5 ich - s 87,000
NET TOTAL SURVEYS FOR PLANNED FARMING . . £ 144,500 1 9 558 38,499




116

APPENDIX F—(Contd.)

Numbers ‘ I i
8 9 | Estimates, Estimates, Actual |
- o - DEeTAILS 1956 57 1955/56  Expenditure, | Notes
AR E- ‘ 1954/55 |
S wy '
miRlR
— LR - e
i 1 E ¥
; 2.—LAND CONSOLIDATION—CENTRAL
[ PROVINCE
f (Accounting Officer.—Secretary for African Affairs)
A A.—Personal Emoluments
f i
| 3 | Office Superintendent/Accountant (C4-3) : 2,700
2 27 | Clerks (seventeen Grade I1, E4-3; and ten Grade |
I11, E6-5) . % ) 3,654
3 38 Recorders (E4—3) - .. .. .. .. 6,480
4 | 92 | Assistant Recorders (E6) .. o .. .. 8,280
s 3 | Draughtsmen (E4-3) w . . . 486
6 1 | Driver (E6-5) . s i i o 90
x 1 | Senior Plane Tabler (E) s 216
8 98 | Plane Tablers (Subordinate Staff— 14 at £204 and
84 at £96) ) 10,920 1
9 84 | Assistant Agricultural Inst. (Subordm.uc Staff at |
£96) o i & o o has 8.064 ;
10 | .. |1024| Labour i i i 3% 40,935 1
11 ] ..1 .. | Temporary Clerical Assmdnce ok o » 360
12 | .. | .. | Cost of Living Allowance . .. .. .. 8.228
I 1371 Total Personal Emoluments .. . .. 90,413
| | S Sen e =0 e
B | B.—Other Charges
i |
1| - Drawing Office Materials o i o'a 1,700
i | Travelling Expenses s e o i 5,492
3 | | Uniforms .. . o - o e 1,005
4 | | Incidental Expenscs . i 1 - 3,000
5 . | Schemes to be approved .. ¥ o i 6,900
[ bl
{ | Total Other Charges .. nE 5 " 18,097
i Total Recurrent e g i .. 108,510
C t ' C.—Non-Recurrent
i] .. ..iBuiIdings .. . - o ¥ s 11,500 -
» T FEE [ | Survey Equipment i i - o 5,000 |
I | e Pl SO 5k
1 | Total Non-Recurrent .. * e it 16,500
| ToraL  Lanp  CONSOLIDATION—CENTRAL
[ PrOVINCE o 4 - o .. £ 125,010
' Less Appropriation-in-Aid  from  the
; | Emergency Fund .. . .. .. 125,000
| I B i ] - B A, ISR
‘ NET TorAaL LAND CONSOLIDATION—CENTRAL
1 l ProvincE .. - o oo LE | 10 | | x

x. Token provision only.



117

APPENDIX G

INTENSIFIED DEVELOPMENT OF AFRICAN AGRICULTURE

VOTE S7.—FORESTS AND GAME

|
Numbers | !
et | | I
| l Estimates, | Estimat Astpal
flels| Drrans B | Ee | eysadiure
g w ' ‘
@ | 2 § ;
| | B £ &yl
{ (1).—SETTLEMENT, RANCHING AND ;
; TSETSE RECLAMATION :
(Item (d)—Forest Department) 1 |
| Afforestation, Southern Province:— 3 {
1 (@) Machakos e i 12,827 11,440 6,922 |
2 (b) Kitui . 5,840 5,400 | 23 |
3 . Afforestation, Nyanza 2,745 10,000 3,024
4 | Afforestation, Teita 8,893 8,000 915 |
(Item (i)—Coast Province)
5 | Coast Crop Protection 3,995 6,838 |
. 34,300 34,840 17,733 .




118

APPENDIX H
TABLE “C"—REVISED VERSION
African
Land Grants,
SCHEME Development  D.2346
Loans
{(a) AFRICAN LAND DEVELOPMENT HEADQUARTERS— } £ i
Administration, Engineering Settlement, Survey —_ 300,000
Pilot Schemes . S 20,000
(h) AGRICULTURAL DEPARTMENT- |
Agricultural Staff . " — 167,000
{c) VETERINARY DEPARTMENT—
Tsetse Survey and Control - 389,720
African Livestock Marketing — 89,660
(d) FOREST DEPARTMENT-—
Afforestation, Southern Province 36,000 36,000
Afforestation, Nyanza 25,000 25,000
Afforestation, Teita 10,000 10,000
(¢) NYANZA PROVINCE—
Lambwe Lumbwa Valley i — 40,000
Chepalungu Betterment - 5,000 5,000
Kimulot Development . — 5,000
(f) RiIFT VALLEY PROVINCE—
West Suk and Riwa-Kipkoma Grazing Control i 10,000 10,500
Baringo: Ngaratuga, Ngelesha—Churo Grazmg Control .. | 9,000 5,260
South Baringo Grazing Control AL 9,000 5,620
Ndalat Scheme, Nandi o \ 4,000 8,960
Leroghi Ranches, Samburu il 14,000 38,200
Lower Elgeyo Grazing Control . . . 5,000 7.850
(£) CENTRAL PROVINCE— |
(Note.—Existing betterment schemes are omitted because their !
aim will be achieved by Kikuyu relief works or intensified |
farming.) |
Nyeri Tea Scheme .. . 50,000 10,000
Mukogodo Development .. - 5,000 10,000
Ndeiya Development, Kiambu i 25,000 25,000
Mbiri Development, Fort Hall | 10,000 40,000
Settlement of High Bracken Area . 10,000 40,000
(h) SOUTHERN PROVINCE— {
Masai Grazing Improvement 2 30,000 45,000
Machakos Betterment - — 300,000
Makueni Settlement z | 10,000 90,000
Simba-Emali Lower Makucm Ranch 5 | 100,000 25,000
Athi-Tiva Survey and Relief Grazing .. 40,000 20,000
Makindu-Darajani Water Suppllm 25,000 28,000
Kitui Betterment . 6,000 24,000
(i) CoasT PROVINCE— |
Coast Hinterland Development 20,000 50,000
Mariakani Milk Plant 50,000
Kwale Hinterland Settlement 20,000 80,000
Shimba Hills Settlement . 20,000 80,000
Teita Betterment . . - 25,000
Voi Southern Crown Lands 8,000 2,000
Sadani Settlement (Tana River) - 45,000
Lamu Hinterland Settlement { — 10,000
Coast Crop Protection | — 10,000
() NORTHERN PROVINCE— ‘
Turkana Food Irrigation T 9,000
Moyale Grazing and Forest - 3,000
Northern Province Development - 50,000
ToTtaL ..£ 556,000 | 2,184,770

Total
Provision

£
300,000
20,000

167,000

389,720
89,660

72,000
50,000
20,000

40,000
10,000
5,000

[ 20,500
. 14,260
| 14,620
‘ 12,960

52,200
12,850

60,000
15,000
50,000
50,000
50,000

| 75,000
300,000
100,000
125,000
60,000
53,000
30,000

70,000
50,000
| 100,000
| 100,000
25,000
| 10,000
| 45,000
10,000
10,000

9,000
3,000
50,000

2,740,770




119

APPENDIX 1
TABLE “D"—ANALYSIS OF COST OF PLAN
Revised Version, 1956/57

p Grants
Loans D.2346 Total
£ £ £
A.—LANDS OF HIGH POTENTIAL: AGRICULTURAL DEPARTMENT—
1. Agricultural Investigation .. » el e g -— 290,107 290,107
2. Agricultural Education = A b it - 78,070 78,070
3. Agricultural Department Headquarters - o ‘o -~ 202,205 202,205
4. Surveys " i i - “s - 523,769 523,769
o lntensmcauon of Farmmg, o i il . i — 407,456 407,456
6. Cash Crops .. i e 5 ol 5 500,900 524,576 1,025,476
7. Soil Conservation Scrvu.c S o o o — 455,000 455,000
8. Irrigation Investigation and Tralmng i - 98,603 98,603
9. Additional Assistant Agricultural Officers (extractcd from
Table C, items | and 3, and reflected in item 18 below) .. - 193,720 193,720
Totals Head A .. . i s .. - 500,900 2,773,506 3,274,406
B.—LANDS OF HIGH POTENTIAL: OTHER DEPARTMENTS— P
10. Development of Co-operative Societies .. e e — 159,202 159,202
11. Livestock Improvement - Ji i i —— 377,350 377,350
12. Loans to African Farmers .. -~ s - i 200,000 —- 200,000
Totals Head B s i o e .. 200,000 536,552 736,552
C.—WATER SUPPLIES AND IRRIGATION— ‘ I u
13. Rural Water and Irrigation Department .. = 1r e —_ 420,000 420,000
14. Individual Water Supplies .. i = o o 100,000 8,300 108,300
15. Dam Construction .. - = = Ex 100,000 201,725 301,725
16. Boreholes, Sub-surface Dams i 5 o s 120,000 168,000 288,000
17. Irrigation and Swamp Reclamation e b ¥ 230,000 346,000 576,000
Totals Head C = a " b, i 550,000 1,144,025 1,694,025
D.——SEMI-ARID PASTORAL AREAS—
18. Settlement, Ranching, Tsetse Reclamation (see note at
item 9 above) b v e i s i 556,000 1,991,050 2,547,050
E.-—KIKUYU RELIEF WORKS— |
19. Kikuyu Relief Works i - 5 = o | - 300,000 | 300,000
Owats TovAsl.. . .. o es s £ 1,806,900 6,745,133 | 8,552,033













